COLORADO GENERAL ASSEMBLY
JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE

FY 2010-11 STAFF FIGURE SETTING

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND
FINANCING

(Does not include Department of Human Services Medicaid Funded Programs)

JBC Working Document - Subject to Change
Staff Recommendation Does Not Represent Committee Decision

Prepared By:
Melodie Beck, JBC Staff
March 16, 2010

For Further Information Contact:

Joint Budget Committee Staff
200 E. 14th Avenue, 3rd Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 866-2061
TDD: (303) 866-3472



TABLE OF CONTENTS

NUMDEr Pages . .. ot e e 1

Long Bill Recommendation

Executive Director's Office ... 19
Medical ServiceS Premiums . . . ... ..ot 82
Mental Health Division . ... ... e 116
Indigent Care Program DiviSiOn ......... oot 133

Other Medical SEIVICES . ... .ot e 173



FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing
Executive Director: Joan Henneberry

(Primary Functions: Administration of Medicaid, the Colorado Indigent Care Program, S.B. 00-71 Comprehensive Primary and Preventative Care
Grant Program, Old Age Pension Health and Medical Fund Services, and the Children's Basic Health Plan).

(1) Executive Director's Office/1

(Primary Functions: Provides all of the administrative, audit and oversight functions for the Department. This Division contains 7 Subdivisions.)

Administration
(Primary Functions: Contains all of the personal services costs, operating costs, and centrally appropriated costs for the Department)

Personal Services/1 19,502,741 19,417,118 19,417,118 20,163,107 19,802,401 BRI#2
FTE 266.1 274.8 274.8 294.7 284.8 NP #2
General Fund 8,010,994 7,954,896 7,954,896 7,098,546 7,389,398 BA#5
Cash Funds 604,469 560,254 560,254 1,867,494 1,546,992 NP-BA #1
Reappropriated Funds 1,501,807 1,585,892 1,585,892 521,150 524,403 NP-BA #2
Federal Funds 9,385,471 9,316,076 9,316,076 10,675,917 10,341,608
Health, Life, and Dental 1,278,471 1,414,226 1,414,226 1,679,869 pending NP #2
General Fund 578,598 640,247 640,247 602,120 pending NP BA #9
Cash Funds 28,315 30,867 30,867 202,333 pending
Reappropriated Funds 35,213 38,965 38,965 16,042 pending
Federal Funds 636,345 704,147 704,147 859,374 pending
Short-term Disability 22,621 22,734 22,734 29,653 26,138 NP #2
General Fund 9,538 9,267 9,267 10,842 9,539 NP BA#9
Cash Funds 568 679 679 3,164 2,174
Reappropriated Funds 1,795 1,885 1,885 532 737
Federal Funds 10,720 10,903 10,903 15,115 13,688

16-Mar-10 Number Pages - 1 HCP - Figure Setting



FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #
Equalization
Disbursement/2 275,961 306,879 306,879 459,166 402,667 NP #2
General Fund 114,941 123,846 123,846 167,897 145,650 NP BA#9
Cash Fund 6,983 9,215 9,215 48,994 33,664
Reappropriated Funds 22,096 25,615 25,615 8,241 11,411
Federal Funds 131,941 148,203 148,203 234,034 211,942
S.B. 06-235 Supplemental
AED 127,446 190,438 190,438 334,809 292,544 NP #2
General Fund 51,968 76,042 76,042 122,425 105,135 NP BA#9
Cash Fund 3,273 5,760 5,760 35,725 24,547
Reappropriated Funds 10,358 16,009 16,009 6,009 8,321
Federal Funds 61,847 92,627 92,627 170,650 154,541
Salary Survey and
Senior Executive Service 673,446 0 0 0 0
General Fund 304,849 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 7,406 0 0 0 0
Reappropriated Funds 21,487 0 0 0 0
Federal Funds 339,704 0 0 0 0
Performance-based Pay Awards 249,966 0 0 0 0
General Fund 112,340 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 3,147 0 0 0 0
Reappropriated Funds 9,131 0 0 0 0
Federal Funds 125,348 0 0 0 0
Worker's Compensation 32,346 34,252 34,252 37,873 pending
General Fund 16,173 17,126 17,126 18,937 pending
Federal Funds 16,173 17,126 17,126 18,936 pending
Operating Expenses 1,148,096 1,461,976 1,461,976 1,597,745 1,566,297 BRI#2
General Fund 557,186 702,685 702,685 659,798 660,958 NP-BA #6, BA #17
Cash Funds 13,014 15,800 15,800 126,899 109,723
Reappropriated Funds 12,337 13,461 13,461 12,877 13,461
Federal Funds 565,559 730,030 730,030 798,171 782,155

16-Mar-10

Number Pages - 2

HCP - Figure Setting



FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #

Legal and Third Party Recovery

Legal Services 900,342 836,650 836,650 896,514 pending
General Fund 378,142 346,629 346,629 346,629 pending
Cash Funds 72,026 69,189 69,189 99,121 pending
Reappropriated Funds 0 0 0 0 pending
Federal Funds 450,174 420,832 420,832 450,764 pending

Administrative Law Judge Services 430,640 456,922 456,922 448,326 pending
General Fund 215,320 228,461 228,461 209,858 pending
Cash Funds 0 0 0 14,305 pending
Federal Funds 215,320 228,461 228,461 224,163 pending

Computer Systems Costs 135,103 129,163 129,163 307,397 pending NP #2
General Fund 64,215 62,913 62,913 152,030 pending
Reappropriated Funds 3,337 3,337 3,337 3,337 pending
Federal Funds 67,551 62,913 62,913 152,030 pending

Management & Administration

of OIT 459,984 414,321 414,321 623,517 pending NP #2
General Fund 229,992 207,161 207,161 311,759 pending
Federal Funds 229,992 207,160 207,160 311,758 pending

OIT - MNT

of OIT 0 0 0 203,580 pending NP #2
General Fund 0 0 0 101,790 pending
Federal Funds 0 0 0 101,790 pending

OIT - CBMS Program Costs

of OIT 0 0 0 1,273,735 0 NP#2
Reappropriated Funds 0 0 0 1,273,735 0

Payment to Risk Management and

Property Funds 71,989 78,487 78,487 39,200 pending
General Fund 35,994 39,244 39,244 19,600 pending
Federal Funds 35,995 39,243 39,243 19,600 pending

16-Mar-10

Number Pages - 3

HCP - Figure Setting



FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #
Leased Space 381,780 394,236 394,236 696,564 696,564
General Fund 185,390 191,619 191,619 191,619 191,619
Cash Funds 5,500 5,500 5,500 156,664 156,664
Federal Funds 190,890 197,117 197,117 348,281 348,281
Capitol Complex Leased Space 395,208 395,460 395,460 388,227 pending
General Fund 197,604 197,730 197,730 194,114 pending
Federal Funds 197,604 197,730 197,730 194,113 pending
General Professional Services
and Special Projects 1,298,595 3,305,800 3,455,800 4,317,800 4,316,995 BRI#2
General Fund 771,478 1,278,254 1,278,254 1,523,900 1,480,361 BA#5
Cash Funds 0 300,000 375,000 562,500 572,500 BA#13
Federal Funds 527,117 1,727,546 1,802,546 2,231,400 2,264,134
Bills Appropriated at Division Level 0 5,463,430 5,463,430 0 0
FTE 0.0 12.8 12.8 0.0 0.0
General Fund 0 1,804,064 1,804,064 0 0
Cash Funds 0 264,649 264,649 0 0
Federal Funds 0 3,394,717 3,394,717 0 0
SUBTOTAL -- Executive Director's Office, General Administration
% Change From
Final Prior Year
Recommendation
Total Funds 27,384,735 34,322,092 34,472,092 33,497,082 27,103,606 -21.38%
FTE 266.1 287.6 287.6 294.7 284.8 -0.97%
General Fund 11,834,722 13,880,184 13,880,184 11,731,864 9,982,660 -28.08%
Cash Funds 744,701 1,261,913 1,336,913 3,117,199 2,446,264 82.98%
Reappropriated Funds 1,617,561 1,685,164 1,685,164 1,841,923 558,333 -66.87%
Federal Funds 13,187,751 17,494,831 17,569,831 16,806,096 14,116,349 -19.66%

16-Mar-10

Number Pages - 4

HCP - Figure Setting




FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #
(B) Transfers to Other Departments
(Primary Functions: Contains administrative costs that are transferred to other Departments that administer programs eligible for Medicaid funding).
Transfer to the Department of Public
Health and Environment for
Facility Survey and Certification 4,546,609 5,011,213 5,011,213 4,880,581 4,880,581 NP #8
General Fund 1,660,998 1,505,903 1,505,903 1,457,882 1,457,882 NP BA#3, #11
Federal Funds 2,885,611 3,505,310 3,505,310 3,422,699 3,422,699
Transfer to the Department of
Regulatory Agencies for
Nurse Aide Certification 325,343 325,343 325,343 325,343 325,343
General Fund 148,020 148,020 148,020 148,020 148,020
Reappropriated Funds 14,652 14,652 14,652 14,652 14,652
Federal Funds 162,671 162,671 162,671 162,671 162,671
Transfer to the Department of
Regulatory Agencies for
Reviews 0 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000
General Fund 0 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500
Cash Funds 0 500 500 500 500
Federal Funds 0 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000
Transfer to the Department of
Education for Public School
Health Services Administration 337,833 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,388 BA#7
Federal Funds 337,833 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,388
SUBTOTAL -- Executive Director's Office, Transfers to Other Departments
% Change From
Final Prior Year
Recommendation
Total Funds 5,209,785 5,500,556 5,500,556 5,369,924 5,370,312 -2.37%
General Fund 1,809,018 1,660,423 1,660,423 1,612,402 1,612,402 -2.89%
Cash Funds 0 500 500 500 500 0.00%
CFE/Reappropriated Funds 14,652 14,652 14,652 14,652 14,652 0.00%
Federal Funds 3,386,115 3,824,981 3,824,981 3,742,370 3,742,758 2.15%
16-Mar-10 Number Pages - 5 HCP - Figure Setting



FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request

FY 2010-11 Change
JBC Staff Rec. Req. #

(C) Information Technology Contracts and Projects
(Primary Functions: Contains funding the Medicaid Management Information System, Web Portal, and special IT projects).

Information Technology

Contracts 22,200,548 24,346,147 24,346,147 33,987,466 33,911,866 BRI#1,2,3
General Fund 5,299,911 5,868,517 5,868,517 5,973,827 5,973,827 DI#5
Cash Funds 540,118 538,643 538,643 2,452,329 2,433,429 BA#5, BA#12,
Reappropriated Funds 100,328 100,328 100,328 100,328 100,328 BA#15
Federal Funds 16,260,191 17,838,659 17,838,659 25,460,982 25,404,282
Fraud Detection Software
Contract 774,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
General Fund 127,323 62,500 62,500 62,500 62,500
Federal Funds 646,677 187,500 187,500 187,500 187,500
Colorado Benefits Management
System Medical Assistance Project 98,825 0 0 0 0 BA#9
General Fund 42,122 0 0 0 0
Federal Funds 56,703 0 0 0 0
Centralized Eligibility Vendor
Contract Project 52,878 100,000 100,000 760,000 760,000
General Fund 25,304 47,850 47,850 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 366,320 366,320
Federal Funds 27,574 52,150 52,150 393,680 393,680
SUBTOTAL -- Executive Director's Office, Information Technology Contracts and Projects
% Change From
Final Prior Year
Recommendation
Total Funds 23,126,251 24,696,147 24,696,147 34,997,466 34,921,866 41.41%
General Fund 5,494,660 5,978,867 5,978,867 6,036,327 6,036,327 0.96%
General Fund Exempt 0 0 0 0 0 n/a
Cash Funds 540,118 538,643 538,643 2,818,649 2,799,749 419.78%
CFE/Reappropriated Funds 100,328 100,328 100,328 100,328 100,328 0.00%
Federal Funds 16,991,145 18,078,309 18,078,309 26,042,162 25,985,462 43.74%

16-Mar-10

Number Pages - 6

HCP - Figure Setting



FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #
(D) Eligibility Determinations and Client Services
(Primary Functions: Contains funding to determine client eligibility and to provide information services to clients about their health benefits).
Medical
Identification Cards 110,184 120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000
General Fund 43,591 48,444 48,444 48,444 48,444
Cash Funds 10,759 10,759 10,759 10,759 10,759
Reappropriated Funds 1,484 1,593 1,593 1,593 1,593
Federal Funds 54,350 59,204 59,204 59,204 59,204
Contracts for Special Eligibility
Determinations 2,291,185 2,332,042 2,332,042 5,233,102 5,233,102
General Fund 883,296 888,544 888,544 828,091 828,091
Cash Funds 30,478 24,717 24,717 1,542,200 1,542,200
Federal Funds 1,377,411 1,418,781 1,418,781 2,862,811 2,862,811
County Administration 34,616,961 30,986,377 30,986,377 32,858,207 32,858,207
General Fund 11,176,396 9,794,550 9,794,550 9,794,550 9,794,550
Cash Funds 6,172,217 5,738,771 5,738,771 6,674,686 6,674,686
Federal Funds 17,268,348 15,453,056 15,453,056 16,388,971 16,388,971
Administrative Case Management 869,755 539,744 869,744 539,744 869,744
General Fund 434,877 269,872 434,872 269,872 434,872
Federal Funds 434,878 269,872 434,872 269,872 434,872
Customer Outreach 3,312,379 3,573,001 3,573,001 4,219,648 3,872,011 BA#5
General Fund 1,625,469 1,752,987 1,752,987 2,036,058 1,862,240
Cash Funds 30,721 33,514 33,514 73,766 73,766
Federal Funds 1,656,189 1,786,500 1,786,500 2,109,824 1,936,005
SUBTOTAL -- Executive Director's Office, Eligibility Determinations and Client Services
Total Funds 41,200,464 37,551,164 37,881,164 42,970,701 42,953,064 13.39%
General Fund 14,163,629 12,754,397 12,919,397 12,977,015 12,968,197 0.38%
Cash Funds 6,244,175 5,807,761 5,807,761 8,301,411 8,301,411 42.94%
CFE/Reappropriated Funds 1,484 1,593 1,593 1,593 1,593 0.00%
Federal Funds 20,791,176 18,987,413 19,152,413 21,690,682 21,681,863 13.21%

16-Mar-10

Number Pages - 7

HCP - Figure Setting



FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #

(E) Utilization and Quality Review Contracts
(Primary Functions: Contains contract funding to review the utilization and qualify of services provided in the acute, mental health, and long-term care programs.)

Professional Service Contracts 4,586,288 4,661,755 4,661,755 6,640,371 6,285,371 BRI #1
General Fund 1,142,390 1,362,527 1,362,527 1,660,174 1,722,619 BA #5, #8, #12
Cash Funds 54,949 54,949 54,949 86,596 86,596
Federal Funds 3,388,949 3,244,279 3,244,279 4,893,601 4,476,156

SUBTOTAL -- Executive Director’s Office, Utilization and Quality Review Contracts
% Change From
Final Prior Year
Recommendation

Total Funds 4,586,288 4,661,755 4,661,755 6,640,371 6,285,371 34.83%
General Fund 1,142,390 1,362,527 1,362,527 1,660,174 1,722,619 26.43%
Cash Funds 54,949 54,949 54,949 86,596 86,596 57.59%
Federal Funds 3,388,949 3,244,279 3,244,279 4,893,601 4,476,156 37.97%

(F) Provider Audits and Services
(Primary Functions: Contains contract funding to audit nursing homes, federally-qualified health centers, hospitals, and other providers).

Professional Audit Contracts 1,817,491 1,838,566 1,838,566 3,306,813 3,306,813 DI#6
General Fund 836,446 919,283 919,283 1,256,281 1,256,281 BA#7
Cash Funds 72,300 0 0 352,988 352,988
Federal Funds 908,745 919,283 919,283 1,697,544 1,697,544

SUBTOTAL -- Executive Director's Office, Provider Audits and Services
% Change From
Final Prior Year
Recommendation

Total Funds 1,817,491 1,838,566 1,838,566 3,306,813 3,306,813 79.86%
General Fund 836,446 919,283 919,283 1,256,281 1,256,281 36.66%
Cash Funds 72,300 0 0 352,988 352,988 n/a
Federal Funds 908,745 919,283 919,283 1,697,544 1,697,544 84.66%

16-Mar-10 Number Pages - 8 HCP - Figure Setting



FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #
(G) Recoveries and Recoupment Contract Costs
(Primary Functions: Contains contract costs associated with recovery eligible Medicaid expenses.)
Estate Recovery 394,534 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000
Cash Funds 197,267 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000
Federal Funds 197,267 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000
SUBTOTAL -- Executive Director's Office, Recoveries and Recoupment Contract Costs
% Change From
Final Prior Year
Recommendation
Total Funds 394,534 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 0.00%
Cash Funds 197,267 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 0.00%
Federal Funds 197,267 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 0.00%
SUBTOTAL -- Executive Director's Office
% Change From
Final Prior Year
Recommendation
Total Funds 103,719,548 109,270,280 109,750,280 127,482,357 120,641,032 9.92%
FTE 266.1 287.6 287.6 294.7 284.8 -0.97%
General Fund 35,280,865 36,555,681 36,720,681 35,274,063 33,578,486 -8.56%
Cash Funds 7,853,510 8,013,766 8,088,766 15,027,343 14,337,508 77.25%
Reappropriated Funds 1,734,025 1,801,737 1,801,737 1,958,496 674,906 -62.54%
Federal Funds 58,851,148 62,899,096 63,139,096 75,222,455 72,050,132 14.11%

The Revised Appropriation shows the impact of all supplemental package bills.

16-Mar-10 Number Pages - 9 HCP - Figure Setting



FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #

(2) Medical Service Premiums
(Provides acute care medical and long-term care services to individuals eligible for Medicaid).

Services for Supplemental Security
Income Adults 65 and Older (SSI 65+)
Medicaid Clients
Cost per Client

Services for Supplemental Security
Income Adults 60 to 64 (SSI 60 - 64)
Medicaid Clients
Cost per Client

Services for Qualified Medicare
Beneficiaries (QMBs) and Special Low-
Income Medicare Beneficiaries (SLIMBS)

Medicaid Clients
Cost per Client

Services for Supplemental Security
Income Disabled Individuals
Medicaid Clients
Cost per Client

Services for Categorically Eligible Low-
Income Adults
Medicaid Clients
Cost per Client

Services for Expansion Low-
Income Adults
Medicaid Clients
Cost per Client

Services for Baby Care Program Adults

Medicaid Clients
Cost per Client

16-Mar-10

$777,967,697 $797,374,930
37,619 38,444
$20,680.18 $20,741.21
$114,169,211 $118,337,143
6,447 6,991
$17,708.89 $16,927.07

$18,918,298
15,075
$1,254.95

$730,958,471

$20,376,165
15,940
$1,278.30

$739,393,625

51,355 53,014
$14,233.44 $13,947.14
$208,581,897 $223,420,719
49,147 58,991
$4,244.04 $3,787.37
$31,678,022 $40,597,302
12,727 16,922
$2,489.04 $2,399.08
$60,370,299 $61,963,107
6,976 7,131
$8,654.00 $8,689.26

Number Pages - 10

$796,560,302
38,449
$20,717.32

$117,404.,423
7,002
$16,767.27

$20,644,936
15,928
$1,296.14

$734,230,217
53,023
$13,847.39

$223,320,059
58,830
$3,796.02

$41,441 427
16,986
$2,439.74

$60.,816,863
7,130
$8,529.71

$866,180,111
39,030
$22,192.68

$142,071,262
7,424

$19,136.75

$24,780,596
17,119
$1,447.55

$884,041,694
54,344
$16,267.51

$287,822,499
66,076
$4,355.93

$94,761,430

31,632

$2,995.75

$74,693,047
7,047
$10,599.27

$856,480,319 DI #1,

38,978
$21,973.43

$135,973,776 DI#1,

7,171
$18,961.62

$24,880,095 DI#1,

17,270
$1,440.65

$875,824,537 DI#1,

54,103
$16,188.10

$295,614,441 DI#1,

66,766
$4,427.62

$91,084,358 DI#1,

32,597
$2,794.26

$75,564,104 DI#1,

7,256
$10,414.02

HCP - Figure Setting

BA #1

BA#1

BA#1

BA #1

BA#1

BA #1

BA #1



FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #
Services for Breast and Cervical Cancer
Treatment Clients $7,056,855 $8,434,483 $8,722,142 $11,058,060 $11,662,125 DI#1, BA#1
Medicaid Clients 317 416 416 471 473
Cost per Client $22,261.37 $20,275.20 $20,966.69 $23,477.83 $24,655.66
Services for Categorically Eligible
Children $432,023,182 $465,129,379 $467,038,788 $620,267,229 $606,655,901 DI#1, BA#1
Medicaid Clients 235,129 276,647 277,560 307,278 306,488
Cost per Client $1,837.39 $1,681.31 $1,682.66 $2,018.59 $1,979.38
Services for Categorically Eligible
Foster Children $67,574,818 $68,981,498 $67,623,368 $85,026,210 $83,152,928 DI #1, BA#1
Medicaid Clients 18,033 18,373 18,365 18,753 18,890
Cost per Client $3,747.29 $3,754.50 $3,682.19 $4,534.01 $4,401.95
Services for Non-Citizens $59,238,905 $58,789,618 $56,767,768 $71,645,276 $67,276,677 DI#1, BA#1
Medicaid Clients 3,987 3,616 3,624 3,571 3,415
Cost per Client $14,858.01 $16,258.19 $15,664.40 $20,063.08 $19,700.34
Bottom Line Financing,
Payment Delays & BRI#1,2,3,4,56,8
Decision Items* $18,453,788 ($41,729,489) ($40,303,084) $28,067,218 $50,296,691 & NPI#3,4 &
EBA#1
Conditional HB 09-1293
Appropriation. $315,576,642 $314,160,549 $0 $0  Included above
Medicaid Clients 2,369 750 12,125 12,125
ARRA Appropriation $0 $0 | $0
IMPACTS | ($110,855,229) ($49,355,924)
16-Mar-10 Number Pages - 11 HCP - Figure Setting



FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #
SUBTOTAL -- Medical Services

Premiums/3 2,526,991 ,443 2,876,645,122 2,554,267,209 3,079,559,403 3,125,110,028 22.35%
General Fund 919,709,958 1,041,614,534 772,270,455 833,790,100 873,191,557 13.07%
General Fund Exempt 39,251,792 0 0 0 0 n/a
Cash Funds 109,633,539 354,916,550 209,858,716 317,627,287 339,638,104 -10.51%
CFE/Reappropriated Funds 2,631,068 2,874,450 3,889,389 3,136,521 3,117,500 9.12%
Federal Funds 1,455,765,086 1,477,239,588 1,568,248,649 1,925,005,495 1,909,162,867 30.31%

*In the Long Bill the Bottom Line Financing, Payment Delays & Decision Items will be spread amongst the aid categories. However, to show the estimated
cost of serving these clients, this information is not spread amongst the aid categories in these number pages beginning in FY 2008-09.

(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community Programs

(Primary Functions: Mental health programs for Medicaid eligible clients.)

Mental Health Capitation
for Medicaid Clients
General Fund
General Fund Exempt
Cash Funds
CFE/Reappropriated Funds
Federal Funds

Mental Health Capitation
HB 09-1293
General Fund
General Fund Exempt
Cash Funds
CFE/Reappropriated Funds
Federal Funds

Medicaid Mental Health
Fee for Service Payments
General Fund
General Fund Exempt
Cash Funds
CFE/Reappropriated Funds
Federal Funds

16-Mar-10

215,860,937
86,769,471
0
5,219,083
7,330
123,865,053

OOOOOIO

1,776,253
730,829
0
0
0

1,045,424

208,839,115
95,768,654
0
8,626,040
10,248
104,434,173

307,153
0
307,153

2,537,069
1,268,535
0
0
0

1,268,534

204,600,843
93,826,994
0
8,449,340
9,928
102,314,581

2,607,068
1,303,534
0
0
0

1,303,534

Number Pages - 12

242,183,892
110,553,372
0
10,568,984
13,319
121,048,217

OOOOOIO

2,954,323
1,477,161
0
0
0

1,477,162

DI #2, BRI #5 & #6,

247,616,459 NPI#3
111,860,395
0
11,916,407
12,046
123,827,611

OOOOOIO

2,965,758 DI#2, BRI #5

—_—_——

1,482,879 BA#2, #22
0
0
0

1,482,879

HCP - Figure Setting



FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #
ARRA Adjustment* 0 0 0 0 0
General Fund 0 0 (22,051,257) (28,588,561) (26,272,969) BRI #5, 6, 8
General Fund Exempt 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 (1,953,199) (2,292,250) (2,360,807)
CFE/Reappropriated Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Federal Funds 0 0 24,004,456 30,880,811 28,633,776
SUBTOTAL -- Medicaid Mental Health
Community Programs 217,637,190 211,990,490 207,382,269 245,138,215 250,582,217 20.83%
General Fund 87,500,300 97,037,189 73,079,271 83,441,972 87,070,305 19.15%
Cash Funds 5,219,083 8,933,193 6,583,320 8,276,734 9,555,600 45.15%
CFE/Reappropriated Funds 7,330 10,248 9,928 13,319 12,046 21.33%
Federal Funds 124,910,477 106,009,860 127,709,750 153,406,190 153,944,266 20.54%

(4) Indigent Care Program

(Primary functions: Provides assistance to hospitals and clinics serving a disproportionate share of uninsured or underinsured populations, provides health insurance to qualifying  children
and pregnant women who are ineligible for Medicaid, and provides grants to providers to improve access to primary and preventive care for the indigent population.

Safety Net Provider Payments
General Fund
Cash Funds
Reappropriated Funds
Federal Funds

Safety Net Conditional HB 09-1293
Cash Funds
Federal Funds

Colorado Health Care Services Fund
General Fund

16-Mar-10

296,092,630
(3,802,995)

139,087,821
0

160,807,804

o olo

12,918,750

—_—

12,918,750

295,081,102
5,273,622
142,266,929
0

147,540,551

3,207,341

(12,448,157)
15,655,498

10,390,000

—_—

10,390,000

Number Pages - 13

284,533,858
0
142,266,929
0
142,266,929

3,207,342
(9,812,737)
13,020,079

10,390,000
10,390,000

343,745,446
0
171,872,723
0

171,872,723

o olo

olo

287,741,200
0
143,870,600
0

143,870,600

o olo

o lo

HCP - Figure Setting



FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #
The Children's Hospital, Clinic Based
Indigent Care 27,029,760 27,759,958 27,759,958 6,119,760 6,119,760
General Fund 2,508,784 3,059,880 3,059,880 3,059,880 3,059,880
Reappropriated Funds 9,004,369 8,312,000 8,312,000 0 0
Federal Funds 15,516,607 16,388,078 16,388,078 3,059,880 3,059,880
Primary Care Grant Program
Special Distribution 0 2,005,000 2,005,000 0 0
Cash Funds 0 2,005,000 2,005,000 0 0
Health Care Services Fund Programs 9,090,000 5,410,049 5,410,049 0 0
General Fund 0 0 0 0 0
General Fund Exempt 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Reappropriated Funds 3,913,941 2,078,000 2,078,000 0 0
Federal Funds 5,176,059 3,332,049 3,332,049 0 0
Pediatric Specialty Hospital 12,829,721 15,027,353 14,913,994 15,009,285 13,313,994
General Fund 4,740,633 6,540,170 6,552,687 6,612,411 5,902,997
General Fund Exempt 0 116,827 104,310 44,586 0
Cash Funds 317,000 267,628 350,000 310,730 307,000
Reappropriated Funds 427,000 387,173 345,690 450,000 447,000
Federal Funds 7,345,088 7,715,555 7,561,307 7,591,558 6,656,997
General Fund
Appropriation to Pediatric
Specialty Hospital 427,000 387,173 345,690 450,000 447,000
General Fund Exempt 427,000 387,173 345,690 450,000 447,000
Appropriation from
Tobacco Tax Fund to
General Fund 427,000 504,000 450,000 504,000 447,000
Cash Funds 427,000 504,000 450,000 504,000 447,000
Primary Care Fund 30,273,568 12,125,000 12,125,000 31,920,000 28,310,000
Cash Funds 30,273,568 12,125,000 12,125,000 31,920,000 28,310,000
16-Mar-10 Number Pages - 14 HCP - Figure Setting



FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #
Children's Basic Health Plan Trust 513,604 2,502,919 2,502,919 9,484,887 6,856,880 DI #3,BA#3
General Fund 4,525,182 2,502,919 2,502,919 9,484,887 6,856,880 BA#6
Cash Funds (4,011,578) 0 0 0 0 BA#9
Children's Basic Health Plan
Administration 6,182,289 5,401,117 5,401,117 4,889,503 4,889,503 BA#6, BA#19
Cash Funds 2,708,692 2,417,022 2,417,022 2,219,230 2,219,230
Federal Funds 3,473,597 2,984,095 2,984,095 2,670,273 2,670,273
Children's Basic Health Plan Premium
Costs (Children & Pregnant Adults) 120,809,604 133,438,868 140,932,077 199,778,504 202,521,966 DI#3,BA#3
Cash Funds 42,659,047 44,417,482 47,072,664 60,809,322 64,352,642 BA#19
Reappropriated Funds 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 9,435,683 6,856,880
Federal Funds 78,150,557 86,521,386 91,359,413 129,533,499 131,312,444
Children's Basic Health Plan Dental
Costs 9,876,754 10,062,349 10,354,751 13,695,250 13,878,070 DI #3, BA#3
Cash Funds 3,456,864 3,521,822 3,624,163 4,793,338 4,857,325
Federal Funds 6,419,890 6,540,527 6,730,588 8,901,912 9,020,745
Comprehensive Primary and Preventive
Care Grants 3,082,680 127,816 127,816 2,326,677 0
Cash Funds 3,082,680 127,816 127,816 2,326,677 0
CPP Rural & Public
Hospital Grant Program 5,000,000 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 2,164,398 0 0 0 0
Federal Funds 2,835,602 0 0 0 0
ARRA Adjustment* 0 0 1 0 0
General Fund (89,203) 0 (2,333,502) (2,259,994) (2,252,372) BRI #8
General Fund Exempt 0 0 0) (10,457) 0
Cash Funds 0 0 (8,780,988) (23,453,146) (11,416,408)
Reappropriated Funds 0 0 0) (105,533) 0
Federal Funds 89,203 0 11,114,491 25,829,130 13,668,780

16-Mar-10

Number Pages - 15

HCP - Figure Setting




FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #
SUBTOTAL -- Indigent Care Program 534,553,360 523,430,045 520,459,572 627,923,312 564,525,373 8.47%
General Fund 20,801,151 27,766,591 20,171,984 16,897,184 13,567,385 -32.74%
General Fund Exempt 427,000 504,000 450,000 484,129 447,000 -0.67%
Cash Funds 220,165,492 195,204,542 191,844,869 251,302,874 232,947,389 21.42%
CFE/Reappropriated Funds 13,345,310 13,277,173 13,235,690 9,780,150 7,303,880 -44.82%
Federal Funds 279,814,407 286,677,739 294,757,029 349,458,975 310,259,719 5.26%
(5) Other Medical Services
(This division provides funding for state-only medical programs including the Old-Age Pension Medical Program, MMA State Contribution, Colorado Cares Contract Costs. The division

also funds 6 special purposes Medicaid programs.)

Old Age Pension State Medical
Cash Funds
CFE/Reappropriated Funds

Tobacco Tax Cash Fund Transfer to the

Supplemental OAP Medical Fund
General Fund
Cash Funds

Commission on Family Medicine
Residency Training Programs
General Fund
Federal Funds

Enhanced Prenatal Care Training and
Technical Assistance

General Fund

Federal Funds

Nurse Home Visitor Program

CFE/Reappropriated Funds
Federal Funds

16-Mar-10

10,785,075
9,998,483
786,592

3,786,592

646,573
3,140,019

1,932,052
825,226
1,106,826

108,998
54,499
54,499

2,924,123

2,394,708
529,415

15,368,483
12,848,483
2,520,000

2,520,000
0
2,520,000

1,738,846
869,423
869,423

119,006
58,752
60,254

3,010,000
1,505,000
1,505,000

Number Pages - 16

15,098,483
12,848,483
2,250,000

2,250,000

0
2,250,000

1,738,846
869,423
869,423

119,006
58,752
60,254

3,010,000

1,505,000
1,505,000

15,368,483
12,848,483
2,520,000

2,520,000

0
2,520,000

1,738,846
869,423
869,423

119,006
58,752
60,254

3,010,000

1,505,000
1,505,000

15,083,483
12,848,483
2,235,000

2,235,000

0
2,235,000

1,738,846
869,423
869,423

119,006
58,752
60,254

3,010,000

1,505,000
1,505,000

HCP - Figure Setting



FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #
Public School Health Services 18,918,568 20,004,856 20,004,856 23,787,492 23,787,104 BA#7
General Fund (1,580,054) 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 10,249,311 10,472,200 10,472,200 12,515,862 12,515,862
Federal Funds 10,249,311 9,532,656 9,532,656 11,271,630 11,271,242
Public School Health Services
Administration 0 525,200 525,200 799,700 799,700 BA#7
Federal Funds 0 525,200 525,200 799,700 799,700
Medicare Modernization Act
State Contribution Payment 73,720,837 86,570,177 66,587,400 70,700,172 70,700,172 BRI#2
General Fund 73,720,837 86,570,177 66,587,400 70,700,172 70,700,172 DI #4, BA #4
State University Teaching Hospitals
Denver Health and Hospital Authority 1,829,008 1,831,714 1,831,714 1,831,714 1,831,714
General Fund 705,070 915,857 915,857 915,857 915,857
Federal Funds 1,123,938 915,857 915,857 915,857 915,857
State University Teaching Hospitals
University of Colorado Hospital
Authority 697,838 676,785 676,785 652,633 676,785
General Fund 282,779 338,393 338,393 326,317 338,393
Federal Funds 415,059 338,392 338,392 326,316 338,392
ARRA Adjustment* 0 0 0 0 0
General Fund 0 0 (492,268) (522,335) (492,268) BRI #8
General Fund Exempt 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 (2,110,546) 0
CFE/Reappropriated Funds 0 0 (348,859) (348,859) (348,859)
Federal Funds 0 0 841,127 2,981,740 841,127

16-Mar-10

Number Pages - 17

HCP - Figure Setting




FY 2010-11 Joint Budget Committee Staff Figure Setting
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

FY 2009-10
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Staff Rec. FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Change
Actual Revised App. LB Supplementals Dept. Request JBC Staff Rec. Req. #
% Change From
Final Prior Year
Recommendation
SUBTOTAL -- Other Medical Programs 114,703,091 132,365,067 111,842,290 120,528,046 119,981,810 7.28%)
General Fund 74,654,930 88,752,602 68,277,557 72,348,186 72,390,329 6.02%
Cash Funds 23,387,813 25,840,683 25,570,683 25,773,799 27,599,345 7.93%
Reappropriated Funds 3,181,300 4,025,000 3,406,141 3,676,141 3,391,141 -0.44%
Federal Funds 13,479,048 13,746,782 14,587,909 18,729,920 16,600,995 13.80%
*ARRA adjustments will be included in line items in the Long Bill -- Just shown here separately in order to illustrate full impact of ARRA.
[TOTAL -- Department of
Health Care Policy and
Financing (w/o DHS
Division) 3,497,604,632 3,853,701,004 3,503,701,620 4,200,631,333 4,180,840,460 19.33%
FTE 266.1 287.6 287.6 294.7 284.80 -0.97%
General Fund 1,137,947,204 1,291,726,597 970,519,948 1,041,751,505 1,079,798,061 11.26%
General Fund Exempt 39,678,792 504,000 450,000 484,129 447,000 -0.67%
Cash Funds 366,259,437 592,908,734 441,946,354 618,008,037 624,077,946 41.21%
Reappropriated Funds 20,899,033 21,988,608 22,342,885 18,564,627 14,499,473 -35.10%
Federal Funds 1,932,820,166 1,946,573,065 2,068,442,433 2,521,823,035 2,462,017,980 19.03%

16-Mar-10

Number Pages - 18

HCP - Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

(1) Executive Director's Office

The Executive Director's Office division contains the administrative funding for the Department.
Specifically, thisfunding supportsthe Department's personnel and operating expenses. In addition,
this division contains contract funding for provider audits, eligibility determinations, client and
provider services, utilization and quality reviews, and information technology contracts. Major
funding sourcesfor thisdivision include the General Fund, federal funds received for the Medicaid
and Children's Basic Health Plan programs, the Health Care Expansion Fund, the Children's Basic
Health Plan Trust Fund, and various other cash funds.

This division is divided into seven subdivisions. The table below provides a funding history for
subdivisions contained in this division, including the Department's request and the staff
recommendation.

TOTAL FY 2008-09 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
FUNDS Actual Appropriation Dept Request Staff Rec.
General Administration $27,384,735 $34,322,092 $33,497,082 $27,103,606
Transfers to Other
Departments 5,209,785 5,500,556 5,369,924 5,370,312
Information Technology
Contracts and Projects 23,126,251 24,696,147 34,997,466 34,921,866
Eligibility
Determinations and
Client Services 41,200,464 37,551,164 42,970,701 42,953,064
Utilization and Quality
Review Contracts 4,586,288 4,661,755 6,640,371 6,285,371
Provider Audits and
Services 1,817,491 1,838,566 3,306,813 3,306,813
Recoveries and
Recoupment Contracts 394,534 700,000 700,000 700,000
Total Funds $103,719,548 $109,270,280 $127,482,357 $120,641,032
Genera Fund 35,280,865 36,555,681 35,274,063 33,578,486
Other Funds 9,587,535 9,815,503 16,985,839 15,012,414
Federal Funds 58,851,148 62,899,096 75,222,455 72,050,132

16-Mar-10 19 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

(A) General Administration

This subdivision contains the appropriations for the Department's FTE, personnel services,
employee-related expenses and benefits, and operating expenses. This subdivision also contains
funding for all of the centrally appropriated line items in the Department. For the most part, the
appropriationsinthissubdivision are cal cul ated by annualizing past budget actionsfromthe previous
budget year and then applying the Committee's common policy decisions. After thecommon policy
funding is determined, any other decision items or base reduction items are included. Followingis
asummary budget table for this subdivision. After the summary budget table, are the descriptions
and budget builds for each line item in the subdivision.

Table 1: -- Subdivision Funding Summary (Long Bill Appropriation Recommendation)
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
Actual Appropriation* Dept Request Staff Rec.**
Personal Services 19,502,741 19,417,118 20,163,107 19,802,401
Health, Life, Dental 1,278,471 1,414,226 1,679,869 pending
Short-term Disability 22,621 22,734 29,653 26,138
SB 04-257 AED 275,961 306,879 459,166 402,667
SB 06-235 SAED 127,446 190,438 334,809 292,544
Salary Survey 673,446 0 0 0
Performance-based Pay
Awards 249,966 0 0 0
Worker's Compensation 32,346 34,252 37,873 pending
Operating Expenses 1,148,096 1,461,976 1,597,745 1,566,297
Legal Services 900,342 836,650 896,514 pending
Administrative Law Judge
Services 430,640 456,922 448,326 pending
Computer Systems Costs 135,103 129,163 307,397 pending
Management &
Administration of OIT 459,984 414,321 623,517 pending
OIT - MNT 0 0 203,580 pending

16-Mar-10 20 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Table 1: -- Subdivision Funding Summary (Long Bill Appropriation Recommendation)
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
Actual Appropriation* Dept Request Staff Rec.**
OIT - CBMS Program Costs 0 0 1,273,735 0
Payment of Risk Management
and Property Funds 71,989 78,487 39,200 pending
Leased Space 381,780 394,236 696,564 696,564
Capitol Complex Lease Space 395,208 395,460 388,227 pending
General Professional Services
and Special Projects 1,298,595 3,305,800 4,317,800 4,316,995
Total (W/O ARRA) $27,384,735 $28,858,662 $33,497,082 $27,103,606
FTE 266.1 287.6 292.9 283.2
General Fund 11,834,722 13,880,184 11,731,864 9,982,660
Cash Funds 744,701 1,261,913 3,117,199 2,446,264
Reappropriated Funds 1,617,561 1,685,164 1,841,923 558,333
Federal Funds 13,187,751 17,494,831 16,806,096 14,116,349

* Current Appropriation including supplemental bills signed by the Governor..
** Represents the Long Bill Recommendation (current law requirements). Does not include pending itemsin total, although these
items will be added after the JBC acts on common policy decisions in the Department of Personnel and Administration.

Comparison of 1tems Recommended Excluding " Pending" Items.

Table 2 below comparesthe Department request and staff recommendation excluding any lineitems
with a"pending” recommendation -- in order to provide a more accurate comparison.

Table2: FY 2010-11 Budget Request -- Excluding Pending Items

Department Staff %

FY 2010-11 Budget Request Request Recommendation Difference  Difference
Genera Fund $10,053,765 $9,982,660 ($71,105) (0.71)%
Cash Fund 2,801,440 2,446,264 (355,176)  (12.68)%
Reappropriated Funds 1,823,127 558,333 (1,264,794) (69.38)%
Federal Funds 14,473,569 14,116,349 (357,220) (2.47)%
Total Funds $29,151,901 $27,103,606  ($2,048,295) (7.03)%
16-Mar-10 21 HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

FY 2009-10 L ate Supplementals -- Long Bill Add-Ons

Thefollowing table summarizes the supplemental appropriations contained in this subdivision that
staff recommends be included as Long Bill Supplemental Add-Ons.

Table 3: FY 2009-10 L ate Supplementals Recommended for this Subdivision
FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10
FY 2009-10 Supplementals Appropriation* Staff Recommendation Difference

General Professional Services and Special

Projects 3,305,800 3,455,800 150,000
Total $3,305,800 $3,455,800 $150,000
General Fund 1,278,254 1,278,254 0
Cash Fund 300,000 375,000 75,000
Federal Funds 1,727,546 1,802,546 75,000

* Current Appropriation -- includes supplementa bills aready passed.

Staff also recommends a corresponding decrease in the Medical Services Premiums line item of
$150,000 for this supplemental issue, so the net impact is zero. Please see the line item detail for
more information.

Lineltem Detalil

Personal Services

Line Item Description: This line item contains all of the personal services for the Department's
employees, including employee salaries, PERA contribution, unemployment insurance, and
Medicaretax. Thelineitem alsoincludesfunding for temporary employees, empl oyee buy-outs, and
some contract services. However, most of the Department's professional contract service costsare
contained in separate line items.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

16-Mar-10 22 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1: Personnel Services Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $8,069,513 $19,679,334 $8,069,513 $19,679,334 $0
H.B. 10- 1300 (114,617) (262,216) (114,617) (262,216) 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $7,954,896 $19,417,118 $7,954,896 $19,417,118 $0
Annualize HB 09-1293 0 2,506,012 0 1,972,956 0
Annualize HB 09-1047 0 63,384 0 0 0
Annualize SB 09-262 (11,659) 0 (11,659) 0 0
Annualize Prior Y ear Budget
Actions 272,964 622,098 272,964 622,098 0
Indirect Cost Recovery (includes
NP BA #1) 711,160 278,738 432,422 0 278,738
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $7,505,041 $22,329,874 $7,783,779 $22,012,172 $278,738
BRI #2: Coordinated Payment &
Payment Reform 24,350 48,699 24,350 48,699 0
NP #2: Statewide Information
Technology Staff Consolidation (244,686) (1,781,568) (238,569) (1,737,029) 6,117
BA #5: Accountable Care
Collaborative 4,200 8,400 0 0 (4,200)
NP-BA #2: PERA Adjustment (190,359) (442,298) (180,162) 521,441 10,197
FY 2010-11
Reguest/Recommendation $7,098,546 $20,163,107 $7,389,398 $19,802,401 $290,852

16-Mar-10

23

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference

By Fund Source Request* Recommendation (Staff - Dept) (Staff - Dept)
FTE 292.9 284.8 9.7 (3.31)%
General Fund 7,098,546 7,389,398 290,852 4.10%
CF - Autism Treatment Fund 29,069 28,630 (439) (1.51)%
CF - CBHP Trust Fund 223,396 220,022 (3,374) (1.51)%
CF - Hedlth Care Expansion Fund 141,002 138,879 (2,123) (1.51)%
CF - Primary Care Fund 50,341 49,583 (758) (1.51)%
CF - Short-term Innovative Health Program
Grant Fund 30,643 30,179 (464) (1.51)%
CF - Comprehensive Primary and Preventative
Grant Fund 9,188 9,045 (243) (1.56)%
CF - Coordinated Care for People with
Disabilities Fund 28,174 27,749 (425) (L51)%
CF - Nursing Facility Cash Fund 52,699 51,905 (794) n/a
CF - HCPF Cash Fund (Gifts, Grants,
Donations) 31,592 0 (31,592) 0.00%
CF - Breast and Cervica Cancer Treatment
Fund 22,331 22,174 (157) 99.30%
CF - Hospita Provider Fee 1,249,058 968,826 (280,232) 77.56%
RF - Transfer from Department of Human
Services 521,150 524,403 3,253 0.62%
Federa Funds 10,675,918 10,341,608 (334,310) (3.13)%
TOTAL FUNDS $20,163,107 $19,802,401 ($360,706) (2.79)%

FTE Detail
Since FY 2003-04, al of the Department's FTE have been consolidated into one line item. In FY

2009-10, the Department was appropriated a total of 274.8 FTE for internal administration of the
Department's programs and activities, prior to legislative changes. The number of FTE added in

16-Mar-10 24 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

specid billsin FY 2009-10 was 12.8 FTE (12.0 FTE for HB 09-1293 and 0.8 FTE for HB 09-1047).
The following table shows the Department's current alocation of FTE positions (including those
provided in bills other than the Long Bill) and their request for FY 2010-11.

Department FTE Allocation

Organization/Function

Executive Director's Office
Staff associated with general governance, financial
accountability, and communicationsfor the Department

M edical & CHP+ Program Administration Office
Staff associated with administering the acute care, long-
term care benefits and services for clients.

Budget and Finance Office

The budget unit includes budget staff to prepare and
monitor state appropriations, including preparation of
fiscal note analysis and special projects. The finance
unit oversees the Colorado Indigent Care programs

Agency Administration & Operation Office

This unit includes the legal, controller, information
technology and audits support teams for the
Department.

Deduct FTE for NP#2 - Statewide Information
Technology Staff Consolidation

Project M anagement Dir ector

This unit isresponsible for tracking the Department's
implementation of legislation and Department
initiatives. The office also supports health care
reform efforts.

Client & Community Relations

This unit provides policy development and training to
countiesregarding eligibility and client issues. Theunit
also containsthe Department's customer service section
and the administration of the Early and Periodic
Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment unit.

16-Mar-10

Current FY 2009-10
Appropriation -- All

L egidation

7.0

94.3

25.0

101.2

0.0

15

52.6

25

FY 2010-11
Department
Request

7.0

94.3

25.0

101.2

(25.0)

15

52.6

FY 2010-11
Staff
Recommendation

7.0

94.3

25.0

101.2

(25.0)

15

52.6

HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Department FTE Allocation

Organization/Function Current FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
Appropriation -- All  Department Staff
L egidation Request Recommendation

Human Resour ces Section
This unit provides the human resource services for the
Department including: training, testing and

recruitment activities. 6.0 6.0 6.0
Annualize HB 09-1293/1 0.0 29.0 20.3
Annualize HB 09-1047/1 0.0 0.2 (1.0)
Annualize Prior Y ear Budget Actions 0.0 20 20
BRI #2 " Coordinated Payment/ Payment Reform" 0.0 0.9 0.9
TOTAL 287.6 204.7 284.8

1/ The12.8 FTE in HB 09-1293 and HB 09-1047 provided in FY 2009-10 are distributed to the administrative sections
above. TheFTE represented intheserowsaretheincremental FTE needed to annualize prior budget actionsor legidation.

Issue Detail

FY 2010-11 Base | ssues

AnnualizeHB 09-1293: The Department requestsatotal of 41.0 FTE and $2.5milliontotal funds(no
General Fund) to implement HB 09-1293. Of thisamount, 12.0 FTE and $1.2 million total fundsare
already inthe basefrom FY 2009-10 (thelegal basis of the appropriation was at the division level and
not the line item level so the number pages reflect this funding at the bottom of the EDO-A
subdivision). Theremaining 29.0 FTE and $1.3 million requested isthe amount to annualize partially
funded FTEinFY 2009-10 and new FTE positionsthat the Department requested in the original fiscal
note for HB 09-1293.

Staff recommends atotal of 32.3 FTE and $1.97 million total funds (no General Fund) to implement

HB 09-1293. Thetableonthefollowing page compares staff'srecommendation with theoriginal fiscal
note estimate for HB 09-1293.

16-Mar-10 26 HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Position Original Fiscal Note Assumption Staff's Recommendation
FTE Salary FTE Salary

Funded or Partially Funded in FY 2009-10 and fully annualized in FY 2010-11
Genera Professiona 1V
(various positions) 11.0 $624,756 8.0 $454,368
General Professional 111 1.0 $46,740 1.0 $46,740
Stats Analyst 1 1.0 $55,116 1.0 $55,116
Account I1 20 $93,168 20 $93,168
Account 111 10 $57,852 10 $57,852
Rate/Financial Analyst I11 20 $131,112 2.0 $131,112
Budget Analyst 1 2.0 $105,000 2.0 $105,000
Total FY 2009-10 Positions
Fully Annualized 20.0 $1,113,744 17.0 $943,356
New Positionsfor FY 2010-11
Deputy Director 05 $39,972 0.0 $0
Genera Professiona 1V
(various positions) 11.8 $670,193 75 $441,666
GP 111 0.8 $37,392 0.8 $37,392
Auditor 1V 1.0 $68,808 10 $68,808
Auditor V 1.0 $77,580 1.0 $77,580
Customer Support Intern 2.0 $73,008 1.0 $36,504
Statistical Analyst 1.0 $55,116 1.0 $55,116
Program Assistant 4.0 $143,280 3.0 $107,460
Subtotal New FY 2010-11
Positions 221 $1,165,349 15.3 $824,526
TOTAL Recommended PS 42.1 $2,279,093 323 $1,767,882

16-Mar-10

27

HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Position Original Fiscal Note Assumption Staff's Recommendation
FTE Salary FTE Salary
PERA (before reduction) $231,328 $179,440
Medicare $33,047 $25,634
TOTAL Employee Costs 42.1 $2,543,468 32.3 $1,972,956
Department Actual Request 41.1 $2,506,012

Staff recommends reducing the amount of FTE annualized in FY 2010-11 due to lower caseload
estimates (see M SP and CBHP programs) than originally assumed. Also, after reviewing theoriginal
fiscal note, staff did not believe some of the positions were justified solely from the provisionsin HB
09-1293 and in addition to consulting services that staff recommends in the General Professional
Services and Specia Project line item. Specific positions that staff did not recommend from the
original fiscal note are asfollows:

D)

2)

3)
(4)

()

16-Mar-10

In the original fiscal note, the Department requested 6.0 GP IV for business analysts
for IT changes related to adding childless adults, disabled buy-in program, and
managed care changes. Staff recommends only 3.0 GF IV IT analysts for these
activities.

Staff did not recommend 2.0 GP IV positions to reevaluate benefits under the
Children's Basic Health Plan. The original bill that tried to expand CBHP to 250
percent (SB 08-160) which was later repealed due to the budget situation, did not
identify these FTE positions.

Staff did not recommend a Deputy Director position.

Staff reduced the customer support intern positions requested from 2.0 FTE requested
to 1.0 FTE recommended due to lower anticipated caseload than originally assumed.
However, staff assumes that this position may be needed by FY 2011-12.

Staff reduced the administrative support positionsfrom 4.0 FTE requested to 3.0 FTE
recommended.

28 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

(6) Staff reduced the Long Term Care Managers from the requested 2.0 FTEto 0.5 FTE
in FY 2010-11. Staff assumes that this position will be annualized to 1.0 FTE in FY
2011-12.

@) Staff reduced the GP IV requested to monitor managed care contracts from 1.5 FTE
requested to 1.0 FTE recommended.

(8 Staff reduced a0.8 GP 1V FTE requested for clamsreview to 0.5 FTE. Staff assumes
that this position will be annualizedto 1.0 FTE in FY 2011-12.

Lastly, at the time staff made this recommendation, the hospital provider fee waiver had not yet been
approved by the Centersfor Medicareand Medicaid Services(CMS). If approval isnot received prior
to July 1, 2010, staff recommends postponing any new hiresfor thisissue. Furthermore, staff requests
that the Department provide the Committee with a new time line for implementing HB 09-1293 and
the amount of General Fund that would need to be expended on existing staff. Staff recommendsthat
thisrequest be added to the request for information (on any line items that have hospital provider fee
as the state match). This request for information is only applicable if the Hospital Provider Waiver
is not approved prior to July 1, 2010 (i.e. if it approved before the Long Bill is complete, then this
request for information recommendation will be rescinded).

AnnualizeHB 09-1047: House Bill 09-1047 contained an appropriation clause at the division level.

In FY 2010-11, the Department requests that 1.0 FTE and $63,384 total funds be appropriated to the
personal serviceslineitemto implement thishbill. Staff does not recommend thisrequest. House Bill
09-1047 established a pilot program allowing Medicaid clients with spinal cord injuries who are
eligible for Home- and Community-based Services (HCBS) to receive complementary or alternative
therapies. The state match for this program was from gifts, grants, and donations. At the time staff
wrote this figure setting recommendation, no gifts, grants, and donations have been received for this
purpose. Therefore, staff does not recommend expenditure authority for funding that has not been
received. If the Department actually receives the gifts, grants, and donations to pursue the federal
authorization from CMS, then staff would recommend the expenditure authority be provided through
a supplemental action.

Annualize SB 09-262: This bill allows the Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment Fund to pay 100
percent of the state program costs from FY 2009-10 through FY 2011-12. Beginningin FY 2012-13,
thefund will pay only 50 percent of the state program costs. In FY 2009-10, theimpactsfrom thishill
were appropriated at the division level instead of at thelineitem level. The Department requests and

16-Mar-10 29 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

staff recommendsthat thisappropriation clause bedistributed to the appropriatelineitemsin FY 2010-
11. Thisrefinances $11,659 in General Fund expenses to cash fund expenses from the Breast and
Cervical Cancer and Treatment Fund.

AnnualizePrior Year Budget Actions. TheDepartment requestsand staff recommendsthefollowing
analyzation of prior year budget actions.

@ An increase of $607,514 total funds ($261,465 General Fund) to restore the budget
reduction related to the furloughs imposed in FY 2009-10.

(b) Anincrease of $14,584 total funds ($11,499 General Fund) and 0.2 FTE to annualize
budget actions approved in FY 2009-10 where FTE or personal cuts were partially
funded or reduced.

Indirect Cost Recovery: The Department requests a reduction of $278,738 total funds ($711,160
General Fund) to apply statewideindirect cost recoveries. Thestatewideindirect adjustment allocates
theunbilled costs of central service coststo individual grant programsin order to reduce state General
Fund expenditures. In this Department, the full indirect cost recovery is applied to the personal
services lineitem. Staff recommends a zero total fund impact for thisissue (including a $432,422
General Fund reduction offset by other funding sources) to apply statewide indirect cost recoveries.

The staff recommendation corrects an error in the Executive request. The Executive applied indirect
cost assessments to the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funding received by this
Department (as if this ARRA funding was a special grant program instead an increase in federal
medical assistance percentage -- FMAP). The ARRA funding aready reduces Genera Fund
appropriations whenever the enhanced FMAP is claimed. Furthermore, ARRA prohibited the
enhanced FMAP from being used to administrative costs (other ARRA money can be used for some
administrative costs but not the increase to FMAP). To assess another 0.5 percent of General Fund
saving dueto the FM AP increase overstates the ARRA funding available (sinceit would taken in full
against the program line and then again in this administrative line). Therefore, staff recommends
correcting this error in the Executive request.

FY 2010-11 Poalicy I ssues

BRI #2 - Coordinated Payment and Payment Reform: The Department requests and staff
recommends $48,699 total funds ($24,350 General Fund) and 0.9 FTE to provide administrative
support for the Department's proposal to implement four payment coordination and reform measures

16-Mar-10 30 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

in FY 2010-11. These administrative costs are offset by anticipated savingsin the Medical Services
Premiums line item. Please see the Medical Services Premiums line item for more detail regarding
thisissue.

NP #2 - Statewidel nformation Technology Staff Consolidation: The Department request areduction
of $1.8 million total funds ($244,686 General Fund) and 25.0 FTE to consolidate these positionsinto
the Governor's Office of Information Technology. Staff recommendsareduction of $1.7 million total
funds ($238,569 General Fund) and 25.0 FTE to reflect the amount of IT personnel transferred to the
Governor'sOIT. The difference between staff's recommendation and the Department's request isthat
staff has consolidated al impactsrelated to PERA intheissuebelow. Staff'srecommendation reflects
the amount that the Department will be billed for these employees salaries, PERA, and Medicare
expenses.

BA #5- Accountable Care Collaborative: The Department requests $8,400 total funds ($4,200
General Fund) for additiona ombudsman services to ensure that clients have fair access and
representation. Staff does not recommend this funding in FY 2010-11. Staff is recommending that
enrollment in the pilot program be delayed until April 2011. Because of the delay in enrollment
recommended, staff believesthat any ombudsman servicesneeded for theclientsenrolledinthe ACO
pilot in FY 2010-11 can be absorbed within existing resources. However, additional resources will
be needed in FY 2010-11 once the program is fully operational .

NP-BA #2 - PERA Adjustment: The Department requests a reduction of $442,298 total funds
($190,359 General Fund) to apply a 2.5 percent reduction to the employer contribution for PERA.
Under this proposal, the state employee contribution for PERA is increased by 2.5 percent. The
Committee voted a common policy to accept the Department's cal culated reduction for this issue.
However, staff asks permission to deviate from the Committee's common policy decision. Staff has
enough information to estimate the PERA reduction. In addition, because of staff's correction to the
indirect cost assessment and not approving some of the FTE analyzation, the fund splitsfor the PERA
reduction would be cal cul ated differently from the Department'srequest. Based on staff's calculations
for thisissue, staff recommends a reduction of $521,441 total funds ($180,162 General Fund).

16-Mar-10 31 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Health, Life, and Dental

Lineltem Description: Thislineitem containsthefundingfor Department'sempl oyeeshealth, life, and
dental benefits.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Department's request is based on common
policy decisionsfrom OSPB. Staff's recommendation for thislineitem is pending a common policy
decision from the Committee. After the Committee votes on a common policy, staff will apply that
policy to this line item. However, for calculations of fund balances that impact recommendations
elsewherein thisfigure setting presentation, staff isassuming the Department'sfund sources as shown
in the table below.

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference

By Fund Source Request Pending Rec.* (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
General Fund 602,120 602,120 0 0.00%
CF - Autism Treatment Fund 2,434 2,434 0 0.00%
CF - CBHP Trust Fund 21,468 21,468 0 0.00%
CF - Health Care Expansion Fund 8,155 8,155 0 0.00%
CF - Primary Care Fund 4,870 4,870 0 0.00%
CF - Hospita Provider Fee 165,406 165,406 0 n/a
RF - Transfer from Department of Human
Services 16,042 16,042 0 0.00%
Federal Funds 859,374 859,374 0 0.00%
TOTAL FUNDS $1,679,869 $1,679,869

*Used in calculation of fund balances el sewherein this presentation. Staff'srecommendation will be updated to reflect the Committee's
decision on common policy.

16-Mar-10

32

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Short-term Disability

Line Item Description: This line item funds the short-term disability benefit for any worker who
becomes disabled and cannot perform hisor her duties. For FY 2009-10, the short-term disability rate
150.155 percent of base salariesfor the Department. Staff hasincluded impactsrelated to HB 09-1293
analyzation and the transfer of FTE to OIT. Staff also based the calculation on her calculated base
salariesfor FY 2010-11. Using the FY 2008-09 base would include an over expenditure that is not
being added to the base and would therefore, overstate the STD calculation on salaries. The table
below shows the fund sources for this line item as calculated by staff.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference

By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
Genera Fund 10,842 9,539 (1,303) (12.02)%
CF - Autism Treatment Fund 157 40 117) (74.52)%
CF - CBHP Trust Fund 1,217 309 (908) (74.61)%
CF - Hedlth Care Expansion Fund 758 195 (563) (74.271)%
CF - Primary Care Fund 270 70 (200) (74.07)%
CF - Short-term Innovative Health Program
Grant Fund 167 42 (125) (74.85)%
CF - Comprehensive Primary and Preventative
Grant Fund 46 13 (33 (71.74)%
CF - Coordinated Care for People with
Disabilities Fund 153 39 (114) (74.51)%
CF - Nursing Facility Cash Fund 228 73 (155) (67.98)%
CF - Breast and Cervica Cancer Treatment
Fund 114 31 (83) (72.81)%
CF - Hospital Provider Fee 54 1,362 1,308 2422.22%

16-Mar-10 33 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
RF - Transfer from Department of Human
Services 532 737 205 38.53%
Federa Funds 15,115 13,688 (1,427) (9.44)%
TOTAL FUNDS $29,653 $26,138 ($3,515) (11.85)%

Note: The Department's calculation appears to be based on salaries plus PERA and Medicare. Per common policy, the
staff calculation is based on salary expenditures only and does not include PERA or Medicare expenses in the base.

S.B. 04-257 Amortization Equalization Disbursement

Line Item Description: Thisline item reflects the increase to the effective PERA rate contributions
that began on January 1, 2007. For calendar year 2010, the AED rateis 2.20 percent. For calendar
year 2010, the AED rateis2.60 percent. Staff hascal culated thislineitem pursuant to common policy.

However, staff hasincluded impactsrelated to HB 09-1293 anal yzation and thetransfer of FTEto OIT.

Staff al so based the calculation on her calculated base salariesfor FY 2010-11. Usingthe FY 2008-09
base would include an over expenditure that is not being added to the base and would therefore,
overstate the AED calculation on salaries. The following table shows the fund sources for the staff
recommendation.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
General Fund 167,897 145,650 (22,247) (13.25)%
CF - Autism Treatment Fund 577 623 46 7.97%
CF - CBHP Trust Fund 4,490 4,788 298 6.64%
CF - Hedlth Care Expansion Fund 2,799 3,022 223 7.97%
CF - Primary Care Fund 1,000 1,079 79 7.90%

16-Mar-10 34 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference

By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
CF - Short-term Innovative Health Program
Grant Fund 608 657 49 8.06%
CF - Comprehensive Primary and Preventative
Grant Fund 177 197 20 11.30%
CF - Coordinated Care for People with
Disabilities Fund 560 604 44 7.86%
CF - Nursing Facility Cash Fund 1,046 1,129 83 7.94%
CF - Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment
Fund 412 483 71 17.23%
CF - Hospita Provider Fee 37,325 21,082 (16,243) (43.52)%
RF - Transfer from Department of Human
Services 8,241 11,411 3,170 38.47%
FF - Federal Funds 234,034 211,942 (22,092) (9.44)%
TOTAL FUNDS $459,166 $402,667 ($56,499) (12.30)%

Note: The Department's cal cul ation appears to be based on salaries plus PERA and Medicare. Per common policy, the
staff calculation is based on salary expenditures only and does not include PERA or Medicare expenses in the base.

S.B. 06-235 Supplemental Amortization Equalization Disbursement

Line Item Description: Thisline item reflects the increase to the effective PERA rate contributions
that began on January 1, 2007. For calendar year 2010, the SAED rateis 1.5 percent. For calendar
year 2011, the SAED rate is 2.0 percent. Staff has calculated this line item pursuant to common
policy. However, staff has included impacts related to HB 09-1293 analyzation and the transfer of
FTE to OIT. Staff also based the calculation on her calculated base salariesfor FY 2010-11. Using
the FY 2008-09 base would include an over expenditurethat is not being added to the base and would
therefore, overstatethe SAED calculation on salaries. Thefollowing table showsthe fund sourcesfor
the staff recommendation.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

16-Mar-10 35 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Fund Source

*Note: The Department's cal culation appears to be based on salaries plus PERA and Medicare. Per common policy, the

Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference

By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
General Fund 122,425 105,135 (17,290) (14.12)%
CF - Autism Treatment Fund 496 454 (42) (8.47)%
CF - CBHP Trust Fund 3,862 3,491 (372) (9.61)%
CF - Health Care Expansion Fund 2,408 2,204 (204) (8.47)%
CF - Primary Care Fund 859 787 (72) (8.38)%
CF - Short-term Innovative Health Program
Grant Fund 523 479 (44) (8.41)%
CF - Comprehensive Primary and Preventative
Grant Fund 154 144 (10) (6.49)%
CF - Coordinated Care for People with
Disabilities Fund 482 440 (42 (8.71)%
CF - Nursing Facility Cash Fund 899 824 (75) (8.34)%
CF - Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment
Fund 355 352 (3) (0.85)%
CF - Hospita Provider Fee 25,687 15,372 (10,315) (40.16)%
RF - Transfer from Department of Human
Services 6,009 8,321 2,312 38.48%
FF - Federal Funds 170,650 154,541 (16,109) (9.44)%
TOTAL FUNDS $334,809 $292,544 ($42,265) (12.62)%

staff calculation is based on salary expenditures only and does not include PERA or Medicare expenses in the base.

16-Mar-10

36

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Salary Survey and Senior Executive Service

Line Item Description: Thislineitem contains the appropriation for the Department's annual salary
increases based on the job and wage classification survey performed annually by the Department of
Personnel and Administration.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Committee voted on January 28, 2010 not to
fund salary survey as requested by the Executive. Staff's recommendation reflects the Committee's
common policy action.

Performance-based Pay Awards

LineltemDescription: Thislineitem reflectsthe amount appropriated to the Department for periodic
salary increases for State employees based on demonstrated and documented performance that meet
or exceed expectations.

Department Request and Saff Recommendation: The Committee voted on January 28, 2010 not to
fund performance-based pay awards as requested by the Executive. Staff's recommendation reflects
the Committee's common policy action.

Worker's Compensation

Line Item Description: Thislineitem is a statewide allocation to each Department based on historic
claims for worker's compensation. This line item provides funding for payments made to the
Department of Personnel and Administration to support the State's self-insured program. The request
and recommendation reflect the common policy adjustments that are adopted by the Governor and
Joint Budget Committee.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.
Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Department's request is based on the OSPB

calculation of common policy issues. Staff's recommendation is pending the Committee's common
policy decision. After the Committee votes on a common policy, staff will apply that policy to that

16-Mar-10 37 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

line item. The funding sources for this line item are General Fund and matching federal funds as
shown in the number pages.

Operating Expenses

Line Item Description: This line item contains al of the operating expenses for the Department.
Beginning in FY 2003-04, al operating expenses were consolidated into one line item. These
expenses include the following items: software/licenses, office supplies, office equipment, utilities,
printing, and travel.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

TABLE 1. Operating Expenses Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $727,406 $1,511,489 $727,406 $1,511,489 $0
H.B 10-1300 (HCPF Supplemental) (24,721) (49,513) (24,721) (49,513) 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $702,685 $1,461,976 $702,685 $1,461,976 $0
Annuaize HB 09-1293 0 224,562 0 187,704 0
Annudize HB 09-1047 0 950 0 0 0
Annualize Prior Year Budget Actions (19,002) (41,389) (17,842) (35,613) 1,160
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $683,683 $1,646,099 $684,843 $1,614,067 $1,160
BRI #2 -- Coordinated Payment &
Payment Reform 2,810 5,620 2,810 5,620 0
BA #6 -- Mail Equipment Upgrade 7,875 15,750 7,875 15,750 0
BA #17 -- Operating Expenses
Reduction (34,570) (69,140) (34,570) (69,140) 0
DHS Reduction 0 (584) 0 0 0
FY 2010-11 Request/Recommendation $1,598,329 $1,566,297

16-Mar-10 38 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Fund Source

Issue Detail

FY 2010-11 Base | ssues

Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference

By Fund Source Request Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
General Fund 659,798 660,958 1,160 0.18%
CF - Autism Treatment Fund 2,405 2,405 0 0.00%
CF - CBHP Trust Fund 768 768 0 0.00%
CF - Headlth Care Expansion Fund 4,430 4,428 2 (0.05)%
CF - Primary Care Fund 629 629 0 0.00%
CF - Short-term Innovative Health Program
Grant Fund 480 481 1 0.21%
CF - Coordinated Care for People with
Disabilities Fund 442 442 0 0.00%
CF - Nursing Facility Cash Fund 2,718 2,718 0 0.00%
CF - Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment
Fund 166 167 1 0.60%
CF - Hedlth Care Policy and Financing Cash
Fund (gifts, grants, donations) 4,308 3,833 (475) (11.03)%
CF - Hospita Provider Fee 110,553 93,852 (16,701) (15.11)%
RF - Transfer from Department of Human
Services 13,461 13,461 0 0.00%
FF - Federal Funds 798,171 782,155 (16,016) (2.01)%
TOTAL FUNDS $1,598,329 $1,566,297 ($32,032) (2.00)%

Annualize HB 09-1293: The Department requests an increase of $224,562 total funds (no General
Fund) to implement HB 09-1293. Staff recommends an increase of $178,704 total funds (no General
Fund) to implement HB 09-1293. The major difference between the Department request and the staff

16-Mar-10 39 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

recommendation is that staff did not recommend all of the FTE requested by the Department.
Therefore, staff does not recommend funding for the associated operating expenses when new FTE
are added (such as computers, desks, etc.). Staff's recommendation is based on the following items.

Cash Funds Federal Funds Total Funds

Transfer Funding from Division Level Appropriation

to Line Item $49,663 $49,663 $99,326
Remove One-Time FY 2009-10 Funding (38,737) (38,737) (77,474)
Add Operating Expenses Associated with New FTE 54,296 54,296 108,592
Travel Expenses 12,800 12,800 25,600
Other Operating Expenses (including phone base) 11,330 11,330 22,660
Board Expenses 4,500 4,500 9,000
Tota $93,852 $93,852 $187,704

Annualize HB 09-1047: The Department's request reflects atotal of $950 in continuing funding for
1.0 FTE provided in House Bill 09-1047. Staff does not recommend this FTE and therefore, does not
recommend the associated operating expenses. As of thistime, the Department has not received the

Annualize Prior Year Budget Actions. The Department requests areduction of $41,389 total funds
($19,002 General Fund) to éliminate one-timefunding provided for FTE or other budget actionsin FY
2009-10. Staff recommendsareduction of $35,613 total funds ($17,842 General Fund) for thisissue.
Staff does not include a reduction of $5,456 total funds ($1,000 General Fund) for two technical
adjustmentsrelated to one-time costsin HB 08-1114 and SB 09-209. Staff believesthat the basewas
already adjusted in 2009 to eliminate these costs.

FY 2010-11 Poalicy I ssues

BRI #2 - Coordinated Payment and Payment Reform: The Department requests and staff
recommends an increase of $5,620 ($2,810 General Fund) for the operating expenses associated with
adding 0.9 FTE to administer the coordinated payment and payment reform project discussed in the
Medical Services Premiumslineitem. Thisadministrative cost will betotally offset by the projected
savings from this project.

16-Mar-10 40 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

NP-BA #6 - Mail Equipment Upgrade: The Department requests and staff recommends an increase
of $15,750total funds($7,875 General Fund) for mail equipment upgrades. Thisissueswasoriginaly
funded in FY 2009-10 but was delayed for one year due to the budget situation.

BA#17 -- Operating ExpensesReduction: TheDepartment requestsand staff recommendsadecrease
of $69,140 total funds ($34,570 General Fund) in order to implement the Executive'sbudget balancing
proposalsto reduce all operating expenselineitemsby five percent. The Department will implement
this reduction by reducing travel expenses, replacing fewer computers, and saving on printing and
publication materials.

DHS Reduction: The Department's request reflects a small decrease due to the operating expense
reduction for the Department of Human Services. Staff does not recommend this adjustment.

Legal and Third Party Recovery Legal Services

Line Item Description: This line item represent the legal services provided to the Department of
Health Care Policy and Financing by the Department of Law.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

Department Request and Saff Recommendation: Staff recommends the Department's request for
11,893 lega hours. Staff's funding estimate for legal servicesis pending the Committee's common
policy decision on the statewide blended legal rate. Once the Committee has made acommon policy
decision, staff will apply it to thisline item. However, in order to calculate other line itemsin this
presentation, staff is estimating the fund sources for this line item as shown in the table below.

Fund Source (estimate -- pending common policy decision)

Department Staff $ %
Lineltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
General Fund 346,629 346,629 0 0.00%
CF - CBHP Trust Fund 6,633 6,633 0 0.00%

16-Mar-10 41 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
CF - Estate Recovery 62,556 62,556 0 0.00%
CF - Hospita Provider Fee 29,932 29,932 0 0.00%
Federa Funds 450,764 450,764 0 0.00%
TOTAL FUNDS $896,514 $896,514 0.00%

Administrative Law Judge Services

Line Item Description: This line item includes funding for services typically provided by
administrative law judges and paralegals from the Office of Administrative Courts.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Department's request is based on the OSPB
calculation of common policy issues. Staff's recommendation is pending the Committee's common
policy decision. Staff will notethat additional costs of $28,610 total funds ($14,305 from the Hospital
Provider Fee Cash Fund) are anticipated due to the implementation of HB 09-1293. If the common
policy does not reflect thisanal yzation, staff recommendsthat it beincluded to more accurately reflect
anticipated costsin FY 2010-11.

Computer Systems Costs

Line Item Description: Thislineitem represents the portion of the Department's data center services
system charges that are billed directly to the Department from the Department of Personnel and
Administration. The Department of Personnel and Administration operates a computer center as a
servicesto other State departments. Thiscomputer center hasthe Medicaid Management Information
System computer and printing costs and Long-Term Care computer and printing costs.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

16-Mar-10 42 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Department's request is based on the OSPB
calculation of common policy issues. Staff'srecommendation ispending the Committee'sdecisionon
common policy actions. Once the common policy decisions have been made, staff will apply them to
thislineitem. Thefollowing table showsthe Committee's decision for the Governor's Office of OIT,
prior to any adjustmentsthat may be made for other common policy items. Thistableisinformational
only and is subject to change.

Fund Source (estimate -- pending common policy decision)

Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
General Fund 152,030 147,308 (4,722) (3.11)%
RF - OAP Fund transfer from DHS 3,337 3,337 0 0.00%
Federa Funds 152,030 147,308 (4,722) (3.11)%
TOTAL FUNDS $307,397 $297,953 ($9,444) (3.07)%

Management and Administration of OI T

LineltemDescription: Thislineitem containsthe Department's funding for the Governor's Office of
Information Technology (OIT). TheOIT wascreated in S.B. 08-155 in order to secure and protect the
State's I T assets, optimize expendituresfor IT projects, and to effectively manage I T project costs and
service delivery.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Department's request is based on the OSPB
calculation of common policy issues. Staff's recommendation is pending the Committee's common
policy actions. Once the common policy decisions have been made, staff will apply them to thisline
item. The following table shows the Committee's decision for the Governor's Office of OIT, prior to
any adjustments that may be made for other common policy items. Thistableisinformational only
and is subject to change.

16-Mar-10 43 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Fund Source (estimate -- pending common policy decision)

Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
General Fund 311,759 310,016 (1,743) (0.56)%
Federa Funds 311,758 310,016 (1,742) (0.56)%
TOTAL FUNDS $623,517 $620,032 ($3,485) (0.56)%

OIT-- MNT of OIT:

LineltemDescription: Thisisanew lineitemin FY 2010-11 to show the Department's contribution
to the statewide multi-use network.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Department's request is based on the OSPB
calculation of common policy issues. Staff's recommendation is pending the Committee's common
policy actions. Once the common policy decisions have been made, staff will apply themto thisline
item. The following table shows the Committee's decision for the Governor's Office of OIT, prior to
any adjustments that may be made for other common policy items. Thistable isinformational only
and is subject to change.

Fund Source (estimate -- pending common policy decision)

Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
General Fund 101,790 99,720 (2,070) (2.03)%
Federa Funds 101,790 99,719 (2,071) (2.03)%
TOTAL FUNDS $203,580 $199,439 ($4,141) (2.03)%

16-Mar-10 44 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

OIT - Colorado Benefit M anagement System Program Costs

Line Item Description: The Department requests this new line item in FY 2010-11 to represent the
amount of funding transferred from the Department to the Governor's Officeof OIT for CBM Srelated
costs.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Department's request reflects common policy
adopted by OSPB. Staff does not recommend this line item in the Executive Director's Office. Staff
recommends that al of the CBMS costs be consolidated in Division 6 -- Department of Human
Services- Medicaid Funded programs. Seethe Department of Human Services, CBM Sdiscussionfor
additional detail (separate DHS figure setting packet).

Payment to Risk Management and Property Funds

LineltemDescription: Thislineitem representsthe allocation appropriated to each department based
on astatewide risk formulafor two programs, the Liability Program and the Property Program.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Department's request reflects common policy
adopted by OSPB. Staff's recommendation is pending the Committee's common policy decision on
risk management and property funds. The source of funding for thisline item is General Fund and
matching federal funds as shown in the number pages.

L eased Space

LineltemDescription: Thislineitem providesthe funding for the Department's|eased space outside
of the Capitol Complex.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

16-Mar-10 45 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1: Leased Space Budget Build

Department Request Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation* $191,619 $394,236 $191,619 $394,236 $0
No Supplementals Approved 0 0 0 0 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $191,619 $394,236 $191,619 $394,236 $0
Annualize HB 09-1293 0 302,328 0 302,328 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding 191,619 696,564 191,619 696,564 0
Policy Issues -- None 0 0 0 0 0
FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation $191,619 $191,619

*DOES NOT INCLUDE HB 09-1293. The appropriation clause for HB 09-1293 was at the division level. In FY 2009-10, the
Department estimates allocating $302,328 total funds from HB 09-1293 for |eased space.

Fund Source

Issue Detail

Department Staff $ %
Line ltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
General Fund $191,619 $191,619 $0 0.00%
CF - Headlth Care Expansion Fund 5,500 5,500 0 0.00%
CF - Hospita Provider Fee Cash Fund 151,164 151,164 0 0.00%
FF - Federal Funds 348,281 348,281 0 0.00%
TOTAL FUNDS $696,564 $696,564 0.00%

FY 2009-10: House Bill 09-1293 appropriated administrative funds at the division level in order to
give the Department maximum flexibility during the first year of implementation. The Department's
FY 2010-11 budget request indicated that $302,328 from the total administrative appropriationin FY

16-Mar-10

46 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

2009-10 would be used for lease space. Of thisamount, $151,164 is General Fund and $151,164 is
federa funds. However, if the Centers of Medicare and Medicaid Services approve the hospital
provider fee waiver prior to April 1, 2010, then the state match will be from the hospital provider fee
instead of from the General Fund. At this time, because this appropriation was appropriated at the
divisionlevel and hasaconditional appropriation, staff does not reflect these costsin the budget build
table.

FY 2010-11 -- Department and Staff Recommendation: The Department's request in FY 2010-11
annualizes HB 09-1293 and provides continuation funding from the FY 2009-10 appropriation. Staff
recommends the Department's request.

Capitol Complex Leased Space

Line Item Description: This line item is based on the amount of square footage used by each
department from building owned by the State. Currently, the Department of Health Care Policy and
Financing leases 31,512 square feet at 1570 Grant Street.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

Department Request and Saff Recommendation: The Department's request reflects the common
policy adopted by OSPB. Staff'srecommendationispendingthe Committee'scommon policy decision
for capital complex leased space. The funding sourcefor thislineitemis General Fund and matching
federal funds as shown in the number pages.

General Professional Services and Special Projects

Lineltem Description: Thislineitem contains funding for any special or temporary projects that the
Genera Assembly chooses to fund each year.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

16-Mar-10 47 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1:General Professional Servicesand Special Projects Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $1,318,043 $3,384,105 $1,318,043 $3,384,105 $0
H.B. 10-1300 Supplementals (39,789) (78,305) (39,789) (78,305) 0
Long Bill Supplemental
Recommended 0 0 0 150,000 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $1,278,254 $3,305,800 $1,278,254 $3,455,800 $0
Annualize HB 09-1293 0 525,000 0 525,000 0
Annualize HB 09-1196 0 85,000 0 85,000 0
Annualize Prior Y ear Budget
Actions (20,354) (45,000) (7,643) (168,305) 12,711
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $1,257,900 $3,870,800 $1,270,611 $3,897,495 $12,711
BRI #2 & BA #13 - Coordinated
Payment Reform 266,000 532,000 209,750 419,500 (56,250)
FY 2010-11
Reguest/Recommendation $1,523,900 $4,402,800 $1,480,361 $4,316,995 ($43,539)

*DOES NOT INCLUDE HB 09-1293, HB 09-1073, or HB 09-1196. These appropriation clauses were appropriated at the division
level inorder to provide maximum flexibility to the Department during first year of implementation. For FY 2010-11, thecostsfor these
bills have transferred to appropriate line items.

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line ltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference

By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
Genera Fund $1,523,900 $1,480,361 ($43,539) (2.86)%
CF - Coordinated Care for People with
Disabilities Fund 300,000 150,000 (150,000) (50.00)%
CF - Nursing Facility Cash Fund 0 75,000 75,000 n/a
CF - Nursing Facility Penalty Cash Fund 85,000 85,000 0 0.00%
16-Mar-10 48 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
CF - Hospita Provider Fee 262,500 262,500 0 0.00%
Federa Funds 2,231,400 2,264,134 32,734 1.47%
TOTAL FUNDS $4,402,800 $4,316,995 ($85,805) (1.95)%

Issue Detail

FY 2009-10: During the 2009 Session, three bills were passed that appropriated funding at the
division level. According to the Department's budget request, the Department has allocated the
following amountsto thislineitem: (1) $52,500 total fundsfrom HB 09-1073; (2) $200,000 from HB
09-1196; and (3) $275,000 from HB 09-1293. These amounts are not reflected in the budget build
above because the legal basisfor the appropriation wasto the division and not alineitem. However,
in FY 2010-11 these bills have been annualized to the appropriate line items.

LONG BILL SUPPLEMENTAL: Staff recommends a total fund supplemental of $150,000
($75,000 Nursing Facility Cash fund) to fund the administrative costs associated with evaluating and
validating pay-for-performance applicationsfor nursing facilities. Thisfunding wasfirst providedin
HB 08-1114 asone-timefunding. However, these evaluation will need to be done on an annual basis.
Currently, the Department is paying this expense out of the Medical Services Premiums line item.
However, because thisis an administrative expense, it would appropriate to transfer this expenditure
fromthe MSP lineitem into thislineitem. Staff became aware of thisissue after discussionswith the
Department staff regarding the nursing facility provider fee and the Department agrees with
supplemental change. If appropriated in FY 2009-10, this funding will continue in the base for FY
2010-11.

FY 2010-11 Base Adjustments

Annualize HB 09-1293: The Department requests $425,000 total funds ($217,500 cash funds from
the hospital provider fee) to annualize the costsidentified in HB 09-1293 for consulting services. In
addition, to the original fiscal note costs, the Department al so requests $100,000 ($50,000 cash funds
fromthehospital provider fee) for consulting serviceson National Health Care Reform and how it may
impact theimplementation of theHB 09-1293. Staff recommendsthe Department'srequest, including
the Nationa Health Care Reform consulting contract. Thisfunding providesfor thefollowing services:

16-Mar-10 49 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

@ $60,000 -- consulting fees for safety net fee design;

(b) $100,000 -- consulting fees on hospital rate reform design;
(© $45,000 -- consulting fees on Hospital DRG changes;

(d) $100,000 -- actuary services on the disabled buy-in program;
(e $120,000 -- IT project manager; and

() $100,000 -- consulting fees on National Health Care Reform.

Annualize HB 09-1196: The Department requests and staff recommends $85,000 cash funds to
annualizetheimpactsof HB 09-1196. Thisbill allowsthe use of moneysin the Nursing Home Penalty
Cash Fund to improve the quality of life for residentsin nursing facilities. In FY 2009-10, the hill
appropriated $200,000 to the Department at thedivisionlevel. InFY 2010-11, the funding needed for
the program is $85,000 and this funding is transferred into this line item.

Annualize Prior Year Budget Actions. The Department requests areduction of $45,000 total funds
($20,354 General Fund) to remove one-time funding from prior year budget actions. Staff
recommends a reduction of $168,305 total funds ($7,643 General Fund) to reduce one-time funding
from prior budget actions. Themgjority of the difference between the Department request and the staff
recommendation relates to reducing the start-up funding for the Coordinated Care for People with
Disability pilot program. In FY 2009-10, the pilot program was provided with $300,000 in start-
funding to fund the overhead costs of the program until the medical cost savings offset the
administrative costs of the program. The Department's request neglected to remove this cost.
However, staff isrecommending that $150,000 remainin thislineitem for some of the overhead cost.
If the program isgoing to be able to demonstrate cost-effectiveness, it needsto remain operational for
at least another year. Therefore, staff recommends covering some of the overhead costs at thistime.
If at theend of FY 2010-11, the program can not demonstrate that it can cover its overhead, then staff
believes the Department will need to evaluate if the program should be retained. There is sufficient
funding in the fund to pay for this expense in FY 2010-11.

FY 2010-11 Policy Adjustments

BRI 2 & BA #13 - Coordinated Payment Reform: The Department requests $532,000 total funds
($266,000 General Fund) in consulting services in order to implement Medicaid payment reform
initiatives. Staff recommends the Department's request but delays the start time for two of the
consulting contracts until January 2011. These administrative costs are anticipated to be offset by
savings in the Medical Services Premiums line item. The table below shows the services funded by
the staff recommendation.

16-Mar-10 50 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

General Fund Federal Funds Total Funds Contract Start Date

Increase enrollment of Medicare-
eligible clientsinto Medicare $61,000 $61,000 $122,000 July 2010

Pilot audit of Community Mental
Health Center 17,500 17,500 35,000 July 2010

Integrated Care of Dual Eligibles 75,000 75,000 150,000 July 2010
Physician Payment Reform 25,000 25,000 50,000 January 2011
Waiver Rate Reform 31,250 31,250 62,500 January 2011

Total $209,750

$209,750

$419,500

Bills Appropriated at Subdivision Level

Line Item Description: This is a temporary line item that appears in staff's number pages only.
Appropriation clauses can appropriate funding at either the lineitem or division level. If thefunding
isappropriated at the division level, then the Department has the ability to transfer the funds between
line items during the first year of implementation. During the second year of implementation, the
impacted line items are appropriated the funding. Therefore, the FY 2009-10 funding has been
transferred to the impacted lineitemsasin thisdivision'slineitem detail. Thefollowing table shows
the bills appropriated at the division level in FY 2009-10.

General Cash Federal Total Funds
Fund Fund Funds
Bill

HB 09-262 ($11,659) $11,659 $0 $0
HB 09-1047 26,740 0 26,740 53,480
HB 09-1073 0 26,250 26,250 52,500
HB 09-1196 0 200,000 0 200,000
HB 09-1293* 1,815,723 0 3,341,727 5,157,450
TOTAL FUNDS $1,830,804 $237,909 $3,394,717 $5,463,430

*The General Fund from this bill is refinanced to cash fundsif CM S approves a hospital provider fee waiver by April 1, 2010.

16-Mar-10 51 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

(B) Transfersto Other Departments

This subdivision contains the appropriations to the Department that is then transferred to other
Departments, excluding the Department of Human Services. The Department of Health Care Policy
and Financing isthe state agency to receive all Medicaid funding for the state. Therefore, any state
programsthat areeligiblefor federal Medicaid funding must first be appropriated in this Department
and then transferred to the other Departments.

For the most part, the requested and recommended FY 2010-11 appropriations in this subdivision
are continuation funding of the FY 2009-10 appropriation. The exception isthe funding transferred
tothe Department of Public Health and Environment for Facility Survey and Certification. Following
issummary budget table for thisdivision. After the summary budget table, are the descriptionsand
budget builds for each line item in the subdivision. The line items in this subdivision are not
impacted by ARRA.

Table 1: -- Subdivision Funding Summary (Long Bill Appropriation Recommendation)
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
Actual Appropriation* Dept Request Staff Rec.**

Transfer to DPHE for Facility
Survey and Certification 4,546,609 5,011,213 4,880,581 4,880,581
Transfer to DORA for Nurse
Aide Certification 325,343 325,343 325,343 325,343
Transfer to DORA for
Reviews 0 14,000 14,000 14,000
Transfer to DOE for Public
School Health Services
Administration 337,833 150,000 150,000 150,388
Total (W/O ARRA) $5,209,785 $5,500,556 $5,369,924 $5,370,312
General Fund 1,809,018 1,660,423 1,612,402 1,612,402
Cash Funds 0 500 500 500
Reappropriated Funds 14,652 14,652 14,652 14,652
Federal Funds 3,386,115 3,824,981 3,742,370 3,742,758

16-Mar-10 52 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Lineltem Detail

Transfer to the Department of Public Health and Environment for Facility Survey and

Certification:

Line Item Description: This line item funds the survey and certification of nursing facilities,
hospices, home health agencies, and Home and Community-Based Services agencies (including
Alternative Care Facilities), and paysthe Medicaid shareto maintain and operatethe Minimum Data
Set system used for nursing facility case mix reimbursement methodology. The Department
contracts with the Department of Public Health and Environment to perform these functions.

Thislineis not impacted by ARRA.

TABLE 1. Transfer tothe Department of Public Health and Environment for Facility Survey and Certification Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change I ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $1,502,513 $5,001,243 $1,502,513 $5,001,243 $0
H.B. 10-1300 (HCPF Supplemental
Bill) 3,390 9,970 3,390 9,970 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $1,505,903 $5,011,213 $1,505,903 $5,011,213 $0
Restore FY 2009-10 PS Reduction 20,220 59,471 20,220 59,471 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $1,526,123 $5,070,684 $1,526,123 $5,070,684 $0
NP #8 -- Statewide Information
Technology Staff Consolidation (4,758) (14,378) (4,758) (14,378) 0
NP BA #3 -- DPHE - Statewide
PERA Adjustment (26,915) (79,162) (26,915) (79,162) 0
NP BA #11 -- DPHE Total
Compensation Update (36,568) (96,563) (36,568) (96,563) 0

FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation

16-Mar-10

$1,457,882 $4,880,581

53

$1,457,882 $4,880,581

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
General Fund 1,457,882 1,457,882 0 0.00%
Federa Funds 3,422,699 3,422,699 0 0.00%
TOTAL FUNDS $4,880,581 $4,880,581 0.00%

Issue Detail

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the Department's request for
thislineitem. However, thislineitemisset during the Figure Setting Presentation for the Department
of Public Hedth and Environment. Therefore, staff asks permission to change the staff
recommendation to reflect the Committee's decision for the Department of Public Health and
Environment if it is different from the staff recommendation reflected above.

Transfer to the Department of Requlatory Agencies for Nurse Aide Certification

Line Item Description: This line item provides the necessary funding to certify nurse aides working
inany medical facility serving Medicaid or Medicare patientsasrequired by federal statute (42 C.F.R.
Section 483.150 (b)). The Department provides the Medicaid funding for this program and the
Department of Public Health and Environment provides the Medicare funding. The Department of
Regulatory Agencies then oversees and provides the certification for the nurse aid.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Department request and staff recommends
continuation funding for thislineitem in FY 2010-11. The following table shows the fund sources
for the recommendation.

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
General Fund $148,020 $148,020 $0 0.00%

16-Mar-10 54 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
RF - Transfer from Department of Regul atory
Agencies 14,652 14,652 0 0.00%
Federa Funds 162,671 162,671 0 0.00%
TOTAL FUNDS $325,343 $325,343 $0 0.00%

Transfer to DORA for Reviews

Line Item Description: This line item contains the funding transferred to the Department of
Regulatory Agenciesto conduct sunset reviews. InFY 2010-11, thefollowing programsare scheduled

for review: (1) Teen Pregnancy and Dropout Prevention program; and (2) In-Home Support Services
program.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Department request and staff recommends

continuation funding for thislineitem in FY 2010-11. The following table shows the fund sources
for the recommendation.

Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
General Fund $6,500 $6,500 $0 0.00%
CF - Local Funds 500 500 0 0.00%
Federal Funds 7,000 7,000 0 0.00%
TOTAL FUNDS $14,000 $14,000 $0 0.00%

Transfer to the Department of Education for Public Health Services

Line Item Description: Thisline item funds a portion of the administrative expenses of the Public
School Health Services program. Specifically, the line item funds the administrative costs for this
program in the Colorado Department of Education. The Department of Education receives and

16-Mar-10 55 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

reviews al local plans, conducts on-site reviews, submits annual reports, and provides technical
assistance to medical staff at participating school districts.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Department request and staff recommends
continuation funding for thislineitemin FY 2010-11. However, staff's recommendation reflectsthe
amount cal cul ated pursuant to common policiesin the Department of Education. Thefollowing tables
shows the fund source for the recommendation.

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
FF - Federal Funds 150,000 150,388 388 0.26%
TOTAL FUNDS $150,000 $150,388 $388 0.26%

16-Mar-10 56 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

(C) Information Technology Contracts and Projects

This subdivision contains funding for the contract costs associated with operating the Medicaid
Management Information System (MMIS) and Web Portal. Prior to FY 2008-09, this subdivision
also contained funding for the CBM S user interface project. However, al other CBMS costs are
now funded in the DHS Medicaid-Funding Division (not included in this figure setting packet).
There are three active line items in this subdivision as reflected in the summary table below.

Historical Summary:

Table 1: Subdivision Funding Summary (L ong Bill Appropriation Recommendation)
By Lineltem FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11

TOTAL FUNDS Actual App. Dept. Reqg. Staff Rec.
Information Technology Contracts $22,200,548 $24,346,147 $33,987,466 $33,911,866
Fraud Detection Software Contract 774,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
Colorado Benefits Management System
Medical Assistance Project* 98,825 0 0 0
Centralized Eligibility Vendor Contract
Project 52,878 100,000 760,000 760,000
Total $23,126,251 $24,696,147 $34,997,466 $34,921,866
Genera Fund 5,494,660 5,978,867 6,036,327 6,036,327
Cash Funds 540,118 538,643 2,818,649 2,799,749
Reappropriated Funds 110,328 100,328 100,328 100,328
Federal Funds 16,991,145 18,078,309 26,042,162 25,985,462

*In June 2009, this line item and its funding were transferred to the Department of Human Services, with related
Medicaid costs appearing in the DHS-Medicaid Funded Programs division in this Department, which is not part of this
figure setting packet.

16-Mar-10 57 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

I nformation Technology Contracts

Line Item Description: This line item contains the funding for the Medicaid Management
Information System and Web Portal IT contracts. The MMIS processes claims and capitation
payments, performsel ectronic prior authorization reviewsfor certain medical services, and transmits
data so that State warrants (checks) can be issued to providers. The web portal provides a web
application front-end for providers and medical assistance sites to access certain functions of the
MMIS, CBMS, and Benefits Utilization System.

TABLE 1. Information Technology Contracts Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $6,070,726 $25,281,883 $6,070,726 $25,281,883 $0
H.B. 10-1300 (HCPF Supplemental) (202,209) (935,736) (202,209) (935,736) 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $5,868,517 $24,346,147 $5,868,517 $24,346,147 $0
Annualize HB 09-1293 0 7,451,992 0 7,451,992 0
Annualize HB 09-1047 0 75,600 0 0 0
Annualize Prior Y ear Budget Actions
as modified by BA #15 (23,571) 1,174,694 (23,571) 1,174,694 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $5,844,946 $33,048,433 $5,844,946 $32,972,833 $0
BRI #1/BA #12: Utilization Review
Changes (55,554) (70,284) (55,554) (70,284) 0
BRI #2: Coordinated Payment and
Payment Reform 11,466 45,864 11,466 45,864 0
BRI #3: Expansion of State
Maximum Allowable Cost Pharmacy
Rate M ethodol ogy 24,192 96,768 24,192 96,768 0
DI #5: MMIS System Cost
Adjustments 65,361 269,528 65,361 269,528 0
BA #5: Accountable Care
Collaborative 39,501 158,004 39,501 158,004 0
BA #15: MMIS Reprocurement
Consultant 43,915 439,153 43,915 439,153 0
16-Mar-10 58 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1. Information Technology Contracts Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only

FY 2010-11 Request/Recommendation

$33,987,466 $5,973,827

$33,911,866

$5,973,827

*In FY 2009-10, the administrative costs for HB 09-1293 were appropriated as a lump sum to the Executive Director's
Office Division. The Department has maximum flexibility to assign coststo lineitemsin FY 2009-10. InFY 2009-10, the
Department anticipates spending $2,552,406 for MM S costs associated with HB 09-1293. Of this amount, $638,201 is
from Genera Fund and $1,914,205 is federal funds. However, H.B. 09-1293 has a contingent appropriation clause that if
CM Sapprovesthehospital provider waiver prior to April 1, 2010, thenthe administrative costsarerefinanced with the State
match coming from the Hospital Provider Feeinstead of the General Fund. The budget build table does not reflect the HB
09-1293 appropriation clause at thistime.

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference

By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
General Fund 5,973,827 5,973,827 0 0.00%
CF - Autism Treatment Fund 1,885 1,885 0 0.00%
CF - CBHP Trust Fund 246,755 246,755 0 0.00%
CF - Hedlth Care Expansion Fund 287,100 287,100 0 0.00%
CF - HCPF Cash Fund 18,900 0 (18,900) (100.00)%
CF - Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund 1,897,689 1,897,689 0 0.00%
RF - Transfer from DHS for OAP Program 97,981 97,981 0 0.00%
RF - Transfer from DPHE for BCCTP Program 2,347 2,347 0 0.00%
Federal Funds 25,460,982 25,404,282 (56,700) (0.22)%
TOTAL FUNDS $33,987,466 $33,911,866 ($75,600) (0.22)%

Issue Detail

For the most part, staff recommends the Department's request for thislineitem (with the exception of
the annualizing HB 09-1047) as described below.

16-Mar-10 59 HCP-Figure Setting

$0




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

FY 2010-11 Base Changes

Annualize HB 09-1293: The Department requests and staff recommends a total of $7.4 million for
MMIS costs associated with implementing HB 09-1293. Of thisamount, $6.0 million isfor one-time
developmental costs and $1.4 million is for ongoing costs associated to claims processing and prior
authorizationreviews. Thetablebelow providesabreakdown of the costsfor HB 09-1293 MM IS costs
in FY 2010-11.

Hourly Percent Developed in
FY 2010-11 Costs Only Hours Rate Fiscal Year Cost

Outpatient Hospital Payment Reform 8,060 $126.00 100.0% $1,015,560
Reimbursement Reporting 15,655 $126.00 50.0% 986,265
Continuous 12 Month Eligibility for 1,374 $126.00 50.0% 86,562
Children

Disabled Adult Buy-In 9,591 $126.00 90.0% 1,087,619
Childless Adultsto 100% FPL 24,821 $126.00 75.0% 2,345,585
Estimated FY 2009-10 costs from original fiscal note assumed to be paid in FY 2010-11 $500,000
Total Development Costsin FY 2010-11 $6,021,591
Total On Going Maintenance Costs for Eligibility Added in FY 2009-10 (CBHP to 250%,

Medicaid Parents to 100%0) $1,430,401
Total MMIS Costsfor HB 09-1293in FY 2010-11 $7,451,992

Annualize HB 09-1047: Thishill established a pilot program allowing Medicaid clients with spinal
cord injuries who are eligible for Home- and Community-based Services (HCBS) to receive
complementary or alternativetherapies. Alternativetherapiesarelimited to chiropractic care, massage,
and acupuncture performed by licensed or certified providers. The program’'sfunding wasbased on the
receipt of gifts, grants, and donations. As of February 2010, staff is unaware of any gifts, grants, or
donationsthat have been received to support thisprogram. Theoriginal fiscal note assumed that MMIS
system changes would be necessary beginning January 2011 assuming that a federal waiver had been
received. Because the Department has not received the gifts, grants, and donations necessary to apply
for the waiver, staff is assuming that a federal waiver would not be received prior to June 2011.
Therefore, staff does not recommend funding for this item in FY 2010-11. If the gifts, grants and
donation arereceived and thefederal waiver isapplied for and received prior totheend of FY 2010-11,
then the Department can submit a supplemental request at that time for the spending authority.

16-Mar-10 60 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

AnnualizePrior Year Budget Actions: Staff recommendsthe Department'srequest for theannualizing
prior budget items, as modified by BA # 15, including the following items:

@ A decrease of $505,764 total funds ($126,441 General Fund) for the system changesthat
were made in FY 2009-10 in order to implement the Accountable Care Collaborative
in FY 2010-11. In FY 2009-10, $189,630 was appropriated to develop information
sharing capabilities for the ACOs and $316,134 was appropriated to develop passive
enrollment enhancementsfor the pilot program. These are one-time devel opment costs
and are removed from the appropriation base in FY 2010-11.

(b) A decrease of $504,000 total funds ($126,000 General Fund) for system changes that
were made in FY 2009-10 in order to implement budget reduction items, including
provider rate reductions.

(© A decrease of $16,380 total funds ($4,095 General Fund) for system changes needed to
enact pharmacy pricing changes approved in FY 2009-10.

(d) A net increase of $2,200,838 total funds ($232,965 General Fund) for the system costs
associated with implementing two new HIPAA (Hedth Insurance Portability and
Accounting Act) rules. Thefirst rule modified the uniform diagnosis coding for disease
classification. The second rule changes standards related to HIPAA compliant
electronic transactions. In FY 2009-10, the Committee approved $546,020 total funds
for this project. The Department's original FY 2010-11 request for this item was
$6,035,412 total funds ($593,922 Genera Fund). However, based on new
implementation date requirementsfrom the Centers of Medicareand Medicaid Services
(CMS), the Department has reevaluated the timing and cost of the project. The
Department now anticipates spending $2.7 million in FY 2010-11 and $1.6 million in
FY 2011-12 in order to complete the system changes by January 2012.

FY 2010-11 L ong Bill Policy Changes

BRI #1/BA #12: Utilization Review Changes. This request and recommendation contains two
components:

€) A reduction of $384,276 total funds ($134,052 Genera Fund) to transfer this funding
to the Acute Utilization Review Contract where additional matching federal funds of
$151,932 can be obtained. Currently, some of the PAR reviews conducted through the
MMIS contractor receive a 50 percent federal match and some receive a 75 percent

16-Mar-10 61 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

match. By consolidating the PAR reviews with a Quality Improvement Organization
(QIO), the Department will receive a 75 percent match on these activities.

(b) An increase of $313,992 ($78,498 General Fund) for MMIS development costs
associated with implementing prospective utilization reviews of hospital clams and a
web-based PAR system to allow providers to submit prior authorization requests
through aweb portal in order to receive moretimely and/or automated responses. These
administrative costs are anticipated to be offset by savings in the Medical Services
Premiumslineitem. Please see the MSP lineitem for more detail on this budget item.

BRI #2: Coordinated Payment and Payment Reform: Staff recommends the Department's request
for an increase of $45,864 total funds ($11,466) for system changes related to payment coordination
for federally qualified health centers and behavior health organizations. These costs are partially offset
by anticipated savings in the Medical Services Premiums line item (see MSP for more detail). This
funding will allow for an automated edit to check both the diagnosis and procedure codes for claims
submitted by FQHCs. InFY 2008-09, the Department estimatesthat FQHC were reimbursed $586,376
for clamswith aBHO covered diagnosis code (i.e. the BHO capitation contract should have covered
these services). The Department anticipates that after the system changes are made, the volume of
claims should be reduced annually by approximately 5.0 percent or greater.

BRI #3: Expansion of State Maximum Allowable Cost Pharmacy Rate Methodology: The
Department requests and staff recommends an increase of $96,768 total funds ($24,192 General Fund)
to make the necessary system changes to expand the number of drugs reimbursed under the State
Maximum Allowable Cost methodology. These costs are anticipated to be totally offset by savingsin
the Medical Services Premiumslineitem (see MSP for more detail.

DI #5/MMI S System Cost Adjustments. The Department requests and staff recommends anincrease
of $269,528 total funds ($65,361 Genera Fund) for the annual cost adjustment and increase to the
MMIS contract. The increase is a 1.24 percent increase to the current fixed price portion of the
contract. Staff would note that claims volume for the MMIS system in FY 2008-09 increased by
approximately 30 percent from the prior year and isanticipated to remain at or abovethislevel through
FY 2010-11.

BA #15. MMI S Reprocurement Consultant: The Department requests and staff recommends an
increase of $439,153 total funds ($43,915 General Fund) to secure the services of aconsultant to assist
the Department in identifying the areas of the MMIS system that must be upgraded prior to the
reprocurement of the system. Based on federal regulation, the current system must be rebid by July
2015. Because of the complexity and time needed to rebid the contract and the age of the existing
technology (some of the original framework for the system will be 42 years old by 2015), the

16-Mar-10 62 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Department plansto hire aconsultant during FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12 to help identify areaswhere
the system must be upgraded using modern architecture and computer programming and to develop the
request for proposal (RFP). By beginning in FY 2010-11, the analysis of the current system and
requirementswill be completed by July 2012. Thiswould then give the Department 36 monthsto issue
and evaluate the RFPs and for the new contractor to design and develop the required system prior to
July 2015. This amount of time is similar to last reprocurement that occurred during FY 2004-05
through 2006-07. Based on the age of the current system and the amount of time it would take to
receive CMS approval for an upgraded system, staff recommends this request.

Fraud Detection Software

Line Item Description: This line item provides funding to the Department to maintain software to
enable the Department to detect fraud, abuse, or waste in the Medicaid program. Specifically, the
software supportssuch functionsascompliancemonitoring, provider referrals, and utilizationreviews.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: For FY 2010-11 the Department requests and staff
recommends continuation funding of the FY 2009-10 appropriation. The table below shows the fund
sources for the staff recommendation.

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Lineltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
Genera Fund 62,500 62,500 0 0.00%
Federa Funds 187,500 187,500 0 0.00%
TOTAL FUNDS $250,000 $250,000 0.00%

*Total by fund type matches Department's request but total by fund source may not due to the Department not providing detail for some
of their decision items regarding the fund source.

Colorado Benefits Management System Medical Assistance Project

Line Item Description: This line item funds a CBMS project to make the user interface easier to
navigate in order to streamline the eligibility process for the Department's medical programs. In H.B.
10-1300 (HCPF supplemental bill) this project was moved to the Department of Human Services.

16-Mar-10 63 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Please see the Department of Human Services figure setting for funding information regarding this
project.

Centralized Eliqibility Vendor Contract Project

Line Item Description: Thid inetemwascreatdadFY 2008-08oimplemerdmdadministaer
centralieédigibi¥éhgomodel. Due to budget constraints, this project has been
to the Children's Basic Health Plan clients.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: During FY 2009-10, the Department was provided
with $100,000 to study the feasibility of the centralized eligibility vendor model. The Department
anticipates that during FY 2010-11, a pilot for the Children's Basic Health Plan will be implemented
at acost of $760,000. House Bill 09-1293, authorizesthe Children'sBasic Health Plan to expand from
205 percent of the federal poverty level to 250 percent of the federa poverty level. The Department
believes that this contract is alegitimate administrative use of the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund.
Therefore, the Department request and staff recommends that the state share of this contract be funded
through the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund at a cost of $366,320 to the cash fund. Thetotal contract
cost for the fiscal year is estimated at $760,000 as detailed in the table below.

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Lineltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
CF - Hospita Provider Fee Cash Fund 366,320 366,320 0 0.00%
Federal Funds 393,680 393,680 0 0.00%
TOTAL FUNDS $760,000 $760,000 0.00%

*Total by fund type matches Department's request but total by fund source may not due to the Department not providing detail for some
of their decision items regarding the fund source.

Staff also recommends that this line item be moved from the Technology Contracts and Projects
subdivision to the Eligibility Determinations and Client Services subdivision. Thiswill allow most of
the administrative costs associated with determining eligibility to bein the same subdivision (with the
exception of the CBMS costs which are located in the Department of Human Services - Medicaid
Funded Programs subdivision).

16-Mar-10 64 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

(D) Eligibility Deter minations and Client Services

Thissubdivision containsfunding for theadministrative costs associated with determining eligibility
for the Department's medical programs and for client services. Thissubdivision hasfiveactiveline
items.

Historical Summary:

By Line ltem FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
TOTAL FUNDS Actual App. Dept. Req. Staff Rec.

Medical Identification Cards $110,184 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000
Contracts for Specia Eligibility

Determinations 2,291,185 2,332,042 5,233,102 5,233,102
County Administration 34,616,961 30,986,377 32,858,207 32,858,207
Administrative Case Management 869,755 539,744 539,744 869,744
Customer Outreach 3,312,379 3,573,001 4,219,648 3,872,011
Total $41,200,464 $37,551,164 $42,970,701 $42,953,064
General Fund 14,163,629 12,754,397 12,977,015 12,968,197
Cash Funds 6,244,175 5,807,761 8,301,411 8,301,411
Reappropriated Funds 1,484 1,593 1,593 1,593
Federal Funds 20,791,176 18,987,413 21,690,682 21,681,863

FY 2009-10 L ate Supplementals -- Long Bill Add-Ons

Thefollowing table summarizesthe supplemental appropriationscontainedinthisdivision that staff
recommends be included as Long Bill Supplemental Add-Ons.

Table2: FY 2009-10 L ate Supplementals Recommended for thisDivision
FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10
FY 2009-10 Supplementals Appropriation* Staff Recommendation Difference
Administrative Case Management 539,744 869,744 330,000
Total $539,744 $869,744 $330,000

16-Mar-10 65 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table2: FY 2009-10 L ate Supplementals Recommended for thisDivision
FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10
FY 2009-10 Supplementals Appropriation* Staff Recommendation Difference
General Fund 269,872 434,872 165,000
Reappropriated Funds 269,872 434,872 165,000

* Current Appropriation -- includes supplementa bills aready passed.

Staff aso recommends a corresponding decrease of $165,000 General Fund in the Department of
Human Services for Child Welfare Services.

Lineltem Detalil

Medical | dentification Cards

Line Item Description: Thislineitem provides funding for the Department to provide clientswith
plastic medical identification cardsto show proof of Medicaid or Old Age Pension Medical Program
eligibility.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Department requests and staff recommends

continuation funding for thislineitemin FY 2010-11. Thetable below shows staff's recommended
funding sources.

Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference

By Fund Source Request Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
General Fund 48,444 48,444 0 0.00%
CF - Hedlth Care Expansion Fund 10,759 10,759 0 0.00%
RF - OAP Fund Transferred from the
Department of Human Services 1,593 1,593 0 0.00%
FF - Federal Funds 59,204 59,204 0 0.00%
TOTAL FUNDS $120,000 $120,000 0.00%

16-Mar-10 66 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Contractsfor Special Eligibility Determinations

Line Item Description: Thislineitem funds services provided through four Department programs:
Disability Determination Services, Nursing Home Preadmission and Resident A ssessments, School
District Eligibility Determinations, and out stationing costs.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.
Department Request and Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the Department's request for

FY 2010-11. Thetable below showsthe funding changesfrom the FY 2009-10 appropriation to the
FY 2010-11 request and recommendation.

By Contract FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
TOTAL FUNDS Appropriation* Dept. Reqg. Staff Rec.

Disability Determination Services $1,173,662 $1,173,662 $1,173,662
Nursing Home Preadmission and Resident

Assessments 985,040 985,040 985,040
School District Eligibility Determinations 173,340 0 0
Hospital Out stationing 0 3,074,400 3,074,400
Total $2,332,042 $5,233,102 $5,233,102
Genera Fund 888,544 828,091 828,091
CF - Autism Fund 5,000 5,000 5,000
CF - Hedlth Care Expansion Fund 19,717 0 0
CF - Hospita Provider Fee Cash Fund 0 1,537,200 1,537,200
Federal Funds 1,418,781 2,862,811 2,862,811

Disability Determinations:. Federal law mandates that disability determinations be performed for
clients who are eligible for Medicaid due to a disability. Since FY 2005-06, the contract for
disability determinations has been $1,173,662. For FY 2010-11, the Department requests and staff
recommends continuation funding of $1,173,662 for this contract. Of this amount, $581,831 is
Genera Fund, $5,000 is from the Autism Treatment Fund, and $586,831 is federal funds.

Nursing Home Preadmission and Resident Assessments: Thiscontract fundsscreeningsand reviews
mandated by the federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987 to determine the
appropriatenessof nursing facility placementsfor peoplewith major mental illnessor developmental

16-Mar-10 67 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

disabilities. All admissionsto nursing facilitieswith Medicaid certified beds, irregardless of payer
source, are subject to preadmission and annual reviews. For several fiscal years, this contract was
funded at $1,010,040. However, due to the state budget situation, in FY 2009-10, funding was
permanently reduced by $25,000 total funds for the administrative costs associated with training
community mental health centers regarding the preadmission screenings. For FY 2010-11, the
Department requests and staff recommends continuation funding of $985,040 total funds. Of this
amount, $246,260 is General Fund and $738,780 is federal funds.

School District Eligibility Determinations: Pursuant to H.B. 06-1270, the Department was required
to establish a pilot program for school districts to determine Medicaid and Children Basic Health
Plan eligibility. This pilot program expires on July 1, 2010. Due to the budget situation, the
Department stopped payment on the contracts for the pilot program beginning December 2009 and
thus, saved $86,670 total fundsin FY 2009-10in H.B. 10-1300 (HCPF supplemental hill). Of this
amount, $30,226 wasfrom the General Fund, $9,859 was Health Care Expansion Fund, and $46,585
isfromfederal funds. Both the Department'srequest and the staff recommendationisto discontinue
funding in FY 2010-11 sincethe statutory requirement for this program isrepealed (Section 25.5-4-
205 (a.5) (VIII), C.R.S).

Hospital Out stationing Costs: Pursuant to H.B. 09-1293, the Department anticipates that 84
hospitals will contract with the Department to provide eligibility services based on new indigent
clients being eligible for the expanded Medicaid and Children's Basic Health Plan programs. The
original fiscal notefor H.B. 09-1293 estimated that the FY 2010-11 costsfor this service would be
$3,074,400 or $36,600 per participating hospital. The Department requests and staff recommends
$3,074,400 for this activity. Of this amount, $1,537,200 is from the Hospital Provider Fee Cash
Fund and $1,537,200 isfrom federa funds. If the number of hospital participationislower than the
original estimate, then the extrafee revenue will remain in the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund for
use in future fiscal years (Section 25.5-4-402.3 (4) (c), C.R.S)).

County Administration

Line Item Description: This lineitem provides partial reimbursement to local county departments
of social/human services for costs associated with performing Medicaid, Children's Basic Health
Plan, and Old Age Pension State Medical Program dligibility determinations.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the Department's request for

16-Mar-10 68 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

FY 2010-11. Therecommendation continuesthe FY 2009-10 appropriationlevel and annualizesthe
impact of H.B. 09-1293. The table below shows the funding detail for the recommendation.

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
TOTAL FUNDS Appropriation* Dept. Req. Staff Rec.
County Administration 30,986,377 32,858,207 32,858,207
Total $30,986,377 $32,858,207 $32,858,207
Genera Fund 9,794,550 9,794,550 9,794,550
CF - Loca Share 5,332,531 5,332,531 5,332,531
CF - Hedlth Care Expansion Fund 406,240 406,240 406,240
CF - Hospita Provider Fee Cash Fund 0 935,915 935,915
Federal Funds 15,453,056 16,388,971 16,388,971

Administrative Case Man

agement

Line Item Description: This line item provides Medicad reimbursement for qualifying
administrative case management costs associated with State supervision and county administration
for child welfare programs. Based on recent federal rule changes, the primary activity that is
reimbursed through this line item is related to the costs associated with completing or assisting a
child or family in the child welfare system with Medicaid eligibility.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

TABLE 1: Administrative Case M anagement Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $269,872 $539,744 $269,872 $539,744 $0
Anticipated Expenditure Level 0 0 165,000 330,000 165,000
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $269,872 $539,744 $434,872 $869,744 $165,000
Technical Adjustment 0 0 (165,000) (330,000) (165,000)
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $269,872 $539,744 $269,872 $539,744 $0
16-Mar-10 69 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1: Administrative Case M anagement Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only

Anticipated Expenditure Level 165,000 330,000
FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $269,872 $434,872 $869,744

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line ltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
Genera Fund 269,872 434,872 165,000 61.14%
Federal Funds 269,872 434,872 165,000 61.14%
TOTAL FUNDS-- LONG BILL 539,744 869,744 330,000 61.14%

Issue Detail

FY 2009-10

LONG BILL SUPPLEMENTAL: Staff recommends a total fund supplemental of $330,00
($165,000 Genera Fund) to more accurately align the appropriation with the actual expenditures for
the program. In order to maximize federal funding available to the counties for case management
activities, the Department of Human Serviceshasagreed to transfer additional General Fund spending
authority, if necessary, from the non-Medicaid case management lineitem. In FY 2008-09, the final
appropriation for this line item was $539,743. However, at the end of FY 2008-09, a greater
proportion of Administrative Case Management activitieswere eligible for Medicaid reimbursement
than anticipated in the appropriation. In order to maximize the federal funds and county
reimbursement, the Department of Human Services transferred $165,005 General Fund into thisline
item. Thistransfer allowed the Department to draw an additional $165,006 in federal fundsfor afinal
total expenditure of $869,755.

If the Committee does not approve this supplemental recommendation, the Department of Human
Services and Department of Health Care Policy and Financing can still manage this appropriation by

16-Mar-10 70 HCP-Figure Setting

165,000

$165,000



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

transferring funds at the end of the fiscal year in order to maximize federal funds and county
reimbursement. However, staff anticipates that expendituresin FY 2009-10 will be similar to those
in FY 2008-09. Therefore, staff recommends "truing-up” the appropriation to reflect the actual
anticipated expenditures for thislineitem. If the Committee approves this request, then a deduction
in the Department of Human Services for administrative case management activities of $165,000
General Fund would also be made. The net General Fund impact to staff's recommendation is zero
between the two Departments but there is an increase of $165,000 in federal funds that would not
otherwise be reflected in the budget.

FY 2010-11 Technical Adjustments

Technical Adjustment: Thisitemispurelytechnical. It reversesthe staff recommended supplemental
inthe event the Committee does not approve the supplemental in order to adjust the appropriation back
to the original FY 2010-11 base.

FY 2010-11 L ong Bill Policy Adjustments

Anticipated ExpenditureLevel: The Department requests continuation funding for thisprogram at the
original FY 2008-09 level. Staff recommends that the appropriation be adjusted to reflect the actual
FY 2008-09 expenditureslevel asexplainedintheFY 2009-10 supplemental sectionfor thislineitem.

If the Committee approves staff's recommendation, there will be a corresponding decrease in General
Fund expendituresin the Department of Human Services. Therefore, the net General Fund impact is
zero, but an additional $165,000 in federal funds are reflected in the budget.

Customer Qutreach

Line Item Description: This line item provides funding for the Early and Periodic Screening,
Diagnosis, and Treatment Program (EPSDT Program) and for the Enrollment Broker Program. The
EPSDT Program provides outreach and case management services to promote access to health care
servicesfor children. Theenrollment broker program providesinformationto newly eligibleMedicaid
clients regarding their Medicaid Health Care Plan choices. Both of these programs are required by
federal law and regulations.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

16-Mar-10 71 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1: Customer Outreach Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $1,752,987 $3,573,001 $1,752,987 $3,573,001 $0
Supplementals -- None 0 0 0 0 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $1,752,987 $3,573,001 $1,752,987 $3,573,001 $0
Annualize HB 09-1293 0 80,504 0 80,504 0
Annualize Prior Y ear Budget
Adjustments (1,100) (2,200) (1,100) (2,200) 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $1,751,887 $3,651,305 $1,751,887 $3,651,305 $0
BA #5 - Accountable Care
Collaborative (Includes Budget
Amendment and Base Request) 284,171 568,343 110,353 220,706 (173,818)
FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $2,036,058 $4,219,648 $1,862,240 $3,872,011 ($173,818)

Fund Source

TOTAL FUNDS-- LONG BILL

16-Mar-10

4,219,648

72

3,872,011

(347,637)

Department Staff $
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
Genera Fund 2,036,058 1,862,240 (173,818) (8.54)%
CF - Headlth Care Expansion Fund 33,514 33,514 0 0.00%
CF - Hospita Provider Fee 40,252 40,252 0 0.00%
Federal Funds 2,109,824 1,936,005 (173,819) (8.24)%

(8.24)%

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Issue Detail

FY 2010-11 Technical Adjustments

Annualize HB 09-1293: The Department requests and staff recommends $80,504 total funds
($40,252 cash funds from the Hospital Provider Fee) for increased enrollment broker coststhat result
from theincreasein Medicaid eligibility under HB 10-1293. In FY 2010-11, eligibility for Medicaid
parentswill beincreased from 60 percent FPL to 100 percent FPL. Thisincreasein caseload increase
mailing and customer service costs for the enrollment broker contract. The estimated costs for these
activitiesis $80,504 in FY 2010-11.

Annualize Prior Budget Action: The Department requests and staff recommends a reduction of
$2,200 total funds ($1,100) to remove one-time funding for the building blocks for Health Care
Reform initiative that was originally funded in FY 2008-09.

FY 2010-11 Poalicy I ssues

BA #5 -- Accountable Care Collaborative: The Department requests $563,343 total funds and staff
recommends $220,706 total funds for contract changes to the enrollment broker contract and EPSDT
impacts due to the Accountable Care Collaborative. The Department's request is based on the ACC
contract becoming operational November 2010. Staff's recommendation is based on the contract
becoming operational April 2011. Staff'srecommendation on thisissueisdiscussed in moredetail in
theMedical ServicesPremiumslineitem. Thetable below showsthe cost componentsfor therequest
and recommendation.

Department Staff Difference

Design Member Handbook Information $20,000 $20,000 $0
Costs to Distribute Handbook 480,000 180,000 (300,000)
Cost to Distribute Quality Report Card 34,849 7,760 (27,089)
Enrollment Broker Staff (customer service) 25,333 4,785 (20,548)
Additional Coststo EPSDT Enrollment for
Passive Enrollment of Children 8,161 8,161 0

TOTAL Estimate $220,706 ($347,637)

16-Mar-10 73 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

(E) Utilization and Quality Review Contracts

This subdivision in the Executive Director's Office Division contains only one active line item,
Professional Services Contracts. This line item contains the professional contracts related to
reviewing acute care utilization, long-term care utilization, external quality review, drug utilization
review, and mental health quality review. These contracts ensure that the benefits and services
provided to Medicaid clients are medically necessary and appropriate. In addition, this line item
contains funding to perform prior authorization reviews for certain Medicaid services.

Historical Summary:

By Line ltem FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
TOTAL FUNDS Actual App. Dept. Req. Staff Rec.
Professional Service Contracts 4,586,288 4,661,755 6,640,371 6,285,371
Total $4,586,288 $4,661,755 $6,640,371 $6,285,371
General Fund 1,142,390 1,362,527 1,660,174 1,722,619
Cash Funds 54,949 54,949 86,596 86,596
Federal Funds 3,388,949 3,244,279 4,893,601 4,476,156

FY 2009-10 L ate Supplementals -- Long Bill Add-Ons

None.

Lineltem Detail

Professional Services Contracts

Line Item Description: Contains the contract costs for utilization control and review for Medicaid
services as explained in subdivision detail above.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

11-Mar-10 74 HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1: Professional ServicesBudget Build
Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $1,359,148 $4,576,355 $1,359,148 $4,576,355 $0
HB 10-1300 (HCPF Supplemental) 3,379 85,400 3,379 85,400 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $1,362,527 $4,661,755 $1,362,527 $4,661,755 $0
Annualize HB 09-1293 0 103,248 0 103,248 0
Annualize Medicaid Program
Efficiencies (40,000) (80,000) (40,000) (80,000) 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $1,322,527 $4,685,003 $1,322,527 $4,685,003 $0
BRI #1/BA #12: Evidence Guided
Utilization Review 384,052 1,536,208 384,052 1,536,208 0
BA #5: Accountable Care
Collaborative (62,445) 355,000 0 0 62,445
BA #8: Acute Care Utilization
Review Adjustment 16,040 64,160 16,040 64,160 0
FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $1,660,174 $6,640,371 $1,722,619 $6,285,371

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line ltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
Genera Fund 1,660,174 1,722,619 62,445 3.76%
CF - Health Care Expansion Fund 54,949 54,949 0 0.00%
CF - Hospita Provide Fee Cash Fund 31,647 31,647 0 0.00%
Federal Funds 4,893,601 4,476,156 (417,445) (8.53)%
TOTAL FUNDS-- LONG BILL 6,640,371 6,285,371 (355,000) (5.35)%

11-Mar-10 75 HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Issue Detail
FY 2010-11 Technical Adjustments

Annualize HB 09-1293: The Department requests and staff recommends $103,248 total funds
($31,647 cash fundsfrom the Hospital Provider Fee) for increased costsassociated with utilization and
guality reviews due to increased dligibility for Medicaid parents pursuant to HB 09-1293. Of this
amount, $49,463 is an increase to the Medicaid External Quality Review Contract, $30,450 is an
increase to the Acute Care Utilization Review Contract, and $23,335 is for the Estimated Drug
Utilization Review Contract.

Annualize Medicaid Program Efficiencies. In FY 2009-10, thisline item received $80,000 in one-
time funding to develop a web-based application for the Hospital Back-Up program and for training
materials and training costs regarding the Hospital Back-Up program. The FY 2010-11 request and
recommendations eliminates this funding.

FY 2010-12 L ong Bill Policy Adjustments
BRI #1/BA #12. Evidence Guided Utilization Review:  The Department requests and staff

recommends an increase of $1.5 million ($384,052 General Fund) to the acute care utilization review
contract. The recommendation has two components as shown in the table below:

General Fund Federal Funds Total Funds
Transfer MMIS PARS to QIO Review 134,052 402,156 536,208
Increase to Utilization Review Contract 250,000 750,000 1,000,000
Total Funding 384,052 1,152,156 1,536,208

MMISPARSto QIO Reviews: Staff recommends the Department's request to transfer $384,276
total funds ($134,052 General Fund) from the current MMIS contract for prior authorization
reviews (PAR) to the acute care utilization review contract. Currently, certain PAR activities
in the MMIS contract receive a 50 percent federal match and certain activities receive a 75
percent federal match. By consolidating the PAR reviews into the "Quality Improvement
Organization (QIO)" contract, the Department will receivea 75 percent match for all of the state
funding. This will increase the total funding available for this activity by $151,932 federal
funds. The Department believesthat thisadditional fundingwill resultinthemoreclaimsbeing

11-Mar-10 76 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

reviewed and thereby will generate additional savings across the Medicaid program. Seethe
MMIS and Medical Services Premiums line item for more detail on thisissue.

Utilization Review Contract: Inadditionto therefinancing of theMMISPARS, the Department
requests and staff recommends the Department's request to increase the Utilization Review
Contract by $1.0 million ($250,000 Genera Fund). Thetotal increase to the General Fund is
offset by anticipated savingsin the Medical Services Premiumslineitem. Theincreasein the
contract funding will be used for the following purposes:

Q) Review Outlier Days-- under this proposal the contractor would review outlier daysfor
(a) maternity claimswithout complication; (b) low-birth weight neonatal clients; and (c)
other hospital claimswithout complications. In FY 2008-09, the Department estimates
that they spent $3.6 million on these claims. While in some cases these claims were
necessary and appropriate, the Department anticipates that a number of these claims
could be reduced through appropriate utilization review, discharge planning, and case
management.

2 Frequent Emergency Department Utilization Review -- under this proposa the
contractor would devel op aclassification system for avoidable emergency room usage,
and perform case management through client and provider outreach.

(©)) Future Evidence Guided Utilization Review -- the Department al so assumes that under
the new QIO contract, the contractor will work to help develop and define appropriate
[imitationsin theamount, duration, quantity, and scope of benefits, for futureinitiatives.

BA #5: Accountable Care Collaborative: The Department requests an increase of $355,000 for the
QIO contractsto eval uate the effectiveness of the A ccountable Care Collaborative contracts. Staff does
not recommend the Department'srequest for thisitem. Staff anticipatesthat enrollment in the program
will not occur until April 2011. Because the program will not have full enrollment or enough datato
evaluate, staff does not recommend funding for thisactivity in FY 2010-11. Staff does not recommend
the Department's request for General Fund savings as shown in the budget build table because staff
believes this amount is an error. Once staff does not recommend the issue, there are not additional
Genera Fund savings that can result.

BA #8: Acute Care Utilization Review Adjustment: The Department requests and staff recommends
anincrease of $64,160 total funds ($16,040 General Fund) for theacute care utilization review contract.
This recommendation annualizes the Committee's FY 2009-10 supplemental decision to increase this
contract. Dueto the increase in Medicaid caseload, the contractor has experienced an increasein the
number of prior authorizations that must be performed.

11-Mar-10 77 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

(F) Provider Auditsand Services

Thissubdivisioninthe Executive Director's Office Division containsonly oneactivelineitem. This
lineitemisfor contract costsrelated to auditing providersfor rate setting and compliance purposes.
Currently, this line item contains the funding for contracts to audit nursing facilities, hospitals,
federal qualifying health clinics (FQHCs), and single entry point audits. These audits are required
inorder to comply with State and federal law. InFY 2010-11 thelineitem will also contain funding
for the nursing facility appraisals that must be conducted once every four years pursuant to Section
25.5-6-201.

Historical Summary:

By Line ltem FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
TOTAL FUNDS Actual App. Dept. Req. Staff Rec.
Professional Audit Contracts 1,817,491 1,838,566 3,306,813 3,306,813
Total $1,817,491 $1,838,566 $3,306,813 $3,306,813
General Fund 836,446 919,283 1,256,281 1,256,281
Cash Funds 72,300 0 352,988 352,988
Federal Funds 908,745 919,283 1,697,544 1,697,544

FY 2009-10 L ate Supplementals -- Long Bill Add-Ons

None.

Lineltem Detail

Professional Audit Contracts

LineltemDescription: Containstheaudit and appraisal contract costs M edicaid providersto ensure
the state only paysfor necessary and eligible services and to comply with the rate setting processfor
nursing facilities.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

16-Mar-10 78 HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1: Professional Audit Contracts Budget Build

Fund Source

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $919,283 $2,272,266 $919,283 $2,272,266 $0
HB 10-1300 (HCPF Supplemental) 0 (433,700) 0 (433,700) 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $919,283 $1,838,566 $919,283 $1,838,566 $0
Annualize HB 09-1293 0 500,000 0 500,000 0
Payment Error Rate Measurement
Project 147,125 588,501 147,125 588,501 0
Nursing Facility Appraisals 139,873 279,746 139,873 279,746 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $1,206,281 $3,206,813 $1,206,281 $3,206,813 $0
DI #6: Disproportionate Share
Hospital Audits 50,000 100,000 50,000 100,000 0
FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $1,256,281 $3,306,813 $1,256,281 $3,306,813

TOTAL FUNDS-- LONG BILL

Issue Detail

16-Mar-10

3,306,813

79

Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
Genera Fund 1,256,281 1,256,281 0 0.00%
CF - CBHP Trust Fund 102,988 102,988 0 0.00%
CF - Hospital Provider Fee 250,000 250,000 0 0.00%
Federal Funds 1,697,544 1,697,544 0 0.00%

3,306,813

0.00%

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

FY 2010-11 Technical I ssues

Annualize HB 09-1293: The Department requests and staff recommends an increase of $500,000
($250,000 from the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund) for audit activities associated with the new
reimbursement and eligibility requirements under HB 09-1293.

Payment Error Rate Measurement Project: The Department requests and staff recommends an
increase of $588,501 total fundsto conduct the Payment Error Rate M easurement Project (PERM). Of
thisamount, $147,125isfrom the General Fund, $102,988 isfromthe CBHP Trust Fund, and $338,388
isfrom federal funds. Pursuant to the Improper Payments Information Act of 2002, the Department is
required to conduct a study every three years regarding the amount of clams paid in error. The last
timethe Department conducted the study wasin FY 2007-08. Therefore, the Department must conduct
the study againin FY 2010-11.

Nursing Facility Appraisals. The Department requestsand staff recommendsan increase of $279,746
total fundsfor the nursing facility appraisals. Of thisamount, $139,873 isfrom the General Fund and
$139,873 is federal funds. Pursuant to Section 25.5-6-201, C.R.S., the Department must conduct
nursing facility appraisals every four years. The appraisal results are used in developing rates for
nursing homes. The appraisals must be done once againin FY 2010-11.

FY 2010-11 L ong Bill Policy Adjustments

Disproportionate Share Hospital Audits: The Department requests and staff recommendsanincrease
of $100,000 total funds for an annual audit of the Disproportionate Share Hospital expenditures.
Section 1923 (j) of the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003
requires states to report additional information regarding their Disproportionate Share programs. The
Centersof Medicareand Medicaid Services(CMS) released arule in 2009 (CM S - 2198 - F) outlining
the information and timing for this information to be submitted. Based on the requirements of the
federal law, the Department will need an independent auditor to audit certain DSH payments and
results.

16-Mar-10 80 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

(G) Estate Recovery

Thissubdivisioninthe Executive Director's Office Division containsonly one activelineitem. The
current lineitem isfor the Estate Recovery Program'’s contract costs. This program recovers funds
from estatesand placeslienson real property held by Medicaid clientsin nursing facilitiesor client's
who are over the age of 55. The contractor pursues recoverieson acontingency feebasis. Since FY
2003-04, the contingency fee rate has been 10.9 percent with the remainder of recoveries acting as
an offset to the Medical Services Premiums line item.

Using the current contingency fee rate of 10.9 percent, the maximum allowable amount of estate
recoveries is $6.4 million per fiscal year. If the contractor does not bring in that amount of
recoveries, then the expenditure authority in thisline item reverts.

Historical Summary:

By Line ltem FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
TOTAL FUNDS Actual App. Dept. Req. Staff Rec.
Estate Recovery 394,534 700,000 700,000 700,000
Total $394,534 $700,000 $700,000 $700,000
Cash Funds -- Estate Recoveries 197,267 350,000 350,000 350,000
Federal Funds 197,267 350,000 350,000 350,000

Issue Detail

The Department requests and staff recommends continuation funding for the Estate Recovery
contract in FY 2010-11.

Additional Information Regarding thisLineltem

In FY 2008-09 the Department recovered $3.2 million in net estate recoveries and liens, which was
dlightly higher by an amount of $184,400 as compared to the amount collected in FY 2007-08. The
Department primarily recoversresidential real estate and sellsthe property, but it has been difficult
to sell these propertiesand convert them into cash recoveriesdueto theva ue of the state'sresidential
real estate market. The Department anticipates to continue to face challenges in selling the
properties until the real estate market more fully recovers.

16-Mar-10 81 HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

(2) Medical Services Premiums Division

Division Overview: This division provides funding for the health care services of individuals
qualifying for the Medicaid program. Health care servicesinclude both acute care services (such as
physician visits, prescription drugs, and hospital visits) and long-term care services(provided within
nursing facilities and community settings). The Department contracts with health care providers
through fee-for-service and managed care organizations (M CQOs) arrangements in order to provide
these servicesto eligible clients. Total costsfor the programs are driven by the number of clients,
the costs of providing health care services, and utilization of health care services. Thisdivisiononly
hasonelineitem -- Medical Services Premiums. However, the Long Bill showsthe estimated cost
per eligible client group for information purposes only.

Historical Summary:

By Line ltem FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
TOTAL FUNDS Actual App.* Dept. Req. Staff Rec.
Medical Services Premiums Line ltem 2,526,991,443 2,876,645,122 3,079,559,403 3,125,110,028
Total $2,526,991,443  $2,876,645,122  $3,079,559,403  $3,125,110,028
General Fund 919,709,958 1,041,614,534 833,790,100 873,191,557
Genera Fund Exempt 39,251,792 0 0 0
Cash Funds 109,633,539 354,916,550 317,627,287 339,638,104
CFE/Reappropriated Funds 2,631,068 2,874,450 3,136,521 3,117,500
Federal Funds 1,455,765,086 1,477,239,588 1,925,005,495 1,909,162,867

*Includes the supplemental bills, HB 10-1300, HB 10-1320, HB 10-1321, HB 10-1322, and HB 10-1324. Does not
include supplemental recommendations that are part of this figure setting packet. Also includes HB 09-1293.

FY 2009-10 Late Supplementals (Excluding ARRA issue) -- Long Bill Add-Ons

Thefollowing table summarizesthe supplemental appropriationscontainedinthisdivision that staff
recommends be included as Long Bill Supplemental Add-Ons.

Table2: FY 2009-10 L ate Supplementals Recommended for this Division
FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10
FY 2009-10 Supplementals* Appropriation** Staff Recommendation Difference
Medical Services Premiums Final FY 2009-
10 Adjustments -- W/O HB 09-1293 2,561,068,480 2,554,267,209 (6,801,271)

16-Mar-10 82 HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table2: FY 2009-10 L ate Supplementals Recommended for thisDivision
FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10
FY 2009-10 Supplementals* Appropriation** Staff Recommendation Difference
Medicals Services Premiums HB 09-1293 315,576,642 314,160,549 (1,416,093)
Total $2,876,645,122 $2,868,427,758  ($8,217,364)
General Fund 1,041,614,534 1,033,406,546 (8,207,988)
Cash Funds 354,916,550 391,137,562 36,221,012
Reappropriated Funds 2,874,450 3,889,389 1,014,939
Federal Funds 1,477,239,588 1,439,994,261  (37,245,327)

*The current FY 2009-10 HB 09-1293 was adjusted for ARRA. However, in order to keep all ARRA impactsin one
place, the staff recommendation above does not show any ARRA impacts. Please see the ARRA tables and line item
descriptions for ARRA impacts.

Summary of Special Legislation Recommended for this Division

Table 3 below shows the impact of legislation recommended by JBC staff impacting lineitemsin
thisdivision. Because these budget changes can not be made without a changeto current law, these
impactsarenot included in the number pagesor inthe Division Summary Table. Seelineitem detail
for explanations.

Table 3: Legidation Recommended that ImpactsLineltemsin this Division

Federal

FY 2010-11 L egislation Recommended* General Fund  Cash Funds Funds Total Funds
JBC Bill Recommended #1: Transfer Amendment
35 moneys to offset General Fund expenditures ($27,691,418) $27,691,418 $0 $0
JBC Bill Recommended #2: Nursing Facility Bill (8,211,333) 5,806,343 (3,829,699) (6,234,689)
JBC Bill Recommended #3: Transfer Primary
Care Fund to Maximize General Fund savings and
Federal Funds (14,000,000) 14,000,000 0 0
TOTAL ($49,902,751) $47,497,761  ($3,829,699)  ($6,234,689)

Additionally, staff recommends that the Committee sponsor legislation to eliminate the one-week
payment delay in FY 2009-10 (not included above becausethisisaFY 2009-10impact bill). Please
see the supplemental discussion for more detail.

16-Mar-10 83 HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) I mpacts

This division's line item receives enhanced federa match under the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009 for most of its expenditures. Some expenditures such as the
Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment Program and Medicare Premiums are exempt from the
enhanced ARRA match. Table 4 below showsthetotal estimated ARRA impact for thisdivision.

Table4: ARRA Appropriations I mpactsfor Supplemental and Long Bill
M SP Division FY 2009-10** FY 2010-11
ARRA Impacts* ARRA Appropriation Savings ARRA Appropriation Savings |
Total $0 $0
General Fund (261,136,091) (288,379,542)
Cash Funds (56,011,073) (61,082,919)
Federal Funds 317,147,164 349,462,461

*Includesonly the ARRA impactsthat will be appropriated inthe Long Bill. Recommended legidation for FY 2010-11 will include
the ARRA impacts.
**| ncludes supplemental appropriations recommended in this figure setting packet.

FY 2009-10 Supplemental Discussion for Medical Services Premiums Division

Description: Thisportion of thefigure setting packet explainsstaff'sfinal FY 2009-10 appropriation
recommendation for the Medical Services Premiumslineitem. The General Assembly has already
taken action on supplementals for this Department. However, it has been the practice of the JBC
staff to update the Committee on any changes to the forecast during the March figure setting.
Typically, OSPB submits an updated casel oad and cost estimate by February 15th each year for the
current and request year. Thisyear, OSPB did not submit acomplete Department request until after
March 5th. Following is adiscussion of staff's final recommendation for FY 2009-10.

This section of the write-up is organized as follows:
Q) Discussion of the Long Bill Supplemental

@ Table 1: Budget Build

(b) Table 2 & 3: Fund Sources without and with ARRA impacts

(© Brief description or discussion about the incremental changes (Tables 4-8)
2 Discussion of HB 09-1293 Impacts

16-Mar-10 84 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1: FY 2009-10 MEDICAL SERVICES PREMIUMS -- Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only

FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $1,112,661,142 $2,572,042,638 | $1,112,661,142  $2,572,042,638 $0
HB 10-1300 (HCPF Supplemental) (14,873,150) (10,656,658) (14,873,150) (10,656,658) 0
HB 10-1320 (HCPF Supplemental) (43,693,900) 0 (43,693,900) 0 0
HB 10-1321 (HCPF Supplemental) (10,390,000) 0 (20,390,000) 0 0
HB 10-1322 (HCPF Supplemental) (158,750) (317,500) (158,750) (317,500) 0
HB 10-1324 (HCPF Supplemental) (1,930,808) 0 (1,930,808) 0 0

FY 2009-10 Revised Current Law

Appropriation $1,041,614,534 $2,561,068,480 | $1,041,614,534  $2,561,068,480 $0
Final Caseload and Cost Estimate 15,351,506 46,930,104 (8,207,989) (6,801,271) (23,559,495)
Additional 1 week payment delay (20,659,032) (43,525,388) 0 0 20,659,032

FY 2009-10 FINAL Pre-ARRA

Reguest/Recommendation $1,036,307,008 $2,564,473,196 | $1,033,406,545  $2,554,267,209 (%2,900,463)
ARRA Adjustment (261,001,530) 0 (261,136,090) 0 (134,560)

FY 2009-10 FINAL Request / LONG

BILL Recommendation with ARRA

I mpact $775,305,478 $2,564,473,196 $772,270,455  $2,554,267,209 ($3,035,023)

CONDITIONAL FINAL

APPROPRIATION REQUEST/

RECOMMENDATION FOR HB 09-

1293 0 311,739,155 0 314,160,549 0

TOTAL MEDICAL SERVICES

PREMIUMSIF HB 09-1293 IS

IMPLEMENTED $775,305,478 $2,876,212,351 $772,270,455  $2,868,427,758 ($3,035,023)
JBC Staff Recommended Bill to
Eliminate One-Week Delay
(includes ARRA impact) 0 0 14,670,869 43,121,235 14,670,869

FY 2009-10 FINAL REQUEST/
RECOMMENDATION
With L egislation Recommended

$775,305,478

$2,876,212 351

$786,941 324

$11,635,846

16-Mar-10

85

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table2: Fund Source Detail -- BEFORE ARRA ADJUSTMENT (without HB 09-1293 or L egidlation)

16-Mar-10 86

HCP-Figure Setting

Current Department Staff Difference Difference
Appropriation FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 Staff-Cur. App Staff - Dept %
Lineltem Fund Split Detail (excluding Request -- W/O Rec. W/O W/O W/O Difference
By Fund Source HB 09-1293) ARRA Adj ARRA Adj. ARRA Adj. ARRA Adj. (Staff - Dept)

GF - General Fund $1,041,614,534 $1,036,307,008 $1,033,406,545 ($8,207,989) (2,900,463) (0.28)%
CF - Certified Funds 22,229,571 26,304,060 26,304,060 4,074,489 0 0.00%
CF - Health Care Expansion Fund 123,365,161 87,085,300 123,041,025 (324,136) 35,955,725 41.29%
CF - Nursing Provider Fee 21,272,022 24,593,755 23,806,693 2,534,671 (787,062) (3.200%
CF - BCCT Program Fund 2,018,911 2,057,557 2,070,622 51,711 13,065 0.64%
CF - Autism Fund 697,198 768,996 784,875 87,677 15,879 2.06%
CF - Coordinated Care Fund 250,000 250,000 250,000 0 0 0.00%
CF - Pediatric Hospital Fund 10,013 10,013 10,013 0 0 0.00%
CF -- Various CF Offset to GF 57,790,000 50,038,017 57,790,000 0 7,751,983 15.49%
CF -- Hospital Fee Offset to GF 0 45,225,217 0 0 (45,225,217) (100.00)%
RF - Transfer from DPHE BCCTP 874,450 875,997 889,389 14,939 13,392 1.53%
RF - Transfer from DPHE to offset

General Fund 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 0 0.00%
FF - Federal Funds 1,287,946,620 1,287,957,276 1,282,913,987 (5,032,633) 5,043,289 (0.39)%
TOTAL FUNDS $2,561,068,480 $2,564,473,196 $2,554,267,209 ($6,801,271) ($10,205,987) (0.40)%




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

16-Mar-10

87

HCP-Figure Setting

Table 3: Fund Source Detail -- AFTER ARRA ADJUSTMENT (without HB 09-1293 or L egislation)
Current Department Staff Difference Difference
Appropriation FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 Staff-Cur. App Staff - Dept %
Lineltem Fund Split Detail (excluding Request -- With Rec. With With With Difference

By Fund Source HB 09-1293) ARRA Adj ARRA Adj. ARRA Adj. ARRA Adj. (Staff - Dept)
GF - Generdl Fund $1,041,614,534 $775,305,478 $772,270,455 ($269,344,079) (3,035,023) (0.39)%
CF - Certified Funds 22,229,571 26,304,060 26,304,060 4,074,489 0 0.00%
CF - Heslth Care Expansion Fund 123,365,161 66,920,453 104,542,778 (18,822,383) 37,622,325 56.22%
CF - Nursing Provider Fee 21,272,022 18,833,391 18,288,302 (2,983,720) (545,089) (2.89)%
CF - BCCT Program Fund 2,018,911 2,067,430 2,070,622 51,711 3,192 0.15%
CF - Autism Fund 697,198 590,625 602,941 (94,257) 12,316 2.09%
CF - Coordinated Care Fund 250,000 250,000 250,000 0 0 0.00%
CF - Pediatric Hospital Fund 10,013 10,013 10,013 0 0 0.00%
CF -- Various CF Offset to GF 57,790,000 44,038,017 57,790,000 0 13,751,983 31.23%
CF -- Hospital Fee Offset to GF 0 13,794,341 0 0 (13,794,341) (100.00)%
RF - Transfer from DPHE BCCTP 874,450 875,997 889,389 14,939 13,392 1.53%
RF - Transfer from DPHE to offset GF 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 0 0.00%
FF - Federal Funds 1,287,946,620 1,606,483,391 1,568,248,649 280,302,029 (38,234,742) (2.38)%
TOTAL FUNDS $2,561,068,480  $2,558,473,196 $2,554,267,209 ($6,801,271) ($4,205,987) (0.16)%




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

FY 2009-10 Supplemental | ssues

Final Caseload and Cost Estimates. The Department requests an additional $46.9 million total
funds ($15.4 million General Fund) above the current appropriation, including all supplemental
bills passed by the General Assembly. Staff recommends a reduction of $6.8 million total funds
($8.2 million General Fund) from the current appropriation. Table 4 below compares the
Department's request to the staff recommendation.

Table4: Department and Staff Final Cost Estimates Comparison (Does Not Include HB 09-1293)
CURRENT LAW REQUIREMENTS

Medicaid Caseload Costs

Eligibility Category Department Staff Difference Department Staff Difference

SS| 65+ 38,496 38,449 47) $801,823,311 $796,560,302 (%5,263,009)
SS| 60-64 7,036 7,002 (39 121,870,964 117,404,423 (4,466,541)
SSI < 64* 53,096 53,023 (73) 750,195,523 734,230,217 (15,965,306)
LI Adults 58,981 58,830 (151) 226,302,830 223,320,059 (2,982,771)
E-LI Adults 17,556 17,736 180 43,821,668 41,441,427 (2,380,241)
Baby Care Adults 7,067 7,130 63 62,023,618 60,816,863 (1,206,755)
BCCTP Adults 418 416 2 8,687,865 8,722,142 34,277
Children 277,828 277,560 (268) 485,050,221 467,038,788 (18,011,433)
Foster Children 18,365 18,365 0 70,236,803 67,623,368 (2,613,435)
Partial Eligibles 15,919 15,928 9 20,496,417 20,644,936 148,519
Non-Citizens 3,662 3,624 (38) 58,196,632 56,767,767 (1,428,865)
Tota 498,424 498,063 (361) $2,648,705,852  $2,594,570,292 (%$54,135,560)
Bottom Line Financing 20,505,317 20,505,317 0
Impact of SB 09-269 (MCO Delay & 1 Week Payment Delay) (61,212 585) (60,808,400) 404,185
Total Projection for FY 2009-10 (Before New Policy Changes) $2,607,998,584  $2,554,267,209  ($53,731,375)
Current Appropriation for Medical Services Premiums 2,561,068,480 2,561,068,480 0

Casdload / Cost Request / Recommendation Supplemental

$46,930,104

($6,801,271)

($53,731,375)

*Includes estimate for Fort Logan and Grand Junction placement reductions.

16-Mar-10

88

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table 5 below compares the Department request with the staff recommendation for service

categories.

Table5: Comparison of Current FY 2009-10 Appropriation with Staff'sMarch FY 2009-10 For ecast

Current Department Staff's Staff Staff
Appropriation February March Minus Minus Current
Estimate Forecast Forecast Department Appropriation
Acute Care Services $1,562,954,381  $1,595,844,487 $1,551,260,606 ($44,583,881) ($11,693,775)
Community Care Services 300,649,233 305,136,721 299,861,663 (5,275,058) (787,570)
Long-Term Care Services 612,253,290 612,585,183 609,250,608 (3,334,575) (3,002,682)
Insurance Premiums 98,069,811 104,853,621 104,062,091 (791,530) 5,992,280
Administrative Services 28,878,302 30,285,840 30,135,325 (150,515) 1,257,023
Bottom-Line Financing 20,505,317 20,505,317 20,505,317 0 0
Subtotal $2,623,310,334  $2,669,211,169 $2,615,075,610 (%$54,135,559) ($8,234,724)
I mpact of S.B. 09-265 (62,241,852) (61,212,585) (60,808,401) 404,184 1,433,451
Total $2,561,068,482  $2,607,998,584 $2,554,267,209 ($53,731,375) ($6,801,273)
Differ ence between Staff's recommendation and Department / Current Appropriation (2.06)% (0.27)%

The difference between the Department's request and the staff's recommendation (2.06 percent)
is mainly due to different methodologies used to forecast the Medical Services Premiums
supplemental and a very slight caseload differences. The Department uses a per capita trend
methodology of past expenditure patternsfrom prior fiscal yearsfor each aid category by service
area (similar to what is used to forecast the next year by both Department and staff). However,
for the supplemental, staff attempts to incorporate as much actual datainto her per capita model
(eight monthsinthiscase). Staff then usesthisdatato forecast the remaining four months based
on past cash flow patterns and expenditure trends. The past cash flow expenditure patterns can
have variances based on the casel oad growth in the later part of the year and expenditures outside
the normal cash flow trend -- and therefore, these variance can weaken the accuracy of staff's
model. However, staff believesthat caseload growth and expenditures trendsin the second half
of thisyear will be somewhat offset by rate reductionsthat were not fully implemented until later
in thefiscal year. Therefore, staff does not anticipate that this year's cash flow patterns will be
remarkably different than cash flow patterns for previous years.

16-Mar-10 89 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Simple Reasonableness Test for Staff's Recommendation

Table 6 below provides a simple reasonable test for the staff recommendation.

Table 6 -- Reasonableness for staff's FY 2009-10 Supplemental Recommendation

Acute Care Services

Community Care
Services

Long-Term Care
Services*

Insurance Premiums

Administrative
Services

Bottom-Line
Financing

TOTAL

Reduce Expenditure
Authority for SB 09-
265

YTD
Expenditures
Through
February

$1,010,226,411

194,358,218

399,951,298

66,767,266

18,523,859

2,166,191

$1,691,993,243

Current Law with proposed staff
supplemental recommendation

Total Staff
Recommended
Appropriation
$1,551,260,606

300,618,527

609,250,607

104,062,091

29,378,461

20,505,317

$2,615,075,609

(60,808,401)

$2,554,267,208

Authority with
Expenditures

$541,034,195

$923,082,366

$862,273,965

%

YTD Growth
Actual on

Average Average

Weekly Weekly

Expenditures Cost

$29,712,542 1.16%
5,716,418 3.27%
11,763,273 (1.15)%
1,963,743 5.51%
544,819 10.69%
63,712  1499.15%
$49,764,507 3.05%
$49,764,507 1.92%

*This category is mainly influenced by nursing facility costs. House Bill 10-1324 reduced nursing facility rates by
1.5 percent beginning in March 2010. Therefore, expenditures for the remaining of the fiscal year should be lower.

As Table 6 above shows, during the first 34 weeks of the fiscal year, the average weekly
expenditures for the Medical Services Premiums line item have been $49.8 million. With staff's
recommendation, average weekly expenditures can average $51.3 million for the remaining 18
weeks. After the impact of SB 09-265 (payment delays that will occur in June), staff's weekly
expendituresfor theremaining 17 weekscan average $50.7 million. Therefore, staff'smodel allows
for weekly expenditures to be on average 1.92 percent higher during the last four months of the
fiscal year than they were during the first eight months. Staff believes that this a reasonable

forecast.

16-Mar-10

HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Additional OneWeek Payment Delay: The Department requestsareduction of $43.5milliontotal
funds ($20.66 General Fund) for savingsthat would result if one moreweek of Medicaid payments
aredelayed until FY 2010-11. Under the Department's proposal, atotal of two weeksof Medicaid
paymentswould be delayed (thereisaready aoneweek delay in SB 09-265aswell one full month
of delay for managed care capitation payments). The Department's request would require a
Committee hill.

Staff does not recommend this request for the following reasons:

Q) Staff's caseload and cost forecast is $23.56 million General Fund lower than the
Department'srequest (pre-ARRA). The Department estimates that this proposal will save
$20.67 million General Fund. Staff's caseload and cost estimates indicate that delaying
another week of MMIS payments may not be necessary to balance the state budget (staff
will re-evaluate thisissue if other cost increases or revenue declines occur prior to the
Long Bill being introduced). If the Committee accepts the Department's request (for both
the casel oad and the payment delay), it may be hard to explain to providers why payments
were delayed and the M SP line item reverted money (according to staff's forecast).

2 A two week delay could disrupt payroll cycles for providers. This could be particularly
true for any provider serving mainly Medicaid clients (e.g. a small independent nursing
homes may have to delay their bi-monthly payroll).

(©)) Payment delays could impact clients. Eventually, Medicaid providerswill try to minimize
the impact of a scheduled payment delay by: (1) either trying to bill earlier to avoid the
"black-out" period, or (2) delay scheduling preventative or routine appointments for
Medicaid clients prior to a black-out payment period (e.g. a pediatricians office may
schedule Medicaid clients either before or after the black-out period in order to managed
their cash flow to meet their business needs).

4 A permanent 2 week payment delay (as is the Department's request), will create an
unnecessary expensein FY 2011-12 when the enhanced federal match expires. Seethe FY
2010-11 discussion for more detail.

ARRA Adjustment: The Department requeststhat ARRA impactsbe appropriated in FY 2009-10
and FY 2010-11 (previously the General Assembly showed the ARRA estimate on the General
Fund overview but did officially change appropriationsin order to preserve the 6.0 percent limit
base -- thisis no longer a concern). The Department's request will lower the calculation for the
amount of funding needed for the statutory reserve.

16-Mar-10 91 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Staff recommends the Department's request. Appropriating funds to match anticipated
expenditures by fund source is sound budgeting practice. However, staff leaves the decision
regarding lowering the statutory reserve amount to the Committee.

FY 2009-10 L egidation

JBC Staff Recommended Legidlation to Eliminate One-Week Delay: Staff recommends the
Committee introduce legislation to eliminate the one-week delay in S.B. 09-265. Under staff's
recommendation, the MCO payment delay would remain. The MCO payment delay is based on
amethodol ogy change of not paying capitation until the succeeding month after aclientisenrolled.
However, the one-week delay is ssimply shifting the last week of FY 2009-10 payments into FY
2010-11.

Saff'srecommendation is conditional on whether the Committee can balance FY 2009-10 based
onany outstanding expenditureor revenueissues. However, if the Committee can balancewithout
the one week delay in FY 2009-10, it may help the Committee with balancing in FY 2010-11 and
FY 2011-12 (see FY 2010-11 discussion). Saff recommends that the Committee at least instruct
staff to include the impact of eliminating the one week delay back into the budget number to see
what happens after everything is added up (including other negative supplementals that staff is
recommendingin this Department). Staff'srecommendation can alwaysbereversed if the budget
can not be balanced without it (i.e. the Committee does not have to introduce the bill).

Table 7 shows staff's calcul ations for the impact of this potential Legislation.

Table 7: Calculation for Restoring One Week of Payment Delay in FY 2009-10

Costs
Staff's recommended expenditures before payment delay $2,615,075,609
Impact for delaying MCO paymentsin June 2010 (17,687,167)
Anticipated Expenditures $2,597,388,442
Deduct expenditures not impacted by the one week delay (supplementals, etc.) (355,084,301)
Estimated Base to cal culate the impact of a one week payment delay $2,242,304,141
Aver age weekly payments (amount staff included in her recommendation for payment delay) $43,121,235

16-Mar-10 92 HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

The impact for delaying payments by one week in FY 2009-10 is $43.1 million total funds.
However, after ARRA isincluded, the amount of General Fund savings from thisissue is $14.5
million as shown in Table 8.

Table 8: Fund Split Savingsfor One Week Payment Delay in FY 2009-10
Total Funds After
ARRA
Deduct Non- Adjustment

Before ARRA Eligible ARRA ARRA Eliminating the

ARRA Programs BASE I mpact One Week Delay
General Fund $18,900,514 $0 $18,900,514  ($4,381,140) $14,519,374
Health Care Expansion
Fund 2,577,343 0 2,577,343 (597,428) 1,979,915
BCCTP Fund &
DPHE Transfer 57,933 (57,933) 0 0 57,933
Federal Funds 21,585,445 (107,589) 21,477,856 4,870,978 26,456,423
Total Funds $43,121,235 ($165,522) $42,955,713 ($107,590) $43,013,645
Proposed Satutory Change

Please notethat the current law provisionin Section 25.5-4-401 (2) (c) would remain. Thissection
allows the payment cycles to be disrupted based on state revenues being insufficient to make the
payments (thisis asafety valveif state revenuesfall below the March forecast when the General
Assembly is out of Session and can not adjust to the situation).

FY 2009-10 -- HB 09-1293 I mpacts (M edical Services Premiums only)

Description: House Bill 09-1293 created a new hospital provider fee in order to increase
reimbursement to hospitals participating in the Medicaid and Indigent Care Programs and to
increase eligibility for the Medicaid and Children's Basic Health Plan programs. In FY 2009-10,
the appropriation clausesfor the bill were conditional on receiving approval for the waiver by the

16-Mar-10 93 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Centersof Medicareand Medicaid Services(CMS) by March 31, 2010. Because approval hasnot
yet been received, the appropriation for the Medical Services Premiumsis currently not in effect.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Department estimates that the FY 2009-10
fiscal impact for implementing HB 09-1293 is $311.7 million total funds. The Department's
estimate is based on their revised caseload forecast (only 750 low income adults are anticipated
to enroll in FY 2009-10) and cost estimates for the increase in hospital reimbursements.

Staff recommends $314.2 million total funds for HB 09-1293, which is an increase of $40.9
million total funds over the current appropriation for this line item. Staff's recommendation
includes the following:

Q) Staff recommends the Department's caseload estimate of 750 adults. Thisis a
decrease of 1,619 adults and $4.06 million total funds from the estimate staff
provided the Committee in January 2010.

2 Staff recommends an increase of $2.6 million total funds based on the newest
estimates for the model presented to the Hospital Fee Advisory Committee.

Table9: History of HB 09-1293 Appropriation for M edical Service PremiumsLine [tem
Hospital Provider Fee Federal Funds Total Funds

HB 09-1293 Appropriation $163,585,730 $163,585,730 $327,171,460
HB 10-1300 Change (37,302,056) 25,707,238 (11,594,818)
Current Appropriation

(includes ARRA impact) $126,283,674 $189,292,968 $315,576,642
Revised Caseload | mpact (2,032,980) (2,032,581) (4,065,561)
Revised Hospital Reimbursements 1,017,079 1,632,389 2,649,468
Total Recommendation

(includes ARRA impact) $125,267,773 $188,892,776 $314,160,549

Staff also recommends that the effective datein HB 09-1293 be changed from receiving approval

from CMS by March 31, 2010 to receiving approva from CMS by May 5, 2010. Sincethisisa
change to Session Law, this action can be doneasa"LONG-BILL ADD-ON" (no separate bill is
necessary for this action -- the Committee did a similar action last year for HB 08-1114). As of

16-Mar-10 94 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

March 14, 2010, the Department hasnot received approval for thewaiver. Itisstaff'sunderstanding
that thewaiver isinitsfinal review stagesat CM S, but that thismay take afew moreweeks. While
thewaiver may still beapproved prior to April 1, 2010, staff recommends moving the effective date
back as a precautionary measure. Staff recommends May 5 for two reasons.

(D

)

Saff anticipates the approval coming before April 15, 2010 but in case it doesn't, the
Committee could still complete the Long Bill Conference Committee, assuming it will be
approved.

If the waiver approval is not received prior to May 5, 2010, it is unlikely that the
Department could implement the bill and achieve the full year impacts as currently
anticipated. If this becomes the case, then the $41.4 million repayment of Health Care
Expansion Fund required under SB 10-169 may not fully occur in FY 2009-10 but could
spill over to FY 2010-11. Thiswould reduce the FY 2010-11 ARRA savings anticipated
to offset General Fund in FY 2010-11 (becausethefirst obligation of thesefundsisto repay
the Health Care Expansion Fund no matter what fiscal year they are received in). If the
Committee plans to acknowledge the fiscal impacts in SB 10-169 when balancing the
budget and the impacts become different because CMS approval is delayed, then the
Committee would need time in the Legidative Session to introduce another budget
balancing bill.

If CMS approval is received within the next 30 days, staff anticipates that SB 10-169 will
have the following impacts:

@ FY 2009-10: $41.4 million transfer from the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund to
the Health Care Expansion Fund.

(b) FY 2009-10: $4.9 million transfer from the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund to
offset General Fund expenditures (The total ARRA adjustment on the hospital
provider fee estimated in this figure setting presentation is $46.3 million. Senate
Bill 10-169 requires that the $41.4 million be used to repay the Health Care
Expansion Fund for the HB 10-1320 transfer. Any fundsin excess of that amount
can be used to offset General Fund. Thisisan update to the fiscal note for SB 10-
169 based on the recommendation contained in this presentation).

(c) FY 2010-11: $46.3 million offset to General Fund from the Hospital Provider Fee
Cash Fund. (Thisisan updateto the SB 10-169 fiscal note based on the US Senate
passing an extension of ARRA to June 2011 and updated information contained in
this presentation). Please note, this ARRA impact is from two line items ($31.8

16-Mar-10 95 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

million from the Medica Services Premiumslineitem and $14.5 million from the
Safety Net Provider Payment lineitem in the Indigent Care Division).

In conclusion, Table 10 shows staff's estimated impacts for HB 09-1293.

Table 10: FY 2009-10 Impact for HB 09-1293 if CM S approves waiver by at least May 5, 2010

Deduct Non- Tota Funds
Before ARRA Eligible ARRA With ARRA
ARRA Programs BASE ARRA Impact Adjustment

Expansion of Parents from 60% FPL to 100% FPL (estimated caseload of 750)

Hospital Provider Fee $846,000 ($846,000) $0 $0 $846,000
Federal Funds 845,999 (845,999) 0 0 845,999
Total Funds $1,691,999  ($1,691,999) $0 $0 $1,691,999

Hospital Reimbursement Increases (Medicaid Services Premiums Impact Only)
Hospital Provider Fee $156,234,275 ($18,993,114) $137,241,161 ($31,812,501) $124,421,774
Federal Funds 156,234,275 (18,993,114) 137,241,161 31,812,501 188,046,776

Total Funds $312,468,550 ($37,986,228) $274,482,322 $0 $312,468,550

FY 2010-11 -- Medical Services Premiums Division

Description: Thisportion of thefigure setting packet explainsstaff'sFY 2010-11 recommendation
for the Medical Services Premiumslineitem.

This section of the write-up is organized as follows:

(D
(2)
3
(4)
©)
(6)

Table 1. Summary Budget Build Table for the Line Item

Table2 & 3: Fund Source Recommendations with and without ARRA impacts
Discussion of Base Issues

Discussion of Caseload and Cost Estimates

Discussion of Policy Decisions (i.e. Base Reduction or Decision Items)
Discussion of Legidative Impacts

16-Mar-10 96 HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE1: FY 2010-11 MEDICAL SERVICES PREMIUMS -- Budget Build

Department Request Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund

Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only

FY 2009-10 FINAL Reguest / LONG

BILL Recommendation with ARRA

I mpact $775,305,478 $2,564,473,196 $772,270,455  $2,554,267,209 ($3,035,023)
Restore FY 2009-10 ARRA Ad. 261,001,530 0 261,136,092 0 134,562
Restore FY 2009-10 Payment Delay 47,596,547 100,973,406 26,673,825 60,808,400 (20,922,722)
Restore One-Time Fund Adj. 96,273,247 0 101,493,913 0 5,220,666
HB 09-1293 Anticipated |mpacts 0 343,000,769 0 343,411,768 $0

FY 2010-11 Base $1,180,176,802 $3,008,447,371 | $1,161,574,285  $2,958,487,377 ($18,602,517)
Final Caseload and Cost Estimate 83,903,316 195,013,768 119,523,317 239,744,402 35,620,001

FY 2010-11 Base & Caseload Adj. $1,264,080,118 $3,203,461,139 | $1,281,097,602  $3,198,231,779 $17,017,484
Evidence Guided Utilization Review (463,274) (1,064,912) (463,274) (1,064,912) 0
Coordinated Payment and Payment
Reform (1,558,547) (3,582,587) (1,558,547) (3,582,587) 0
State Maximum Allowable Cost Rate
Methodology (528,725) (1,057,450) (528,725) (1,057,450) 0
Medicaid Program Efficiencies (5,048,579) (10,097,162) 0 0 5,048,579
Medicaid Program Reductions (11,491,334) (22,417,560) (8,730,023) (19,608,027) 2,761,311
Enforcing Sponsorship Commitment (128,775) (257,550) 0 0 128,775
Accountable Care Collaborative (1,293,178) (2,634,565) (178,175) (356,349) 1,115,003
Implement Family Planning Waiver 0 1,903,500 0 1,903,500 0

FY 2010-11 FINAL Pre-ARRA Long

Bill Request/Recommendation $1,243,567,706 $3,164,252,853 | $1,269,638,858  $3,174,465,954 $26,071,152
ARRA Adjustment (293,988,127) 0 (288,379,542) 0 5,608,585

FY 2010-11 FINAL LONG BILL with

ARRA Adjustment $949,579,579 $3,164,252,853 $981,259,316  $3,174,465,954 $31,679,737

16-Mar-10

97

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE1: FY 2010-11 MEDICAL SERVICES PREMIUMS -- Budget Build

Contingency Plan -- Payment Delay Bill

Department Request Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
JBC Bill #1 -- Transfer Amendment
35 moneys to offset GF expenditures (25,691,418) 0 (27,691,418) 0 (2,000,000)
JBC Bill #2: Nursing Facility
Reimbursement Reduction (12,981,822) 7,311,353 (8,211,333) (6,234,689) 4,770,489
JBC Bill #3: Transfer Primary Care
Fund to Maximize General Fund
savings and Federal Funds 0 0 (14,000,000) 0 (14,000,000)
JBC Bill #4: Bill that would eliminate
the one week payment shift in FY
2009-10 and thus, €liminate the need
to annualizeitin FY 2010-11 0 0 (14,679,220) (43,121,235) (14,679,220)
Bill Proposal to Permanently Delay 2
Weeks of Medicaid Payments Each
Year (33,630,451) (92,004,803) 0 0 33,630,451
S.B. 09-169: Hospital Fee Cash Fund
to Offset General Fund (43,485,788) 0 (43,485,788) 0 0
FY 2009-10 FINAL REQUEST/
RECOMMENDATION
With L egislation Recommended $833,790,100 $3,079,559,403 $873,191,557  $3,125,110,030 $39,401,457
($33,630,451) ($92,004,803) ($33,630,451)

$839,561,106

$3,033,105,227

$5,771,006

Please note that all of the legislation in the above table have been adjusted for ARRA impacts.

The following table compares the Department's ARRA funding sources with the staff funding

sources.

16-Mar-10

98

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table2: Fund Source Detail -- AFTER ARRA ADJUSTMENT (includes L egislation adjustments)

Current Department Staff Difference Difference
Appropriation FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Staff-Cur. App Staff - Dept %
Line Item Fund Split Detail (excluding Request -- With Rec. With With With Difference
By Fund Source HB 09-1293) ARRA Adj ARRA Adj. ARRA Adj. ARRA Adj. (Staff - Dept)
GF - General Fund $772,270,455 $833,790,100 $873,191,557 $100,921,102 39,401,457 4.73%
CF - Certified Funds 26,304,060 13,348,299 12,637,553 (13,666,507) (710,746) (5.32)%
CF - Health Care Expansion Fund 104,542,778 74,694,597 68,693,319 (35,849,459) (6,001,278) (8.03)%
CF - Nursing Provider Fee 18,288,302 29,629,028 29,818,357 11,530,055 189,329 0.64%
CF - BCCT Program Fund 2,070,622 2,210,253 2,532,741 462,119 322,488 14.59%
CF - Autism Fund 602,941 574,355 645,147 42,206 70,792 12.33%
CF - Coordinated Care Fund 250,000 237,492 240,398 (9,602) 2,906 1.22%
CF - Pediatric Hospital Fund 10,013 0 0 (10,013) 0 7
CF -- Various CF Offset to GF 57,790,000 28,724,487 41,691,418 (16,098,582) 12,966,931 45.14%
CF -- Hospita Provider Fee 125,267,773 168,208,775 183,379,171 58,111,398 15,170,396 9.02%
RF - Transfer from DPHE BCCTP 889,389 1,136,521 1,117,500 228,111 (19,021) (1.67)%
RF - Transfer from DPHE to offset GF 3,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 (1,000,000) 0 0.00%
FF - Federal Funds 1,757,141,424 1,925,005,496 1,909,162,867 152,021,443 (15,842,629) (0.82)%
TOTAL FUNDS $2,868,427,757 $3,079,559,403 $3,125,110,028 $256,682,271 $45,550,625 1.48%

16-Mar-10

99

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

FY 2010-11 Base | ssues

Restore Prior Year ARRA Adjustment: This item is a technical adjustment. Staff is treating
ARRA adjustments as one-time savings that must be restored in the next fiscal year's base. This
allows the Committee to see the total impact of the enhanced federal match under ARRA in each
fiscal year rather than the incremental change to ARRA adjustments.

Restore FY 2009-10 Payment Delay: The Department requests a base increase of $101.0 million
total funds ($47.6 million General Fund) in order to pay the two weeks of paymentsin FY 2009-10
that were delayed until FY 2010-11 and to annualize the impact of delaying managed care
organization (MCO) payments by one month in FY 2009-10. Please note, that only one week and
the MCO payment delay is current law (S.B. 09-265). However, because the Department's FY
2009-10 request assumestwo weeks of payment delays, their request annualizesthefull impact that
was requested in FY 2009-10. Please note that thisincrease would be offset by the Department's
request to make the FY 2009-10 two week payment delay permanent. Therefore, in FY 2010-11
the last two weeks of payments would also be delayed. This issues is discussed in the policy
adjustments.

Staff's recommendation includes an increase of $60.8 million total funds ($26.7 million General
Fund) to annualize the current law requirements contained in S.B. 09-265. However, please note
that staff recommends that the FY 2009-10 one week payment delay be eliminated (because this
takes legislation it is not assumed in staff's base calculations for FY 2010-11). If the Committee
acceptsthe staff recommendation to eliminatethe one-week payment delay in FY 2009-10, thenthe
cost to annualize S.B. 09-265 is decreased to only the MCO impact. Based on information in the
Department's request, staff cal culates the MCO impact as $17.7 million total funds ($7.8 million
General Fund) to the Medical Services Premiums line item. The MCO impact is annualized
because MCOswill only receive 11 paymentsin FY 2009-10 but will need to receive 12 payments
in FY 2010-11.

RestoreOne-TimeFunding Adjustments: The Department'srequest reflectsan increase of $96.3
million General Fund to restore funding that was offset by the one-time use of cash funds.

Staff recommends an increase of $100.2 million General Fund based on the current actionsthat the

General Assembly approved inthe supplemental bills. Table 3 comparesthe Department's request
and staff recommendation.

16-Mar-10 100 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Funding Source

OAP Supplemental Medical
Fund Offset

Amendment 35 revenues
offset pursuant to SB 09-271,
HB 10-1300, HB 10-1320,
HB 10-1321, and HB 10-1323

Hospital Provider Fee Cash
Fund Offset

Primary and Preventative Care
Fund Offsets

Total

Department
Request

$6,000,000

42,410,013

45,225,217

2,638,017

$96,273,247

Table 3: Restore General Fund for One-Time Cash Fund Offsetsin FY 2009-10

Staff
Recommendation

$6,000,000

95,493,913

0

$101,493,913

Comment

This transfer spent down most of the
fund balance in this fund.

These funds require an annual fiscal
emergency declaration in order to
offset General Fund.

The Committee voted to use $41.4
million Health Care Expansion Fund
(included above) to balance rather than
thisissue. However, if S.B. 10-169 is
enacted, based on the Department's
estimate, the Health Care the General
Fund would receive an additional $3.8
million in revenue in FY 2009-10 (if
HB 09-1293's waiver is approved).
Currently thisimpact is not included in
budget balancing.

The Department's recommendation
shows an offset to General Fund
expenditures from the Primary and
Preventative Care Fund. However,
HB 10-1323 transferred this funding
to the General Fund (rather useit to
offset expenditures). Budget
balancing already accounts for $2.6
million from this fund in FY 2009-10.

HB 09-1293 Anticipated | mpacts: The Department requests $343.0 million total funds ($171.5
million from the Hospital Provider Fee) for HB 09-1293 in FY 2010-11.

Staff recommends $343.4 million total funds ($171.7 million from the Hospital Provider Fee).
Table 4 shows staff's estimated impacts for HB 09-1293.

16-Mar-10

101

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table4: FY 2010-11 Impact for HB 09-1293

Deduct Non- Total Funds
Before ARRA Eligible ARRA With ARRA
ARRA Programs BASE ARRA Impact Adjustment

Expansion of Parents from 60% FPL to 100% FPL (estimated caseload of 12,125)

Hospital Provider Fee $15,471,609 $15,471,609 $0 $15,471,609
Federal Funds 15,471,609 15,471,609 0 15,471,609
Total Funds $30,943,218 $0  $30,943,218 $0 $30,943,218

Hospital Reimbursement Increases (Medicaid Services Premiums Impact Only)
Hospital Provider Fee $156,234,275 ($18,993,114) $137,241,161 ($31,812,501) $124,421,774
Federal Funds 156,234,275 (18,993,114) 137,241,161 31,812,501 188,046,776

Total Funds $312,468,550 ($37,986,228) $274,482,322 $0 $312,468,550

FY 2010-11 Caseload | ssues

Final Caseload and Cost Estimates. After the baseisadjusted to annualizelegidlation and funding
issues, the Department requests an increase of $237.2 million total funds ($121.95 million General
Fund) for the Medicaid casel oad and cost estimates before policy adjustments. With thisincrease,
the Department is forecasting that the Medicaid program needs $3.25 billion total funds ($1.3
billion General Fund) in order to fund the programs projected caseload and cost growth.

Staff recommends a casel oad base increase of $239.7 million total funds ($119 General fund) for
the Medicaid caseload and cost estimates. With the staff recommendation, the Medicaid program
is anticipated to need $3.2 hillion total funds ($1.28 billion General Fund) before any policy
adjustments. Table 5 compares the Department's request with the staff recommendation.

16-Mar-10 102 HCP-Figure Setting



FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table5: Department and Staff Final Cost Estimates Comparison FY 2010-11
CURRENT LAW REQUIREMENTS

*Includes estimate for Fort Logan and Grand Junction placement reductions.

Medicaid Caseload Costs
Eligibility Category Department Staff Difference Department Staff Difference
SS| 65+ 39,162 38,978 (184) $866,180,111 $856,480,319 (%$9,699,792)
SS| 60-64 7,424 7,171 (253) 142,071,262 135,973,776 (6,097,486)
SSI < 64* 54,344 54,103 (241) 884,041,694 875,824,537 (8,217,157)
LI Adults 66,076 66,766 690 287,822,499 295,614,441 7,791,942
E-LI Adults 31,632 32,597 965 94,761,430 91,084,358 (3,677,072)
Baby Care Adults 7,047 7,256 209 74,693,047 75,564,104 871,057
BCCTP Adults 471 473 2 11,058,060 11,662,125 604,065
Children 307,278 306,488 (790) 620,267,229 606,655,901 (13,611,328)
Foster Children 18,753 18,890 137 85,026,210 83,152,928 (1,873,282)
Non-Citizens 3,571 3,415 (156) 71,645,276 67,276,677 (4,368,599)
Partial Eligibles 17,119 17,270 151 24,780,596 24,880,095 99,499
Tota 552,877 553,407 530 $3,162,347,414  $3,124,169,261 ($38,178,153)
Bottom Line Financing 13,254,117 13,254,117 0
Add back in funding for the payment delay 100,973,406 60,808,401 (40,165,005)
Adjustment for policy issues that the Department included in their
base funding but that staff moved to the policy adjustment section (73,113,798) 0 73,113,798
Total Projection for FY 2010-11 $3,203,461,139  $3,198,231,779 (%5,229,360)
Staff's Final FY 2009-10 Recommendation (excludes legislation but
includes the conditional HB 09-1293 appropriation) 2,868,427,758 2,868,427,758 0
Caseload / Cost Request / Recommendation Supplemental $335,033,381 $329,804,021 ($5,229,360)
Percent Increase 11.68% 11.50%

Table 6 below compares the Department request with the staff recommendation for service

categories.

16-Mar-10

103

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table 6: Comparison of Staff'sMarch FY 2009-10 For ecast

with the Department and Staff FY 2010-11 Forecasts

Current Department Staff's Staff Staff
Appropriation February March Minus Minus FY 2009-
Estimate Forecast Forecast Department 10 Rec.
Acute Care Services $1,551,260,606  $1,678,355,195 $1,669,229,507 (%$9,125,688) $117,968,901
Community Care Services 299,861,663 322,262,890 320,134,741 (2,128,149) 20,273,078
Long-Term Care Services 609,250,608 650,828,020 643,789,281 (7,038,739) 34,538,673
Insurance Premiums 104,062,091 119,159,548 114,705,505 (4,454,043) 10,643,414
Administrative Services 30,135,325 48,740,991 32,898,460 (15,842,531) 2,763,135
Bottom-Line Financing 20,505,317 13,254,117 13,254,117 0 (7,251,200)
HB 09-1293 $314,160,549 $343,000,769 $343,411,768 $410,999 $29,251,219
Subtotal $2,929,236,159  $3,175,601,530 $3,137,423,379 ($38,178,151) $208,187,220
Payment Shift/Other (60,808,401) 27,859,609 60,808,400 32,948,791 121,616,801
Total $2,868,427,758  $3,203,461,139 $3,198,231,779 ($5,229,360) $329,804,021
Differ ence between Staff'srecommendation and Department / Current Appropriation (0.16)% 11.50%

Overall, the Department'srequest and the staff recommendation arevery similar -- only a0.16 percent
difference total funds on a $3.2 billion base. However, staff's recommendation is $35.6 million
Genera Fund higher than the Department’s request.

Please note that in the tabl e above, the Department's administrative service lineitem is significantly

larger than the

D)

2)

16-Mar-10

staff recommendation. There are two main reasons this occurs;

In order to tie to the Department's budget schedules, Table 6 shows the service costs
as presented in the Department's request. However, in Table 1 (Budget Build Table
for FY 2010-11) staff moved some expenditures from the Department's base request
to the policy section or legidation section (such as the Accountable Care
Collaborativeissue). Theseissues are adjusted for in the " Payment Shift/Other” line
above in order to tieto Table 1.

The Department's request indicates an expenditure of $4.0 million for disease
management. InFY 2009-10, the disease management programswere eliminated and

104 HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

the $2.0 million transfer from the Department of Public Health and Environment is
used to offset General Fund. Because staff viewed this as a permanent action, staff
eliminatesthe disease management program from her basefunding. TheDepartment's
request includes a fund offset adjustment for this action in their policy adjustments.

In conclusion, staff's FY 2010-11 recommendation is $329.8 million or 11.5 percent higher than the
FY 2009-10 final recommendation. However, if the impacts of HB 09-1293 and SB 09-265 are
excluded, staff's recommendation is $178.9 million (6.24 percent) higher than the FY 2009-10
recommendation.

FY 2010-11 Policy Adjustments

Evidence Guided Utilization Review: The Department requests a reduction of $1.1 million total
funds ($463,274 General Fund) due to projected savings from enhancing the utilization review
contracts. These savings are partially offset by increased administrative costs in the Executive
Director's Division. Table 7 shows the full impact anticipated from this policy adjustment.

Table7: Total Evidence Guided Utilization Review Costs

General Fund Cash Funds Federal Funds Total Funds

Medical Services Premiums ($463,274) ($69,183) ($532,455) ($1,064,912)
EDO, Utilization and Quality Review

Contracts 250,000 0 750,000 1,000,000
EDO, Information Technology Contracts 78,498 0 235,494 313,992
Total Pre-ARRA Adjustment | mpact ($134,776) ($69,183) $453,039 $249,080

Saff recommendsthe Department'srequest. Followingisadiscussion of the cost savingsanticipated
inthe Medical Services Premiumslineitem. Theadministrative costs are discussed in the Executive
Director Office section.

The savings result from the Department's request that the new contract for utilization review focus
immediately on two cost drivers to target unnecessary clams: (1) "outlier" days, and (2) frequent
utilizers of emergency departments.

(D) Outlier Days: The Department currently pays hospitals based on diagnosis related groups

(DRGs) that are calculated based on the average costs and length of state for a particular
diagnosis. If apatient exceedsthe average length of state, then the Department beginsto pay

16-Mar-10 105 HCP-Figure Setting



)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

on"outlier" days. Under thisproposal the Department would review outlier expendituresfor
the following categories: (1) maternity claims without complications, claims for low-birth
weight neonatal clients; and, claims for other hospital claims without complication. These
claims cost the Department $3.6 million in FY 2008-09. The Department believes that with
proper discharge planning and case management, the cost for these claims could be reduced
by $360,300 total funds.

Frequent Emergency Department Utilization Review: The Department has identified that
clientswho visit the emergency department (ED) 6 or moretimes ayear are only 3.3 percent
of thetotal clients seeking ED care, but account for 18.6 percent of the Department'stotal ED
expenditures. The Department would usetheir increased utilization review contract to reduce
unnecessary ED visits by performing case management and client and provider outreach to
ensure that clients with underlying chronic medical conditions are seen in more appropriate
primary care settings. The Department estimates that this increased focus on avoidable ED
visits could generate savings of $671,039 in FY 2010-11.

Coordinated Payment and Payment Reform: The Department requests areduction of $3.6 million
total funds ($1.6 million General Fund) that would result from implementing several payment reform
initiatives. These savings are partially offset by increased administrative costs in the Executive
Director's Division. Table 8 below shows the full impact anticipated from this policy adjustment.

Table8: Total Coordinated Payment and Payment Reform Initiatives

General Fund Cash Funds Federal Funds Total Funds

Medical Services Premiums (%1,558,547) ($232,747) ($1,791,293) ($3,582,587)
EDO, Personal Services (0.9 FTE) 24,350 0 24,349 48,699
EDO, Operating Expenses 2,810 0 2,810 5,620
EDO, Professional Services and Special

Projects 78,500 0 78,500 157,000
EDO, Information Technology Contracts 11,466 0 34,398 45,864
OMS, MMA State Contribution Payment 792,720 0 0 792,720
Total Pre-ARRA Adjustment | mpact ($648,701) ($232,747) (%$1,651,236) (%$2,532,684)

Saff recommendsthe Department'srequest. Followingisadiscussion of the cost savingsanticipated
inthe Medical Services Premiumslineitem. The administrative costs and impact to the MMA State
Contribution Payment are discussed in the Executive Director Office section.

16-Mar-10

106

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

ThesavingstotheMedical ServicesPremiumslineitemfromthisinitiativeresult fromthefollowing:

(1)

)

3)

Consolidation of Payment and Billing processes (FQHCs and BHOs): The Department
anticipates saving $16,711 total funds ($7,270 General Fund) by streamlining the process of
making payments for mental health services provided by Federally Qualified Health Centers
(FQHCs). Federaly Qualified Health Centersreceivereimbursement for clientswith amental
health diagnosis code that is covered under the Behavioral Heath Organization. The
Department is seeking system changes in order to reduce the volume of claims for BHO
covered diagnosisthat are billed by the FQHCs. In FY 2008-09, the Department reimbursed
$586,376 for these claims. With the system changes, the Department anti cipates reducing the
amount of claims by 5.0 percent annually.

Auditor for Nursing Facilities Section: The Department anticipates saving $360,000 total
funds ($156,612 General Fund) by hiring one more FTE in the Nursing Facilities Section for
in-houseaudit activities. The Department anticipatesthat thisauditor will be ableto perform
12 audits annually at an average cost savings of $30,000 per audit.

Increased enrollment of Medicare-éligibleclientsinto Medicare: The Department anticipates
saving $3.2 million total funds ($1.4 million General Fund) by hiring a contractor to review
al clients who are 65 and older but are not enrolled in Medicare or are not accurately
categorized as Medicare clientsin the system.

Expansion of State Maximum Allowable Cost Pharmacy Rate Methodology: The Department
requests a reduction of $1.1 million total funds ($528,725 General Fund) that would result from
increasing the number of drugs included in the State Maximum Allowable Cost (State MAC)
pharmacy reimbursement schedule. These savings are partially offset by increased administrative
costsinthe Executive Director's Division. Table 9 below showsthe full impact anticipated from this
policy adjustment.

Table9: Total State Maximum Allowable Cost Phar macy Rate M ethodology
General Fund Federal Funds Total Funds
Medical Services Premiums ($528,725) ($528,725) ($1,057,450)
EDO, Information Technology Contracts 24,192 72,576 96,768
Total Pre-ARRA Adjustment | mpact ($504,533) ($456,149) ($960,682)

16-Mar-10 107 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Saff recommends the Department's request. Last year the Committee approved the use of a State
MAC reimbursement methodology. The Department's request merely expands the existing program
approved last year.

Under the State MAC program, pharmacy reimbursement is determined as the average
acquisition cost plus 18 percent. The markup serves to ensure that pharmacies are not
reimbursed bel ow acquisition costsand to createincentivesfor greater pharmacy participation
inthe Medicaid program. Whenimplementing the State MA C, the Department i dentified 502
drugs that had the potential of lowering reimbursements if included in the State MAC
program. However, not all of the drugs are suitable for the State MAC program (due to a
number of factorsthat couldincludeavail ability of manufacturers, cost of thedrugtoretailers,
volume of Medicaid client utilization, etc.). After taking thesefactorsinto consideration, the
Department estimated that 60 percent of these drugs were suitable for inclusion in the State
MAC program. Because some of these drugswereincluded in the cost savingsfor last year's
decision item, the Department deducted those savings from the estimated savings that would
occur if the program was expanded (last year's program assumed only 97 drugs would be
included). After excluding these drugs, 243 drugs may be suitable for the State MAC
program. Thetotal estimated savingsfor expanding the program is estimated at $1.1 million
total fundsin FY 2010-11 in the Medical Services Premiumslineitem. These savings are
partially offset by first year system changes costs of $96,768.

Medicaid Program Efficiencies: The Department requests a reduction of $10.1 million total funds
($5.0million General Fund) that would result from changing current billing practicesfor home health
providersto one half hour increments. Under the Department's proposed rule, the Department would
require providersto only bill for the time spent rendering service to aclient. Table 10 below shows
the full impact anticipated from this policy adjustment.

Table 10: Medicaid Program Efficiencies

General Fund Federal Funds Total Funds

Medical Services Premiums (%5,048,579) ($5,048,579) (%$10,097,158)

Saff DOES NOT recommend the Department's request. In FY 2008-09, the total expenditures on
home health were $147.3 million. By FY 2010-11, home health services rate cuts will have been
reduced by 5.5 percent compared to their FY 2008-09 rates (similar to most other Medicaid
providers). The Department's proposal would further reduce reimbursement to skilled services
(nursing, physical therapy, occupational therapy, speech and language, and nursing visit for

16-Mar-10 108 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

assessment and teaching) by an estimated 20 percent. Staff does not believe this reduction could be
absorbed by the home health agencies.

InFY 2011-12, further budget reductionswill be necessary. The Department hasalegitimate concern
regarding whether the services the State is billed for are actually provided to the client. While staff
doesnot recommend thisreductionfor FY 2010-11, staff believesit isappropriatefor the Department
to consider other ways to reform billing practices. Therefore, staff encourages the Department to
work withtheindustry to devel op abilling reform proposal to present to the Committeein November
2010.

Medicaid Program Reductions: The Department requests a reduction of $31.1 million total funds
($28.1 million General Fund) for various M edicaid program reductions, including another 1.0 percent
provider rate reduction beginning in July 2010.

Staff recommends a reduction of $19.6 million total funds ($8.7 million Genera Fund) for these
reductions. The table below compares the Department's request with the staff recommendation.

Department Staff Difference
Table 11: M edicaid Program Reductions Request Recommendation (staff-dept)
Provider Rate Reductions (%16,666,852) ($17,274,357) ($607,505)
Reduction to Mid-Level practician Rates (1,417,613) 0 1,417,613
Restrictions to Durable Medical Equipment (2,333,095) (2,333,095) 0
Eliminate the Disease Management Program and
refinance the General Fund with the DM funding (2,000,000) 0 2,000,000
Total Funds (%$22,417,560) (%$19,607,452) $2,810,108
General Fund (11,491,334) (8,730,023) 2,761,311
Cash Funds (712,847) (1,049,278) (336,431)
Reappropriated Funds 0 (9,518) (9,518)
Federal Funds (10,213,379) (9,819,207) 394,172
Total Funds ($22,417,560) (%$19,608,026) $2,809,534

16-Mar-10 109 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Provider Rate Reductions: The Department requests and staff recommends a 1.0 percent provider
rate reduction. The difference between the Department's calculation and the staff is related to the
slightly different base for applying the reduction.

Reduction to Mid-Level Practician Rates. The Department requests that mid-level practician's be
reimbursed at lower rates than physicians when providing the same service. Staff does not
recommend this request.

Restrictionsto Durable Medical Equipment: The Department requestsrestrictionson certain optional
durable medical equipment. In particular, the Department requests a210-unit limit on incontinence
products (down from the current limit of 240), and eliminate coverage of oral nutritional productsfro
adults 21 years and older, with some exceptions. Staff recommends the Department's request.

Eliminate the Disease Management Program and refinance the General Fund with the DM funding:
This action was taken in FY 2009-10. Asexplained earlier, staff did not restore this reduction but
left it in the base as a permanent reduction.

Enforcing Sponsorship Commitment: The Department requestsareduction of $257,550 total funds
($128,775 General Fund) for savingsassociated with 108 clientslosingMedicaid eligibility if sponsor
income is considered when determining ligibility for the Old Age Pension Program.

Saff DOESNOT recommend thisrequest. House Bill 10-1353 (aJBC Bill) delays the enforcement
of the sponsorship income requirement if the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA)
enhanced federal match is extended to June 30, 2010. Staff anticipates that this extension will be
enacted into law (the US Senate passed the extension on March 10, 2010 and the House should take
up the bill shortly).

Accountable Care Collaborative: The Department requests a reduction of $2.6 million total funds
($1.3 million Genera Fund) to begin the Accountable Care Collaborative pilot program beginning
in November 2010. Thisisadelay from the origina start date of July 2010 that was anticipated
during last year's budget deliberations. Under the Department's proposal, 60,000 clients would be
enrolled in amanaged care pilot program. Under this program, the Department would contract with
five Regiona Care Collaboration Organization (RCCOs) in order to provide enhanced Primary Care
Case Management services (ePCCM) for non-dual eligible (non-Medicare) clients.

The Department anticipates paying $3.3 million total funds in administrative costs associated with
case management activities and incentive payments. The Department anticipates that these
administrative payments will be offset by an 8.0 percent per capita savings. Based on a phased in
enrollment period, the Department anticipates savings of $6.0 million total fundsin FY 2010-11.

16-Mar-10 110 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Therefore, the net savings for the Medical Services Premiums line item is anticipated to be $2.6
million total fundsin FY 2010-11. These savings are further offset by other internal administrative
coststo the Department in FY 2010-11. Table 12 below showsthe full impact anticipated from this
policy adjustment.

Table 12: Accountable Care Collaborative -- Department's Total Request
General Cash Federal Total
Fund Funds Funds Funds
Medica Services Premiums,
Administrative Costs (case
management PMPMs) $1,670,566 $0 $1,670,566 $3,341,132
Medical Services Premiums, per capita
cost savings (2,963,744) (24,104) (2,987,849) (5,975,697)
Subtotal MSP line item (%$1,293,178) ($24,104)  ($1,317,283) ($2,634,565)
EDO various line items 416,622 0 673,125 1,089,747
Total Pre-ARRA Adjustment | mpact ($876,556) ($24,104) ($644,158) ($1,544,818)

Saff recommends a modified schedule from the Department's request. Staff is aware of concernin
the provider community on how thispilot program would interact with other managed care programs
including: (1) the medical homeiinitiative, (2) the Colorado Regional Integrated Care Collaborative
(CRICC), (3) Coordinated Care for People with Disabilities, and (4) existing at risk-capitation
managed care contracts. Staff is also concerned about the saving anticipated. The Department
believes that case management will save 8.0 percent on the per capita costs for each client enrolled
in the program. Staff believes that this cost savings estimate is optimistic for the entire enrollment
(while some clients may have their individual costs reduced, the aggregate savings on the entire
population may be smaller). Staff isalso concerned on how these savings would interact with other
cost saving initiativesin the budget -- i.e. increasing the acute care utilization contract may already
achieve some of the cost savings anticipated for the ACO pilot program by reducing avoidable
emergency room visits.

Because there is potential that cost savings could occur with the right program design, staff
recommends the concept but with a delayed start date of March 2011. This will give the new
Administration and Committee timeto reeval uate the pilot to ensure that the cost saving projections
arerealistic and achievable. If thiscan be demonstrated, the contracts could begin in enough timeto
ensure that there are some cost savings from the pilot beginning in FY 2011-12 (when savings are

16-Mar-10 111 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

going to be needed). Table 13 below shows staff'srecommended impact for thisdecision item (based
on the Department's estimates with a delayed scheduled).

Table 13: Accountable Care Collaborative -- Staff's Recommendation for Medical Service Premiums
Caseload Administrative Estimated Total

Payments Savings I mpact
March 2011 2,000 $33,900 ($52,501) ($18,601)
April 2011 5,880 99,667 (154,480) (54,813)
May 2011 11,527 195,383 (302,798) (107,415)
June 2011 18,835 319,253 (494,773) (175,520)
Average/ Tota 9,561 $648,203  ($1,004,552)  ($356,349)
Genera Fund ($178,175)
Federal Funds ($178,176)

I mplement Family Planning Waiver: The Department requests an increase of $1.9 million total
funds ($190,350 in reappropriated funds from a transfer of General Fund from the Department of
Public Health and Environment) in order to implement afamily planning waiver for individual up to
200 percent of the federal poverty level. By transferring the $190,350 in General Fund from a state-
only family planning programinthe Department of Public Health and Environment to the Department
of Health Care Policy and Financing, the state can draw down a 90 percent federal match for these
dollars. The Department's request implements SB 08-003.

Saff recommends the Department's request. Currently, the Department of Public Heath and
Environment serves about 50,000 clientsin its Family Planning Programs with a $1.2 General Fund
appropriation. By transferring $190,350 of thisfunding to the Department of Health Care Policy and
Financing, an additional $1.7 million in federal funds can be leveraged for family planning services
for individuals up to 200 percent FPL. According to the original fiscal note for SB 08-003, the type
of servicesfunded include: patient counseling and education, examination and treatment by medical
professionals, laboratory tests, contraception, and infertility services.

L egislation Recommended:

JBCBIll #1: Transfer Amendment 35 moneysto offset General Fund expendituresin theMedical
ServicesPremiumlineitem: The Department requeststhat $25.7 millionin Amendment 35 tobacco
taxes be used to offset General Fund expendituresinthe Medical Services Premiumslineitem. This

16-Mar-10 112 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

request is conditional on the General Assembly passing SIR 10-010, declaring afiscal emergency in
FY 2010-11.

Staff recommends atransfer of $27.7 million from Amendment 35 tobacco taxes for thislegislation
(staff a'so recommends additional fundsin aseparate bill below). Table 14 below showsthe funds
that would be used to offset General Fund expenditures.

Table 14: Tobacco Taxes used to offset General Fund in FY 2010-11

Funding Sour ce Department Staff Comment
Request Recommendation
OAP Supplemental Medical See OAP Medical program for
Fund Offset $0 $2,000,000 explanation.

See DPHE figure setting for

Tobacco Education Programs 15,521,625 15,521,625 explanation.

Prevention, Early Detection, See DPHE figure setting for
and Treatment Fund 5,679,358 5,679,358 explanation.

Health Disparities Grant See DPHE figure setting for
Program 4,490,435 4,490,435 explanation.

Total $25,691,418 $27,691,418

JBC Bill #2: Nursing Facility Reimbursement Reduction: The Department requests a reduction
of $7.3 million total funds ($13.0 million General Fund) by reducing nursing facility rates or
reimbursement. The Department's request has two components:

Q) $5.7 million total funds ($2.2 million General Fund) to implement a 1.0 percent
provider fee reduction.

(2 $0.0 milliontotal funds ($10.8 million General Fund) toimplement azero percent cap
on General Fund growth for the nursing facility expenditures.

Staff recommends the 1.0 percent nursing facility per diem rate reduction in FY 2010-11. Also
recommends that the General Fund growth be capped at 1.9 percent in FY 2010-11. Staff's 1.9
percent General Fund growth assumesthat the nursing facility provider feeisnot used to back fill the
total 2.5 percent provider rate cut taken in FY 2010-11 (thisincludesthe 1.5 rate reduction enacted
inHB 10-1324). By not backing filling the per diem cuts, staff estimatesthat the overall provider fee

16-Mar-10 113 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

will not exceed the statutory cap of $7.50. Thefollowing tables show staff's estimated impact for this
legislation.

Table 15 -- Impact of Per Diem Rate Reduction
(doesnot include 1.5 per cent already approved and in the base).

General Fund Cash Funds Federal Funds Total Funds
Class 1 Nursing Facilities (%$2,099,507) $0 (%$3,366,535) (%5,466,042)
Class 2 Nursing Facilities ($8,809) $0 ($14,125) ($22,934)
PACE ($296.,674) $0 ($449,039) ($745,713)

Total

($2,404,990)

($3,829,699)

($6,234,689)

Table 16 -- Impact of General Fund Cap Reduction
(assuming no back fill of ratereductions with the provider fee)

Current Law Proposal
General Fund Cap 5.00% 1.90%
Change in Provider Fee $5.27 $7.50 $7.50 is the statutory
cap on the fee
Savings to the General Fund (ARRA adj) ($10,797,383) ($16,603,726) ($5,806,343)
Cost to the Nursing Facility Cash Fund $10,797,383 $16,603,726 $5,806,343

$0 $0 $0

Table 17 -- Total Impact to Staff Recommendation

General Fund Cash Funds Federal Funds Total Funds
Class 1 Nursing Facilities (%$7,905,850) $5,806,343 ($3,366,535) (%5,466,042)
Class 2 Nursing Facilities (%8,809) $0 ($14,125) ($22,934)
PACE ($296.,674) $0 ($449,039) ($745,713)

Total ($8,211,333)

$5,806,343

($3,829,699)

($6,234,689)

16-Mar-10 114 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

JBC Bill #3: Transfer Primary Care Fund to Maximize General Fund Savings and Federal
Funds: Staff recommendsthat the Committee sponsor abill that would authorizethefollowing uses
of the Primary Care Fund (another Amendment 35 Tobacco Tax fund) in FY 2010-11:

Q) Would appropriate $11.3 million to the Colorado Health Care Services Fund. Because this
fund expiresin FY 2010-11, the bill would reauthorize the fund.

2 Specify the distribution of funds from the Colorado Health Care Services Fund in order to
mitigate the loss of the Primary Care Fund and to maximize the draw down of federal funds.

(©)) Transfer $3.0 million to the Primary Care Specia Distribution Fund to mitigate losses for
clinics that don't participate in the Health Care Services Fund distribution but normally
receive adistribution from the Primary Care Fund.

4 Use$14.0millionto offset General Fund expendituresintheMedical ServicesPremiumsline
item.

JBC Bill #4: Bill to eliminate the one week payment shift in FY 2009-10 in S.B. 09-265: Staff
recommends eliminating the FY 2009-10 one week payment delay in SB 09-265 if the Committee
can balance FY 2009-10 without it. By doing this, the Committee would avoid making paymentsfor
the prior year expenditures of $43.1 million total funds ($18.9 million Genera Fund) in FY 2010-11.

Bill Proposal to Permanently Delay Two Weeks of Medicaid Payments Each Year: The
Department requests the Committee sponsor a bill to delay two weeks of Medicaid payments every
year for cost savings of $118.2 million total funds ($43.3 million General Fund after ARRA impacts
are included).

Staff does not recommend this bill if it can be avoided.

If these payments are pushed from June 2010 to July 2010, then the General Fund will pay
$13.0 million morein FY 2011-12 for these claimsthan if they werepaid in FY 2010-11. FY
2011-12 isgoing to be avery difficult budget year. If payment delays are necessary, it may
be better to do them in FY 2011-12 when the impacts of ARRA and other one-time funding
has been exhausted (rather than multiple one-time funding issues in one year).

16-Mar-10 115 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

(3) Medicaid Mental Health Community Programs

Thisdivision providesmental health servicesto eligible Medicaid clientsthrough contractswith five
regional behavioral health organizations (BHOs). The BHO contractsare based ona capitated, risk-
based model. The division also contains funding for Medicaid mental health fee-for-service
programs for those mental health services not covered within the capitation contracts and rates.

Historical Summary

FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
By Lineltem Actual App. Dept. Req. Staff Rec.
TOTAL FUNDS Long Bill
Mental Health Capitation for Eligible $215,860,937 $208,839,115 $242,183,892 $247,616,459
Medicaid Clients
Mental Health Capitation HB 09-1293 0 614,306 0 0
Mental Health Fee for Service Payments 1,776,253 2,537,069 2,954,323 2,965,758
Total $217,637,190 $211,990,490 $245,138,215 $250,582,217
General Fund 87,500,300 97,037,189 83,441,972 87,070,305
Cash Funds 5,219,083 8,933,193 8,276,734 9,555,600
CFE/Reappropriated Funds 7,330 10,248 13,319 12,046
Federal Funds 124,910,477 106,009,860 153,406,190 153,944,266

FY 2009-10 Late Supplementals (Excluding ARRA issue) -- Long Bill Add-Ons

The following table summarizes the supplemental appropriations contained in this division that
staff recommends be included as Long Bill Supplemental Add-Ons.

Table2: FY 2009-10 L ate Supplementals Recommended for this Division
FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10
FY 2009-10 Supplementals* Appropriation** Staff Recommendation Difference

Mental Health Capitation

208,839,115 204,600,843 (4,238,272)
HB 09-1293 Mental Health Capitation 614,306 174,358 (439,948)
Medicaid Mental Health Fee for Service 2,537,069 2,607,068 69,999
16-Mar-10 116 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table2: FY 2009-10 L ate Supplementals Recommended for thisDivision

FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10
FY 2009-10 Supplementals* Appropriation** Staff Recommendation Difference
Total $211,990,490 $207,382,269  ($4,608,221)
General Fund 97,037,189 73,079,271  (23,957,918)
Cash Funds 8,933,193 6,853,320 (2,079,873)
Reappropriated Funds 10,248 9,928 (320)
Federal Funds 106,009,860 127,709,750 21,699,890

Summary of Special Legislation Recommended for this Division

None.

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) I mpacts

This subdivision has line items that will receive enhanced federal match under the American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009. Table 3 below shows the total estimated
ARRA impact for thisdivision. Seethelineitem detail for specific ARRA calculationsfor each

line item.
Table3: ARRA AppropriationsImpactsfor Supplemental and L ong Bill
ICP Division FY 2009-10** FY 2010-11
ARRA Impacts* ARRA Appropriation Savings ARRA Appropriation Savings

Total $0 $0
General Fund (22,051,257) (26,272,969)
Cash Funds (1,953,199) (2,360,807)
Federal Funds 24,004,456 28,633,776

*Includes only the ARRA impacts that will be appropriated in the Long Bill. Recommended legidation for FY 2010-11 will
include the ARRA impacts. Assumes current law -- only six months of ARRA in FY 2010-11.

**|ncludes supplemental appropriations recommended in this figure setting packet.

16-Mar-10

117

HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Lineltem Detail

Mental Health Capitation Payments:

Line Item Description: The Mental Health Capitation Payments line item contains all of the
capitated payments paid to the five Behavioral Health Organizations on behalf of the eligible
Medicaid clients. Thebehavioral health organizationsare responsiblefor providing or arranging
all medically necessary mental health services to Medicaid-eligible clients within a specific
geographic locations for a contracted capitation rate. Per federal regulation and state law,
capitation rates paid to BHOs must be actuarially sound. Capitation ratesvary across behavioral
health organizations based on cost and utilization, as well as eligibility categories.

Thislineitemispartiallyimpacted by ARRA. Paymentsmadeon behalf of Breast and Cervical
Cancer Treatment Patientsdo not receivethe enhanced ARRA match (thisprogramisalready

at an enhanced federal match of 65 percent).

TABLE 1. Mental Health Capitation Budget Build

Department Request Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change I ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $98,231,378 $213,372,859 $98,231,378 $213,372,859 $0
HB 10-1300 (HCPF Supplemental) (2,462,724) (4,533,744) (2,462,724) (4,533,744) 0
Casdload Adjustments (556,727) (3,734,050) (1,941,660) (4,238,272) (1,384,933)
ARRA Adjustment (22,070,125) 0 (21,749,098) 0 321,027
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation* $73,141,802 $205,105,065 $72,077,896 $204,600,843 $0
Restore One-Time ARRA
Adjustment 22,070,125 0 21,749,098 0 (321,027)
Annualize HB 09-1293 0 3,348,416 0 3,416,164 0
Annualize SB 09-265 8,670,916 18,599,134 8,715,936 18,976,806 45,020
Annualize Fort Logan Placements 291,210 582,419 291,210 582,419 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $104,174,053 $227,635,034 $102,834,140 $227,576,232 ($1,339,913)
Caseload and Cost Adjustments (DI
#2/BA #2 adjusted by BRI #5, BA
#22) 8,235,620 18,679,657 10,020,297 22,210,582 1,784,677
16-Mar-10 118 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1. Mental Health Capitation Budget Build

*Does not include conditional appropriation.

Department Request Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2010-11 BASE + Caseload
Changes $112,409,673 $246,314,691 $112,854,437 $249,786,814 $444,764
Medicaid Program Reductions (BRI
#6) (1,852,307) (4,122,811) 0 0 1,852,307
Benefit Changes 0 0 (994,042) (2,170,355) (994,042)
Enforcing Sponsorship
Commitment (NP #3) (3.999 (7,988) 0 0 3,994
FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $110,553,372 $242,183,892 $111,860,395 $247,616,459 $1,307,023

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Table 2: Lineltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation (Staff - Dept) (Staff - Dept)
General Fund 110,553,372 111,860,395 1,307,023 1.18%
CF - Breast and Cervica Cancer Treatment Fund 31,356 33,174 1,818 5.80%
CF - Health Care Expansion Fund 9,066,461 10,184,671 1,118,210 12.33%
CF - Hospital Provider Fee 1,471,167 1,698,562 227,395 15.46%
RF - DPHE Transfer for BCCT Program 13,319 12,046 (1,273) (9.56)%
Federa Funds 121,048,217 123,827,611 2,779,394 2.30%
TOTAL FUNDS -- Pre-ARRA 242,183,892 247,616,459 5,432,567 2.24%
General Fund 84,927,100 85,931,156 1,004,056 1.18%
CF - Breast and Cervica Cancer Treatment Fund 31,356 33,174 1,818 5.80%
CF - Health Care Expansion Fund 7,481,630 7,823,864 342,234 4.57%
CF - Hospital Provider Fee 1,471,167 1,698,562 227,395 15.46%
16-Mar-10 119 HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Department Staff $ %
Table2: Line ltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation (Staff - Dept) (Staff - Dept)
RF - DPHE Transfer for BCCT Program 13,319 12,046 (1,273) (9.56)%
Federal Funds 148,259,320 152,117,656 3,858,336 2.60%

ARRA Adjusted TOTAL FUNDS $242,183,892 $247,616,458 $5,432,566 2.24%

Issue Detail
FY 2009-10
LONG BILL SUPPLEMENTAL:

Caseload Adjustments: The Department requests a reduction of $3.7 million total funds ($556,727
Genera Fund) for modifications to the caseload and cost estimates contained in HB 10-1300 (HCPF
Supplemental Bill). Staff recommends a reduction of $4.5 million total funds ($1.9 million General
Fund) for thisissue. The updated cost estimatesincludethe rate adjustmentsthat were applied to three
BHOsin January 2010. Staff's January 2010 estimate did not reflect thisupdated information. Staff's
recommendation also has a dightly higher reduction than the Department's final estimate because of
a dightly lower caseload forecast (see Medical Services Premiums line item for explanation of
Medicaid Caseload).

Please note that the budget summary table does not include the FY 2009-10 impacts for HB 09-1293.
Theseimpactsare conditional on the Centersof Medicareand Medicaid Services(CMS) approving the
hospital provider fee waiver by April 1, 2010. If the waiver is approved, staff recommends the
Department'sestimatethat 750 newly eligible adultsreceivemental healthfunding. Beforethe payment
shift (S.B. 09-265), the funding needed for this population is $190,209 ($95,104 from the hospital
provider fee). After the payment shift, the funding needed for this population is $174,358 ($87,179
hospital provider fee). Staff recommends that the appropriation clause for HB 09-1293 be adjusted to
reflect thislower cost estimate. Please note that this population does not receive the enhanced ARRA
federal match because ARRA excludesany eligibility expansionsthat occurred after July 1, 2008 from
the enhanced match.

ARRA Adjustment: The Department requests that ARRA be appropriated in the Long Bill. Staff

recommendsthisrequest. Table 3 comparesthe FY 2009-10 ARRA adjustmentsfor the Department's
total request and staff recommendation.

16-Mar-10 120 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Department Staff $ %
Table4: Lineltem Fund Split Detail FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation (Staff - Dept) (Staff - Dept)

General Fund 95,211,927 93,826,994 (1,384,933) (1.45)%
CF - Health Care Expansion Fund 7,293,794 8,426,227 1,132,433 15.53%
CF - Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment

Fund 22,538 23,113 575 2.55%
RF - DPHE BCCT Program Funding 10,232 9,928 (304) (2.97)%
Federal Funds 102,566,574 102,314,581 (251,993) (0.25)%
TOTAL FUNDS -- Pre-ARRA 205,105,065 204,600,843 (504,222) (0.25)%
General Fund 73,141,802 72,077,896 (1,063,906) (1.45)%
CF - Hedlth Care Expansion Fund 5,603,090 6,473,028 869,938 15.53%
CF -Breast and Cervica Cancer Treatment Fund 22,538 23,113 575 2.55%
RF - DPHE BCCT Program Funding 10,232 9,928 (304) (2.97)%
Federa Funds 126,327,403 126,016,878 (310,525) (0.25)%
ARRA Adjusted TOTAL FUNDS $205,105,065 $204,600,843 ($504,222) (0.25)%

FY 2010-11 Base Adjustments

Annualize ARRA: Thispurely atechnical adjustment. Staff treats ARRA asaone-time funding issue
in each year. Therefore, the previousyear's ARRA adjustment is added back into the base for the next
year. Thisallowsthe General Assembly to see the full impact of the ARRA adjustments rather than
just the incremental change.

Annualize HB 09-1293: The Department requests an increase of $3.3 million total funds and staff
recommends $3.4 million total fundsto pay theincreased costsfor expanding Medicaid eligibility from
60 percent of FPL to 100 percent FPL for parentsof eligiblechildren. Staff'sestimateisslightly higher
than the Department's request due to dlightly higher per capita estimates. Staff recommends the
Department's casel oad estimate of 12,255 new eligibles.

16-Mar-10 121 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Department Staff $ %
FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 Difference Difference
Request* Recommendation (Staff - Dept) (Staff -
Table5: HB 09-1293 Costs Dept)
CF - Hospital Provider Fee 1,674,208 1,708,082 33,874 2.02%
Federal Funds 1,674,208 1,708,082 33,874 2.02%
Total Funds 3,348,416 3,416,164 67,748 4.05%

Annualize SB 09-265: The Department requestsan increase of $18.6 million total funds($8.7 million
General Fund) to restore the one-time funding reduction due to moving capitation payments to the 1st
of the month after the client hasenrolled in the program. Staff'srecommendation is$18.9 million total
funds($8.7 million General Fund). Unlikefee-for-service Medicaid providers, managed careproviders
arepaid acapitated amount for each enrolleeintheir plan. The capitation payments are made monthly,
not weekly. Pursuant to SB 09-265, the BHOs will only receive 11 monthly paymentsin FY 2009-10
as the June 2010 payment will be delayed until July 2010 due to the payment methodology shift.
However, in FY 2010-11 the BHOs will once again receive 12 monthly payments.

Annualize Fort Logan Placements. In HB 10-1300 (HCPF Supplemental Bill) the Committee
approved anincrease of $582,419 total funds ($291,210 General Fund) for additional coststothe BHOs
dueto serving clientsinthecommunity that were previously served at Fort Logan. Thisissueannualizes
the impact from a six month impact in FY 2009-10 to afull year impact in FY 2010-11.

FY 2010-11 Caseload Adjustments

The Department requests an increase of $18.7 million total funds ($8.2 million General Fund) to fund
the program's forecasted caseload and costs in FY 2010-11 after all annualization of prior year
legislation and budget actions are included.

Staff recommends an increase of $23.0 million total funds ($10.4 million General Fund) for casel oad

and cost estimates above those needed to annualize prior year budget actions or legisation. Table 6
compares the Department's request with the staff recommendation.

16-Mar-10 122 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table6: FY 2010-11 Comparison of Department Request and Staff Recommendation

Eligible MH Estimated

M edicaid Department Estimated Per Cost Per Capita New Cost

Casdload Est. Capita Costs Estimate Staff Est. Cost Cost Estimate Difference
SSI 65+ 39,162 $157.26 $6,158,524 38,932 $157.49 $6,131,438 ($27,086)
Disabled Y ounger
than 65+ 61,768 $1,731.14 $106,929,271 61,175 $1,783.81 $109,124,817 $2,195,546
Adults 104,755 $273.34 $28,634,030 105,732 $278.71 $29,468,060 $834,030
Children 307,278 $190.96 $58,677,965 304,980 $192.51 $58,713,170 $35,205
Foster Children 18,753 $2,540.71 $47,645,968 18,848 $2,544.08 $47,950,781 $304,813
BCCTP Adults 47 $275.72 $129,864 468 $278.58 $130,376 $512
Totd 532,187 $466.33 $248,175,622 530,135 $474.44 $251,518,642 $3,343,020
Less Recoupments (%$1,860,931) (%1,731,828) $129,103
Less Annualization of Prior Y ear Budget Actions ($22,529,969) ($22,975,389) ($445,420)
Total Funding Requested / Recommended For Casel oad
Issues Only $223,784,722 $226,811,425 $3,026,703
Less FY 2009-10 Final Request / Recommendation ($205,105,065) ($204,600,843) $504,222
Total Fund Increase $18,679,657 $22,210,582 $3,530,925

Staff's recommendation includes the following:

D

The caseload forecast for the mental health program is adjusted slightly from the FY 2010-11

forecast shown inthe Medical Services Premiumslineitem to account for the fact that the June
2010 caseload is actually paid in July 2010 due to the payment delay. Therefore, the caseload
presented in Table 6 above represents staff's estimate of caseload funded in FY 2010-11, not
the average monthly FY 2010-11 caseload eligible for mental health services.

2

Staff's capitation estimate is based on the monthly capitation rates as requested by the

Department for June 2010 through May 2011. Staff's method for calculating the impact of the
payment delay was dightly different the Department's methodology. However, overall the
Department's request and staff recommendation for the base casel oad adjustment isfairly close
at a 1.3 percent difference.

16-Mar-10

123

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

FY 2010-11 Policy Adjustments

Medicaid Program Reductions: Inorder to balance the state budget, the Governor submitted several
Medicaid program reductions to reduce expenditures. Aspart of thislarger proposal, the Department
requested that BHO rates be reduced by another 2.0 percent beginning July 1, 2010. Currently, rates
arepaid at 2.5 percent below the midpoint of an actuarially-sound rate range devel oped during the rate-
setting process. Sincethe budget downturn, the Committee has approved thefollowing rate reductions
for BHOs:

(D) Beginning July 1, 2009, the rates were moved to the mid-point of the actuarially sound
rate range. From January 2009 to June 2009, the BHO rates were set at approximately
3.0 percent above the mid-point of the range because inconsistencies in coding and
accounting practi cescaused somedifficultiesto encounter pricing methodology (i.e. the
rate setting methodol ogy wasoccasionally estimating service expendituresat an amount
less than expected costs when compared to the BHO's audited financial statements).

2 Beginning in September 2009, the rates were set at 2.5 percent below the actuarially
sound mid-range.

BHOs rates are rebased every January. Rates are set using a combination of historical rate experience
and encounter data. Under the direction of the Centers of Medicare and Medicaid Services(CMS), the
Department has gradually been putting more weight on encounter data costs. Dueto thischange, some
aid categories rates have been reduced or have seen slower rates of growth during the rebase period.
Based on the new rate ranges established in January 2010 by the Department's actuary, plusthe policy
of setting rates at 2.5 percent below the mid-point of the range, two BHOs (Colorado Health
Partnerships and Northeast Behavioral Health Partnerships) would not certify the January 2010 rates
asbeing actuarially sound. For therest of FY 2009-10 (June 2010), thesetwo BHOsare operating under
the rates that were in place prior to January 2010 rebase.

Beginning in July 2010, the Department's request would reduce ratesfor all BHO aid categories to 4.5
percent below the mid-range point (the 2.5 percent enacted in September 2009 plus the 2.0 percent
requested for July 2010). According to the Department's request, this would place rates at
approximately 95.5 percent of themidpoint for theraterange. Theminimum level required to maintain
an actuarially sound rate is 95 percent of the midpoint range.

Staff does NOT recommend the Department'srequest for an additional 2.0 percent rate reduction.
(However, please note that staff's base caseload and cost recommendation uses the 2.5 percent below
the midpoint rangefor all BHOs rates beginning July 2010). In staff'sopinion, itisvery likely that the
BHOswould not certify theratesasbeing actuarially sound and therefore, woul d not sign new contracts

16-Mar-10 124 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

for FY 2010-11. This would lead the Department and BHOs to enter into negotiations to change
services and benefits under the existing contracts. In February, staff asked the Department to provide
her with options on what type of benefits or services would need to be reduced in order to achieve the
targeted 2.0 percent savings. Intheir March request, the Department submitted the following options
to staff:

Reduce BHO Administrative Responsibilities

Q) Limit 23 total performance measures in the current contract to 18 total performance
measures;

2 Reduce or eliminate the reporting requirements of the evidence-based and promising
practices initiatives,

(©)) Modify service access standards (such as reducing emergency time response standards
and scheduling of routine appointment standards);

4 Close low volume treatment sites.

Reduce Services

D Reduce the annual adult inpatient hospital days per client;

(2 Reduce clubhouse allowable costs;

(©)) Cap the allowable number of encounters per adult client for case management;
(4) Reduce annual number of adult outpatient individual therapy sessions per client.

The Department was still exploring the costs savings or range of cost savings for these benefits or
service changes and therefore, did not submit an official estimate or plan for servicereductions. All of
these service or benefit changeswould directly impact the quality or amount of care provided to clients
needing mental health services. Someof these services, if reduced, could al so create other state or local
budget costs (e.g. reducing inpatient days could result in emergency room care, county jail, etc.).
Because staff does not believe that the BHOs can simply "absorb" the Department's proposed rate
reduction (the BHOs serve mainly Medicaid clients and can not easily cost shift), staff does not
recommend this Department's proposed rate reduction.

Alternative to Staff Recommendation: If the Committee decidesto enact a 2.0 percent provider rate
reduction, staff calculates that the impact on her base caseload forecast would be $4.6 million total
funds (approximately $2.1 million General Fund). The table below shows staff's cal culations for this
alter native recommendation.

16-Mar-10 125 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table7: 2.0% Rate Reduction Base Estimate

Total Base Estimate - Staff 249,786,814
Add Back in Recoupments 1,731,828
Total BHO Expenditure Base 251,518,642

Subtract estimated prior year claims

paid in Fiscal Year. (19,813,529)
Base for 2.0 percent rate reduction 231,705,113
2.0 percent reduction (4,634,102)

Base Estimate

(excludes Rate Reduction
recoupments) I mpact Recoupments Total
General Fund 113,720,351 (2,095,239) (865,914) 110,759,198
CF - Health Care Expansion Fund 10,265,700 (189,140) 0 10,076,560
CF - BCCTP Fund 33,476 (617) 0 32,859
CF - Hospital Provider Fee 1,708,082 (31,471) 0 1,676,611
RF - DPHE BCCTP Fund 12,156 (224) 0 11,932
Federal Funds 125,778,877 (2,317,411) (865,914) 122,595,552

Total Funds 251,518,642

(4,634,102)

(1,731,828)

245,152,712

Benefit Service Reduction: Staff recommends that a 2.0 percent benefit or service reduction plan be
implemented January 2011. Thewill provide the Department and the BHOswith moretimeto develop
areduction plan with the goal of minimizing the potentia to harm clients or cost-shift to other State
or county programs. As part of this recommendation, the Department would report to the Committee
the cost estimatesand specific servicereductionthat they recommend in order to achievethe 2.0 percent
benefit reduction beginningin January 2011. Thiswould also givethe BHOsand advocacy groupstime
to provide input on the impact of these reductions.

Staff recommends the January 2011 date for the following reasons:
Q) Each year ratesarerenegotiated for implement in January. Therefore, the benefit changeswould

coincide with the new rate schedule. The Department could receive input from the BHOs if
rates could be certified at 4.5 percent mid rangein lieu of the benefit changesor if it ispossible

16-Mar-10 126 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

to certify at least some of the rate codes at 4.5 percent below mid range as well asimplement
some benefit changes (perhaps a mixture would be possible). These are issues that could be
looked at by the actuaries during the rate setting processin the fall.

2 The Committee will be given the opportunity to review acomplete plan with cost estimatesfor
each component; rather than alist of possible options. The Committeewill aso beableto make
an informed decision regarding if the benefit reductions are necessary to balance the budget in
FY 2010-11 and the extent that they are necessary to balance the budget in FY 2011-12 before
implementation.

3 The Department will be able to solicit and receive input from client advocacy groups before
finalizing plans.

Given the current budget situation in both FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12, reductions to most state
programswill needto occur. Therefore, staff recommendsthat the budget contain at least a placehol der
reduction for BHOs. However, staff's recommendation will allow more time to analyze the potential
impacts of the benefit reductions.

s popedifeheion  Gdwe s
recoupments) Reduction Recoupments Total

General Fund 113,720,351 (981,293) (865,914) 111,873,144
CF - Health Care Expansion Fund 10,265,700 (88,583) 0 10,177,117
CF - BCCTP Fund 33,476 (289) 0 33,187
CF - Hospital Provider Fee 1,708,082 (14,739) 0 1,693,343
RF - DPHE BCCTP Fund 12,156 (105) 0 12,051
Federal Funds 125,778,877 (1,085,346) (865,914) 123,827,617
Total Funds 251,518,642 (2,170,355) (1,731,828) 247,616,459

Enforcing Sponsorship Commitment (NP #3): The Department requests a reduction of $7,988 total
funds ($3,994 General Fund) related to enforcing sponsorship requirements for the Old Age Pension
program. There is a dight Medicaid caseload impact of 108 clients projected when the sponsor's
income and resources are considered in determining eligibility for the Old Age Pension program.
However, if ARRA is extended then this portion of HB 10-1353 will be delayed.

16-Mar-10 127 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Staff does not recommend thisrequest. Staff does not recommend this request. With the extension
of ARRA to June 30, 2011, there can be no changein Medicaid eligibility without putting the enhanced
match rate at risk.

Request for I nformation

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing, Medicaid Mental Health Community
Programs, Mental Health Capitation Payments-- The Department is requested to provide areport
to the Joint Budget Committee by December 1, 2010 recommending benefit or service reductions to
Medicaid Mental Health programsin order to achievea$2,170,355 total fund savings between January
2011 and June 2011. Inthe report the Department is requested to provide the following information:

(D) cost estimates for each of the benefit or service changes recommended,;

2 input from the behavioral health organizations on how such benefit and service
reductions will be implemented;

3 adescription of any involvement that mental health advocacy groups had in providing
input on the benefit or service changes recommended; and

4 an analysis of whether additional rate reductions could be enacted within the actuary
sound range in lieu of benefit or service reductions recommended or in combination
therewith.

Mental Health Capitation Payments:

Line Item Description: This is temporary line item shown in the number pages to reflect the
supplemental adjustmentsthat were madein HB 10-1300 (HCPF supplemental bill) to the conditional
appropriation clausein HB 09-1293 for mental health capitation payments. Staff recommends afurther
supplemental adjustment to the HB 09-1293 appropriation clause as explained in the Mental Health
Capitation program write-up. In FY 2010-11, the impacts from HB 09-1293 will be shown in regular
Long Bill appropriation.

Mental Health Fee-For-Service Payments

Lineltem Description: Thislineitem containsal Medicaid mental health paymentsthat are not made
as part of the capitation payments. This line item pays for the mental health services for Medicaid
clientswho are not enrolled in behavioral health organization or for mental health servicesthat are not
covered by a behavioral heath organization according to their contract with the Department. In

16-Mar-10 128 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

addition, Medicare crossover claimsareincluded in the costs paid from thislineitem. Theseare BHO
covered costs for clients who are eligible for both Medicaid and Medicare.

Thislineitem isimpacted by ARRA.

TABLE 1: Mental Health Feefor Service Budget Build

*Does not include conditional appropriation.

Department Request Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $865,765 $1,731,529 $865,765 $1,731,529 $0
HB 10-1300 (HCPF Supplemental) 402,770 805,540 402,770 805,540 0
Caseload and Cost Adjustment 40,048 80,097 35,000 70,000 (5,048)
Additional Payment Delay (ES #7
& S#17) (25,658) (51,317) 0 0 25,658
ARRA Adjustment (297,382) 0 (302,159) 0 (4,777)
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation* $985,543 $2,565,849 $1,001,376 $2,607,069 $15,833
Restore One-Time ARRA
Adjustment 297,382 0 302,159 0 4,777
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $1,282,925 $2,565,849 $1,303,535 $2,607,069 $20,610
Caseload and Cost Adjustments (DI
#2/ BA #2) 199,955 399,909 179,344 358,689 (20,611)
FY 2010-11 BASE + Caseload Changes $1,482,880 $2,965,758 $1,482,879 $2,965,758 ($1)
Payment Delay (BRI #5/BA #22) (5,718) (11,433) 0 0 5,718
FY 2010-11 Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $1,477,162 $2,954,325 $1,482,879 $2,965,758 $5,717

Fund Source
Department %
Table 2: Lineltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation (Staff - Dept) (Staff - Dept)
Genera Fund 1,477,162 1,482,879 5,717 0.39%
16-Mar-10 129 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Department Staff $ %
Table 2: Lineltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference

By Fund Source Request* Recommendation (Staff - Dept) (Staff - Dept)
Federal Funds 1,477,163 1,482,879 5,716 0.39%
TOTAL FUNDS-- Pre-ARRA 2,954,325 1,482,879 11,433 0.39%
General Fund 1,134,756 1,311,013 176,257 15.53%
Federal Funds 1,819,569 1,654,745 (164,824) (9.06)%
ARRA Adjusted TOTAL FUNDS $2,954,325 $2,965,758 $11,433 0.39%

Please note that if Congress passes the extension of ARRA until June 30, 2011, then staff's ARRA
calculation would be as follows:

Department Staff Estimate $ %
Table 3: Lineltem Fund Split Detail ARRA June ARRA Difference Difference
By Fund Source 2011 June 2011 (Staff - Dept) (Staff - Dept)
Genera Fund 1,134,756 1,139,148 4,392 0.39%
Federal Funds 1,819,569 1,826,610 7,041 0.39%
TOTAL FUNDS -- PreeARRA 2,954,325 2,965,758 11,433 0.39%

Issue Detail

FY 2009-10
LONG BILL SUPPLEMENTAL:

Caseload and Cost Adjustment: The Department requests an additional $80,097 total funds ($40,048
General Fund) for caseload and cost adjustments above the supplemental that was provided in HB 10-
1300 (HCPF Supplemental Bill). Staff recommends $70,000 total funds ($35,000 General Fund) for
thisissue. The current appropriation for thislineis $2,537,069. Expenditures through January 2010
were $1,499,197. Therefore, $1,037,872 was remaining in the appropriation at the end of January,
which equates to weekly payments of $47,176 for the last 22 weeks. However, the weekly payments
for the first 30 weeks of thefiscal year were averaging $49,973. Thus, the appropriation appearsto be
at least $2,800 too low on a weekly basis. This equates to the appropriation being at least $61,500
under appropriated. However, recent monthshave had higher expendituresthan earlier monthsand staff

16-Mar-10 130 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

expectsthistrend to continue. Thus, staff increases her estimated supplemental need to $70,000 total
funds ($35,000 General Fund).

Additional Payment Delay: The Department request a reduction of $51,317 total funds ($25,658
General Fund) to delay Medicaid payments by one additional week in FY 2009-10. Currently, S.B. 09-
265 allowsfor aoneweek Medicaid payment delay. The Department's request would modify S.B. 09-
265 to allow for two weeks of Medicaid payment delaysin FY 2010-11. Staff does not recommend
the additional one-week payment delay. It is also important to note that the current appropriation
(with staff's recommendation above) supports a full 52 weeks of anticipated payments. The original
appropriation clause for SB 09-265 did not impact this line item.

ARRA Adjustment: The Department requests that ARRA be appropriated in the Long Bill. Staff
recommends this request. Table 3 comparesthe FY 2009-10 ARRA adjustments for the Department
total request and staff recommendation.

Department Staff $ %
Table 3: Line ltem Fund Split Detail FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 Difference Difference

By Fund Source Request* Recommendation (Staff - Dept) (Staff - Dept)
General Fund 1,282,925 1,303,535 20,610 1.61%
Federal Funds 1,282,924 1,303,534 20,610 1.61%
TOTAL FUNDS -- Pre-ARRA 2,565,849 2,607,069 41,220 1.61%
General Fund 985,543 1,001,375 15,832 1.61%
Federal Funds 1,580,306 1,605,693 25,387 1.61%
ARRA Adjusted TOTAL FUNDS $2,565,849 $2,607,068 $41,219 1.61%

FY 2010-11 Base Adjustments

Restore One-Time ARRA Reduction: This adjustment is purely technical. Staff is treating ARRA
adjustments as one-time savings that must be restored in the next fiscal year's base. This allows the
Committeeto seethetotal impact of ARRA inthe each fiscal year (rather than the incremental change
in ARRA adjustments).

Please note that staff does not restore the payment shift for thislineitem. The original appropriation
clause for SB 09-265 did not adjust thisline item for the payment shift. The current appropriated FY
2009-10 appropriation does not include any impact from delaying a payment. Therefore, thereis no
funding that needs to be restored for that issue.

16-Mar-10 131 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

FY 2010-11 Caseload Adjustments

Caseload and Cost Adjustment: The Department requests an increase of $399,908 total funds
($199,955 General Fund) for caseload and cost increasesfor thislineitem. Thisequatesto 15.6 percent
growth for thislineitem. Staff recommends the Department's appropriation level for thislineitem as
it relates to anticipated caseload and cost increases. The current FY 2009-10 estimate is based on the
first seven months of actual expenditure datatrended forward. The FY 2010-11 estimate is based on
projected caseload increases.

FY 2010-11 Policy Adjustments

Payment Delay: The Department requests atwo week payment delay in FY 2010-11. Staff does not
recommend this request. If the Committee wishes to choose this option, the Committee will need to
introduce legislation. Seethediscussioninthe Medical Services Premiumslineitem regarding staff's
recommendation on the payment delay.

16-Mar-10 132 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

(4) Indigent Care Program

This division contains funding for the following programs: (1) Colorado Indigent Care Program
(CICP) which partially reimburses providers for medical services to uninsured individuals with
incomes up to 250 percent of the federal poverty level (3 line items); (2) Children's Basic Health
Plan (4 line items); (3) specia distributions to providers to offset losses due to high Medicaid
volume or to improve accessto care for under insured and uninsured individuals (5 lineitems); and
(4) specific fund appropriations required by law (3 line items).

Historical Summary:

FY 2010-11
By Lineltem FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 Staff Rec.
TOTAL FUNDS Actual App.* Dept. Req. Long Bill
Safety Net Provider Payments $296,092,630 $295,081,102 $343,745,446 $287,741,200
Safety Net Conditional HB 09-1293 0 3,207,341 0 0
Colorado Health Care Services Fund 12,918,750 10,390,000 0 0
TCH - Clinic Based Indigent Care 27,029,760 27,759,958 6,119,760 6,119,760
Primary Care Grant Program Specia
Distribution 0 2,005,000 0 0
Health Care Services Fund Programs 9,090,000 5,410,049 0 0
Pediatric Speciality Hospital 12,829,721 15,027,353 15,009,285 13,313,994
General Fund Appropriation to Pediatric
Speciality Hospital Fund 427,000 387,173 450,000 447,000
Appropriation from Tobacco Tax Cash
Fund to General Fund 427,000 504,000 504,000 447,000
Primary Care Fund 30,273,568 12,125,000 31,920,000 28,310,000
Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund 513,604 2,502,919 9,484,887 6,856,880
Children's Basic Health Plan
Administration 6,182,289 5,401,117 4,889,503 4,889,503
Children's Basic Health Plan Premiums 120,809,604 133,438,868 199,778,504 202,521,966
Children’'s Basic Health Plan Dental 9,876,754 10,062,349 13,695,250 13,878,070
Comprehensive Primary and
Preventative Care (CPPC) Grants
Program 3,082,680 127,816 2,326,677 0

16-Mar-10 133 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

FY 2010-11
By Lineltem FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 Staff Rec.
TOTAL FUNDS App.* Dept. Reqg. Long Bill
CPPC Rural and Public Hospitals
Payments 5,000,000 0 0 0
Total $534,553,360 $523,430,045 $627,923,312 $564,525,373
General Fund 20,801,151 27,766,591 16,897,184 13,567,385
General Fund Exempt 427,000 504,000 484,129 447,000
Cash Funds 220,165,492 195,204,542 251,302,874 232,947,389
CFE/Reappropriated Funds 13,345,310 13,277,173 9,780,150 7,303,880
Federal Funds 279,814,407 286,677,739 349,458,975 310,259,719

AMOUNT EXEMPT FROM THE 6.0 PERCENT LIMIT ON GENERAL FUND

FY 2009-10 L ate Supplementals (Excluding ARRA issue) -- Long Bill Add-Ons

The following table summarizes the supplemental appropriations contained in this division that
staff recommends be included in a Long Bill Supplemental Add-Ons.

Table2: FY 2009-10 L ate Supplementals Recommended for this Division

FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10

FY 2009-10 Supplementals* Appropriation** Staff Recommendation Difference
Safety Net Provider Payments (including
conditional appropriation) 298,288,443 287,741,200 (10,547,243)
Pediatric Specialty Hospital 15,027,353 14,913,994 (113,359)
GF Appropriation to Pediatric Specialty
Hospital Fund 387,173 345,690 (41,483)
Tobacco Tax Appropriation to General
Fund 504,000 450,000 (54,000)
Children's Basic Health Plan Premium
Costs 133,438,868 140,932,077 7,493,209
Children's Basic Health Plan Dental Costs 10,062,349 10,354,751 292,402
Total $457,708,186 $454,737,712 ($2,970,474)
General Fund 11,813,792 6,552,687 (5,261,105)
General Fund Exempt 504,000 450,000 (54,000)
16-Mar-10 134 HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table2: FY 2009-10 L ate Supplementals Recommended for thisDivision

FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10
FY 2009-10 Supplementals* Appropriation** Staff Recommendation Difference
Cash Funds 178,529,704 183,951,019 5,421,315
Reappropriated Funds 2,887,173 2,845,690 (41,483)
Federal Funds 263,973,517 260,938,316 (3,035,201)

Summary of Special Legislation Recommended for this Division

Table 3 below shows the impact of legislation recommended by JBC staff impacting lineitems
inthisdivision. Because these budget changes can not be made without a changeto current law,
theseimpactsare not included inthe number pagesor inthedivision summary table. Seelineitem
detail for explanations.

Table 3: Legisation Recommended that ImpactsLineltemsin thisDivision

FY 2010-11 L egislation
Recommended* GF CF RF FF TF

JBC Bill Recommended #1: Transfer
Amendment 35 moneys to offset General
Fund Appropriations (211,000) 211,000 0 0 0

JBC Bill Recommended #3: Transfer
Primary Care Fund to Maximize Genera
Fund savings and Federal Funds* 0 (14,000,000) 14,300,000 17,614,740 17,914,740

TOTAL ($211,000)  ($13,789,000) $14,300,000  $17,614,740 $17,914,740

*JBC Bill Recommended #3: This bill proposal will save $14.0 million General Fund in the Medical Services
Premiumslineitem and will increase Cash Fundsby $14.0 million. Thistableonly showstheimpactstothisdivision.

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) I mpacts
This subdivision has line items that will receive enhanced federal match under the American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009. Table 4 below shows the total estimated

ARRA impact for thisdivision. Seethelineitem detail for specific ARRA calculationsfor each
line item.

16-Mar-10 135 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table4: ARRA Appropriations I mpactsfor Supplemental and Long Bill
(Staff Recommendation)
ICP Division FY 2009-10** FY 2010-11
ARRA Impacts* ARRA Appropriation Savings ARRA Appropriation Savings
Tota $1 $0
General Fund (2,333,502) (2,252,372)
Cash Funds (8,780,988) (11,416,408)
Federal Funds 11,114,491 13,668,780

*Includes only the ARRA impacts that will be appropriated in the Long Bill. Recommended legidation for FY 2010-11 will
include the ARRA impacts.
**| ncludes supplemental appropriations recommended in this figure setting packet.

Lineltem Detail

Safety Net Provider Payments:

LineltemDescription: Thislineitem containsthe funding for hospital providers who participate
in the Colorado Indigent Care Program (CICP). The CICP served 197,597 uninsured or under
insured clientsin FY 2008-09 with incomes below 250 percent of the federal poverty level. This
was a 1.5 percent increase in the number of clients served over the prior fiscal year. Payments
tothe providersaremadethrough four distribution cal cul ationsto determinethefunding avail able
to reimburse uncompensated care associated with treating indigent clients. Thefederal match for
thisprogram comesfrom the Federal Disproportionate ShareHospital (DHS) paymentsor through
the Upper Payment Limit (UPL) financing mechanisms. House Bill 09-1293 will substantially
change the funding for this program by providing higher reimbursements to the hospitals who
participate in the Medicaid and Indigent Care Program.

Thislineitemis partially impacted by ARRA. Payments made through the Disproportionate

SharePayment methodol ogy arenot eligiblefor theenhanced ARRA federal match. Payments
made through the Upper Payment Limit are eligible for the enhanced ARRA federal match.

16-Mar-10 136 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1: Safety Net Provider Payment Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $13,090,782 $310,715,422 $13,090,782 $310,715,422 $0
HB 10-1300 (HCPF Supplemental) (7,817,160) (15,634,320) (7,817,160) (15,634,320) 0
Eliminate Remaining General Fund 0 0 (5,273,622) (10,547,244) (5,273,622)
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $5,273,622 $295,081,102 $0 $284,533,858 $0
Annualize HB 09-1293 0 59,211,588 0 3,207,342 0
Annualize HB 10-1300 (5,273,622) (10,547,244) 0 0 5,273,622
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $0 $343,745,446 $0 $287,741,200 $0
Policy Adjustment - None 0 0 0 0 0
FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $343,745,446 $287,741,200

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Table 2: Line ltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation (Staff - Dept) (Staff - Dept)
Cash Funds - Public Certified Funds 142,266,929 7,263,396 (135,003,533) (94.89)%
Cash Funds - Hospital Provider Fee 29,605,794 125,190,796 95,585,002 322.86%
Federal Funds 171,872,723 155,287,008 (16,585,715) (9.65)%
TOTAL FUNDS-- PreARRA 343,745,446 287,741,200 (56,004,246) (16.29)%
Cash Funds - Public Certified Funds 140,952,372 7,263,396 (133,688,976) (94.85)%
Cash Funds - Hospital Provider Fee 22,743,171 125,190,796 102,447,625 450.45%
Federal Funds 180,049,903 155,287,008 (24,762,895) (13.75)%

ARRA Adjusted TOTAL FUNDS

$343,745,446

$287,741,200

($56,004,246)

(16.29)%

*Matches the Department's reconciliation sheet -- which didn't include the contingent HB 09-1293 appropriation clause
to eliminate certified funds as far as staff can determine.

16-Mar-10

137

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Issue Detail
FY 2009-10
LONGBILL SUPPLEMENTAL:

Eliminate Remaining General Fund: Staff recommends a reduction of $10.5 million total funds
($5.3 million General Fund) to eliminate all of the General Fund in this line item. In HB 10-1300
(HCPF Supplemental Bill) the General Assembly approved asupplemental to reduceall uncommitted
Genera Fund from thislineitem. However, in conversations with the Department, the Department
has not expended any of the General Fund to date. Therefore, the Committee could eliminate the
entire General Fund appropriationin FY 2009-10. The Department requeststhisaction for FY 2010-
11, so staff's recommendation would just eliminate the funding a year sooner. By eliminating the
General Fund, the Committee would be eliminating amost all of the CICP payments to private
hospitals in FY 2009-10. However, if the Hospital Provider Fee Waiver is approved, most of this
funding would be backfilled through the higher Medicaid reimbursements or CICP payments.

Additionally, staff requests permission to correct atechnical error in HB 10-1300. The adjustments
to the SB 09-259 and HB 09-1293 appropriations result in a total appropriation of $287,741,200 -
which is staff's recommendation. However, the fund splits (including ARRA adjustments) are
incorrect. Staff'scorrected recommendationisthat between thetwo appropriations, thetotal cashfund
appropriation should be $132,454,192 and thetotal federal fund appropriation should be $155,287,008.

FY 2010-11 Base Adjustments

AnnualizeHB 09-1293: The Department requests $59.2 millionin FY 2010-11 to reflect theimpacts
of HB 09-1293. Staff recommends a net increase of $3.2 million in FY 2010-11 -- which is a
continuation of the funding contained in HB 10-1300 (HCPF Supplemental Bill).

As the Committee is aware, the FY 2009-10 appropriation for HB 09-1293 is contingent on the
Hospital Provider Fee Wavier being approved by the Centers of Medicare and Medicaid Services
(CMS) by April 1, 2010. Originally, HB 09-1293 contained an appropriation of $322.2 million total
fundsfor increased reimbursement for the CICP program. Thisappropriationwasoffset by adecrease
of $270.0 million total fundsfrom lost public certification (i.e. public certification isused asthe match
for the federa DSH payment and is also used to certify the expenses occurred by the providers for
Medicaid rates that are lower than the Medicare rate. Once the rates are closer to the Medicare rate
thereisless certification available-- essentially the hospital provider rate becomesthe state match for
the DHS and UPL financing).

16-Mar-10 138 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

In HB 10-1300 the Committee approved reducing the original HB 09-1293 appropriation by $49.0
million total funds based on updated information. For the most part, the reduction was the result of
transferring funding to the Medical Services Premiums line item because the Department had
determined that these payments were actualy Medicaid supplemental payments and not CICP
payments. The Committee's action was based on information staff received from the Department
(however, the Department's official request does not reflect thisinformation). Thus, the pre-ARRA
final appropriation recommended for HB 09-1293 in FY 2009-10 is shown in the table below.

Table 3: CF - CF - Federal Total
HB 09-1293 Appropriation Certified Funds Provider Fee Funds Funds
Original Appropriation Clause ($135,003,533)  $161,100,000 $26,096,467 $52,192,934
HB 10-1300 Change 0 (24,492,796) (24,492,796) (48,985,592)
Total Appropriation (Pre- ARRA) ($135,003,533)  $136,607,204 $1,603,671 $3,207,342

Table 4 shows the total appropriation as recommended by staff and adjusted for ARRA impacts.

Table4: CF -
Total Safety Net Provider Payment General Certified CF - Federal Total
Appropriation Fund Funds Provider Fee Funds Funds

Total FY 2009-10 Appropriation (SB

09-269 adjusted by HB 10-1300 and

staff recommended Long Bill

Supplemental) $0  $142,266,929 $0  $142,266,929 $284,533,858

HB 09-1293 Appropriation (as
adjusted by HB 10-1300 excluding

ARRA adjustments) 0 (135003533 136,607,204 1,603,671 3,207,342
WO Aafie Ea MDA AR $0 $7,263396  $136,607,204  $143,870,600  $287,741,200
Deduct DSH (indligible for ARRA) 0 (1.26339%)  (87.356,080)  (94,619.485)  (189,238,970)
ARRA Eligible Funding $0 $0  $49251,115  $49,251,115 $98,502,230
Apply FY 2009-10 ARRA Match Rate

Impact 0 0 (11,416,408) 11,416,408 0
ARRA Funding Portion of Line Item $0 $0 $37,834,707 $60,667,523 $98,502,230
Add Back in DSH $0 $7.263396  $87,356089  $94,619485  $189,238.970

TOTAL FY 2009-10 Appropriation

Recommended $7,263,396 $125,190,796 $155,287,008 $287,741,200

16-Mar-10 139 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Annualize HB 10-1300: The Department requests a reduction of $10.5 million total funds ($5.3
million General Fund) to eliminate all General Fund from this line item in FY 2010-11. Staff
recommends that this action be taken in FY 2009-10 and then carry forwarded into FY 2010-11.

FY 2010-11 Policy Adjustments

None. After base adjustments are made, staff recommends continuation funding for thislineitemin
FY 2010-11.

Safety Net Conditional HB 09-1293 Appropriation

Line Item Description: Thislineitem isatemporary line item shown in the number pages to reflect
the supplemental adjustments that were made in HB 10-1300 (HCPF supplemental bill) to the safety
net provider payment. Becausethishill hasaconditional appropriation clausethat isnot effectiveuntil
after CM S approves the hospital provider fee waiver, HB 10-1300 included a provision that already
appropriated the ARRA funding in FY 2009-10 and adjusted thelineitem by new program estimates.

This line item is shown separately from the Safety Net Provider Payments line item to keep the
conditional appropriation adjustments separate from the actual appropriation. Asexplainedintheline
item above, staff recommendsan technical adjustment to thisappropriation to correct afund split error
in HB 10-1300.

Colorado Health Care Services Fund

Line Item Description: Senate Bill 06-044 created the Health Care Services Fund to provide funding
for indigent adult primary care. Senate Bill 06-044 appropriated $14.9 million to the Health Care
Services Fund in FY 2005-06 to be used in FY 2006-07. Senate Bill 06-044 also required that $15.0
million be appropriated to this fund for FY 2007-08, FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10 from the
Referendum C General Fund moneys. In the 2009 Session, the General Assembly passed SB 09-264
which reduced the statutory required funding amount due to additional federal funds being available
through ARRA.. In the 2010 Session, the General Assembly passed HB 10-1321 which changed the
distribution and funding for this program in order to achieve the saving anticipated by the Governor
in August 2009 but maintain federal funding for the health clinicswhen possible. In FY 2010-11, the
statutory requirement for this fund expires.

This line item is not impacted by ARRA but the programs it funds are -- therefore, the General
Fund transfer into this program were reduced in FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10 to reflect ARRA
impacts.

16-Mar-10 140 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1. Colorado Health Care Services Fund Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appraopriation $11,943,000 $0 $11,943,000 $0 $0
HB 10-1321 (Health Care Clinic
Bill) (1,553,000) 0 (1,553,000) 0 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $10,390,000 $0 $10,390,000 $0 $0
Expiration of Statutory Funding (10,390,000) 0 (10,390,000) 0 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Policy Adjustments - none 0 0 0 0 0
FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
JBC Bill #3: Transfer Primary Care
Fund to Maximize General Fund
savings and Federal Funds 0 0 0 9,000,000 0
FY 2010-11 TOTAL impact
recommended $9,000,000

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Table 2: Line ltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
CF - Transfer of Primary Care Fund to Health
Care Services Fund 0 9,000,000 0 n/a

Issue Detail

FY 2010-11 Base | ssue

Expiration of Statutory Funding: Pursuant to Section 25.5-3-112 (1) (b), C.R.S. (2009), the statutory
authority and transfer of funding into this fund expires at the end of FY 2009-10. Therefore, this
technical adjustment removes all funding from the program for FY 2010-11.

16-Mar-10 141 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

FY 2010-11 Policy Adjustments

None: Thereisno statutory authority for thislineitemin FY 2010-11. Therefore, the appropriation
in the Long Bill, based on current law, must be zero.

FY 2010-11 JBC Bill Recommended

Staff recommends that the JBC sponsor a bill to do the following:

(1)

)

3)

(4)

Eliminate the $28.3 million Primary Care Program funding in FY 2010-11. This
recommendation iscontingent onthe General Assembly passing SIR 10-010 (fiscal emergency
that allows the use of Tobacco Tax moneys for any health related purpose).

Extend the Health Care Services Fund through FY 2010-11. Transfer $10.74 million fromthe
Primary Care Program to the Health Care Services Fund. Draw down the federal match on
these funds for atotal of $27.9 million. Staff recommends the funding be distributed in a
similar manner as HB 10-1321 (20% to Denver Health and 80% to Health Clinics).

Transfer $3.5 million from the Primary Care Program to the Specia Distribution of the
Primary Care Program to minimizetheloss of the Primary Care Program for those clinics that
don't receive a distribution from the Health Care Services Fund.

Use $14.0 million from the Primary Care Program to offset General Fund expendituresin the
Medical Services Premiumslineitem.

The Children's Hospital, Clinic Based I ndigent Care:

Line Item Description: This line item is compromised of General Fund and Colorado Health Care
Services Funds that are appropriated to help draw down federal funds under the Children Hospital's
Medicare Upper Payment Limit (UPL). From thisappropriation, The Children's Hospital distributes
all but $60,000 to clinics that participate in the Colorado Indigent Care Program (CICP). Under
federal regulations, clinics do not qualify for Disproportionate Share (DSH) or UPL financing. Itis
only through this contractual relationship with The Children's Hospital that clinics receive additional
reimbursement from the CICP program for treating indigent and uninsured clients.

Thislineitem isimpacted by ARRA.

16-Mar-10 142 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1. TheChildren's Hospital, Clinic Based I ndigent Care Budget Build
Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only

FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $3,059,880 $27,767,760 $3,059,880 $27,767,760 $0

HB 10-1321 (Health Care Clinic

Bill) (7,802) 0 (7,802) 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $3,059,880 $27,759,958 $3,059,880 $27,759,958 $0

Expiration of Statutory Funding 0 (21,640,198) 0 (21,640,198) 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $3,059,880 $6,119,760 $3,059,880 $6,119,760 $0

ARRA Recognition (Staff

Calculéation) (709,280) 0 (354,640) 0 354,640
FY 2010-11 Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $2,350,600 $6,119,760 $2,705,240 $6,119,760 $354,640

JBC Bill #3: Transfer Primary Care

Fund to Maximize General Fund

savings and Federal Funds 0 0 0 16,287,750 0
FY 2010-11 TOTAL impact
recommended $2,350,600 $6,119,760 $2,705,240 $22,407,510

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference

By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
Genera Fund 3,059,880 3,059,880 0 0.00%
Federal Funds 3,059,880 3,059,880 0 0.00%
TOTAL FUNDS-- PreARRA 6,119,760 6,119,760 0 0.00%
Genera Fund 2,350,600 2,705,240 354,640 15.09%
Federal Funds 3,769,160 3,414,520 (354,640) (9.41)%
ARRA Adjusted TOTAL FUNDS $12,239,520 $12,239,520 $0 0.00%

16-Mar-10 143 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Issue Detail

FY 2010-11 Base Adjustments

Expiration of Statutory Funding: Pursuant to Section 25.5-3-112 (1) (b), C.R.S. (2009), the statutory
authority for the Health Care Services (HCS) Fund expires at the end of FY 2009-10. Prior to FY
2010-11, a portion of the HCS Fund was appropriated as reappropriated funds to this line item for
distribution to the health clinics. However, because there is no statutory authority for the HCS Fund
in FY 2010-11, the Department requests and staff recommends atotal fund reduction $21.6 million
to this line item. Of this amount, $8.3 million are reappropriated funds and $13.3 million are
matching federal funds.

FY 2010-11 L ong Bill Policy Adjustments

After eliminating the HCS Funding and matching federal funds, the Department requests and staff
recommends continuation funding in FY 2010-11 for the remaining General Fund and matching
federal funds. At thistime, staff does not recommend any further adjustments to thislineitem other
than the ARRA adjustment described below.

ARRA Recognition: The Department's request assumes ARRA adjustmentsfor the entirefiscal year
rather than expiring on December 31, 2010 as current law provides. Staff setsthe Long Bill to current
law. At the time staff wrote this section of the figure setting packet, Congress had not passed an
ARRA extension. If Congress passesand the President signsan ARRA extension prior tointroduction
of the Long Bill, staff requests permission from the Committee to include such adjustments in the
Long Bill without an additional vote from the Committee to do so.

FY 2010-11 JBC Bill Recommended

This line item would be impacted by the recommended bill staff describes in Health Care Services
Fund lineitem. Thetable below showsthe additional fundingto thislineitem that would be provided
under staff's recommendation.

With ARRA being extended to June 2010
RF - Health Care Services Fund $9,000,000
Federal Funds $14,431,398

Total Funds $23,431,398

16-Mar-10 144 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Primary Care Grant Program Special Distribution:

Line Item Description: Thisline item was created in HB 10-1321 in order to minimize the adverse
impact to certain providers from reducing the Primary Care Fund appropriations. Thisfund had two
distributionsin FY 2009-10: (1) $1.6 million will bedistributed to health clinicsthat qualify payments
from the Primary Care Fund but that do not participatein the Indigent Care Program; and (2) $405,000
shall be distributed to health clinics that participate in the Colorado Indigent Care Program that
experience areduction in funding due to transfers from the Primary Care Fund to the General Fund

in FY 2009-10.

Thislineitem isNOT impacted by ARRA.

TABLE 1. Primary Care Program Special Distribution Budget Build

16-Mar-10

145

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change I ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
HB 10-1321 (Health Care Clinic
Bill) 0 2,005,000 0 2,005,000 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $0 $2,005,000 $0 $2,005,000 $0
Expiration of Statutory Funding 0 (2,005,000) 0 (2,005,000) 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
No Policy Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0
FY 2010-11 Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
JBC Bill #3: Transfer Primary Care
Fund to Maximize Genera Fund
savings and Federal Funds 0 0 0 3,560,000 0
FY 2010-11 TOTAL impact
recommended $3,560,000

HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Fund Source
The fund source for thisline item is the Primary Care Fund.
Issue Detail

FY 2010-11 Base Adjustments

Expiration of Statutory Funding: This program can only exist if there is a fiscal emergency that
allows the Primary Care Fund to be used for hedth care purposes other than those outlined in
Amendment 35to the Colorado Constitution. Therefore, thefunding expiresin FY 2010-11 unlessSIR
10-010 is passed and another bill is passed extending the program in FY 2010-11.

FY 2010-11 L ong Bill Policy Adjustments

None.

FY 2010-11 JBC Bill Recommended

This line item would be impacted by the recommended bill staff describes in Health Care Services
Fund line item. Specificaly, staff recommends that $3.5 million from the Primary Care Fund be
transferred to the Primary Care Special Distribution Fundin order to mitigateimpactsto certain clinics
that receives distributions from the Primary Care Fund but not from the Health Care Services Fund.
This recommendation is similar to the action that Committee sponsored in HB 10-1321.

Health Care Services Fund Programs:

Line Item Description: This line item contains the appropriation to Denver Health that was first
required under S.B. 06-044 and then from HB 10-1321. Originaly, S.B. 06-044 required three
different payments from the Colorado Health Care Services (HCS) Fund: (1) 18 percent to Denver
Health; (2) an alocation to clinics operated by hospitals based on prior client utilization data as
specified by Department rule; and (3) anallocationto federally qualified health centers (FQHCs) based
on prior client utilization data as specified by Department rule. The appropriation for the FQHCs is
foundinthe Children'sHospital, Clinic Based Indigent Carelineitem discussed above. The other two
appropriations (for Denver Health and hospital clinics) are contained in thislineitem. However, HB
10-1321 modified the HCS Fund allocation to allow 20 percent to be distributed to Denver Health and
80 percent to be distributed to health clinics. Hospital clinics no longer receive a distribution.

16-Mar-10 146 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Thislineitem isimpacted by ARRA.

TABLE 1: Health Care Services Fund Programs Budget Build

Issue Detail

FY 2010-11 Base Adjustments

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $0 $8,352,000 $0 $8,352,000 $0
HB 10-1321 (Headlth Care Clinic Bill) 0 (2,941,951) 0 (2,941,951) 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $0 $5,410,049 $0 $5,410,049 $0
Expiration of Statutory Funding 0 (5,410,049) 0 (5,410,049) 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
No LB Policy Changes 0 0 0 0 0
FY 2010-11 Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
JBC Bill #3: Transfer Primary Care
Fund to Maximize General Fund
savings and Federal Funds 0 0 0 2,796,147 0
FY 2010-11 TOTAL Recommended $2,796,147

Expiration of Statutory Funding: Pursuantto Section 25.5-3-112 (1) (b), C.R.S. (2009), the statutory
authority for the Health Care Services (HCS) Fund expiresin FY 2010-11. Prior to FY 2010-11, a
portion of the HCS Fund was appropriated as reappropriated funds to this line item for distribution
to Denver Health. However, because there is no statutory authority for the HCS Fund in FY 2010-11,
the Department requests and staff recommends atotal fund reduction $5.4 million to this line item.
Of thisamount, $2.1 million are reappropriated funds and $3.3 million are matching federal funds.

FY 2010-11 L ong Bill Policy Adjustments

None -- this program has no statutory authority in FY 2010-11.

16-Mar-10

147

HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

FY 2010-11 JBC Bill Recommended

This line item would be impacted by the recommended bill staff describes in Health Care Services
Fund lineitem. Thetable below showsthe additional fundingto thislineitem that would be provided
under staff's recommendation.

Tota Funds

Scenario 1 -- JBC
Staff Proposal

Federal Funds

RF - Health Care
Services Fund

Assume ARRA is extended through June 2011

$1,074,000
$1,722,147
$2,796,147

Pediatric Speciality Hospital :

LineltemDescription: Thislineitem wasfirst added in FY 2005-06. Thelineitem providesfunding
for The Children's Hospital in an effort to help offset the costs of providing care to large numbers of
Medicaid and indigent careclients. Thelineitem isfunded with General Fund, Cash Funds (Pediatric
Speciaty Fund -- which receives revenue from a General Fund transfer of Amendment 35 Tobacco
Taxesand Master Tobacco Settlement monies), and federal funds. The matching federal funds result

from using the Medicare UPL available to Children's Hospital.

Thislineitem isimpacted by ARRA.

TABLE 1: Pediatric Specialty Hospital Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF/GFE Funds GF/GFE Funds & GFE Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $6,656,997 $15,026,796 $6,656,997 $15,026,796 $0
HB 10-1300 (HCPF Supplemental) 0 557 0 557 0
Revenue and Technical
Adjustments 0 0 0 (113,359) 0
ARRA Adjustment* (1,624,222) 0 (1,624,222) 0 0
16-Mar-10 148 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1: Pediatric Specialty Hospital Budget Build
Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF/GFE Funds GF/GFE Funds & GFE Only
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $5,032,775 $15,027,353 $5,032,775 $14,913,994 $0
Restore One-Time ARRA
Adjustment 1,624,222 0 1,624,222 0 0
Revenue Adjustments 0 (18,068) 0 (92,000) 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $6,656,997 $15,009,285 $6,656,997 $14,821,994 $0
Reduction to General Fund for
Budget Balancing 0 0 (754,000) (1,508,000) (754,000)
ARRA Adjustment* (1,652,661) 0 (771,546) 0 881,115
FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $5,004,336 $15,009,285 $5,131,451 $13,313,994 $127,115

* Reflects staff calculation of the Department's request.

ARRA Adjusted TOTAL FUNDS

$15,009,285

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Table 2: Line ltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference

By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
Genera Fund / General Fund Exempt 6,656,997 5,902,997 (754,000) (11.33)%
CF - Pediatric Speciality Hospital Fund 310,730 307,000 (3,730) (1.20)%
RF - Pediatric Speciaty Hospital Fund 450,000 447,000 (3,000) (0.67)%
Federal Funds 7,591,558 6,656,997 (934,561) (12.31)%
TOTAL FUNDS-- PreARRA 15,009,285 13,313,994  (1,695,291) (11.29)%
Genera Fund / General Fund Exempt 5,004,336 5,131,451 127,115 2.54%
CF - Pediatric Speciality Hospital Fund 310,730 307,000 (3,730) (1.20)%
RF - Pediatric Speciaty Hospital Fund 450,000 447,000 (3,000) (0.67)%
Federal Funds 9,244,219 7,428,543 (1,815,676) (19.64)%

$13,313,994  ($1,695,291) (11.29)%

16-Mar-10

149

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

*The Department assumes 12 months of ARRA adjustment in FY 2010-11. Staff recommendation only reflects 6 months
of ARRA adjustment until Congress passes an extension.

Issue Detail
FY 2009-10 LONG BILL SUPPLEMENTAL

Revenue and Technical Adjustment: Staff recommends a negative total fund supplementa of
$113,359 to adjust the appropriation for updated revenue information and to make a technical
adjustment to the appropriation. Of thisamount, $108,000 isrelated to lower Amendment 35 revenue
for the Pediatric Hospital Fund. Theoriginal estimate assumed that $504,000 in Tobacco Taxeswould
ultimately be distributed to the Pediatric Hospital Fund. However, staff has lowered this estimate to
$450,000. Because of the requirements of SB 09-264, staff only appropriates $345,690in FY 2009-10
for expenditure. The remaining amount is transferred to the General Fund. Staff also recommends a
reduction of $5,359 federal funds to reflect the matching federal funds that should have been reduced
in SB 09-269 when the amount of the funding from the Master Tobacco Settlement available for
transfer to the Pediatric Hospital Fund was changed.

Note: SB 09-264 established amounts of tobacco tax and Master Settlement moneysto betransferred
into the Pediatric Speciality Hospital Fund. However, with thedropin thetobacco taxes, revenueswill
be insufficient for the amounts listed in statute. Therefore, staff believes that it iswithin the intent of
the statute for the appropriation to match actual revenues. Thus, staff does not believe a statutory
changeisnecessary inorder to reflect an appropriation that islower than theamount listed in statute.

ARRA Adjustment: Staff recommendsthe Department'srequest to appropriate ARRA impactsfor both
FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11. Staff's calculations are based on the current ARRA match rate and the
final appropriation staff recommends.

Thefollowing table summarizes staff'sfinal recommended appropriation for thislineitemin FY 2009-
10.

Appropriation Readjust App.
Before SB 264 in LB toShow FY 2009-10
Changein & HB 1300 requirements  With ARRA
FY 2009-10 SB 09-259  SB 09-269 Revenue impacts of SB 264 Adjustment
General Fund 6,656,997 0 0 6,656,997 6,552,687 4,928,465
GFE 0 0 0 0 104,310 104,310
Cash Funds 355,359 (5,359) 0 350,000 350,000 350,000

16-Mar-10 150 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Appropriation Readjust App.
Before SB 264 in LB toShow FY 2009-10
Changein & HB 1300 requirements  With ARRA

FY 2009-10 SB 09-259  SB 09-269 Revenue impacts of SB 264 Adjustment
Reappropriated 504,000 0 (54,000) 450,000 345,690 345,690
Funds
Federa Funds 7,516,356 (5,359 (54,000 7,456,997 7,561,307 9,185,529
TOTAL FUNDS 15,032,712 (10,718) (108,000) 14,913,994 14,913,994 14,913,994

Note: Saff doesnot recommends an (M) note for the General Fund Exempt amount or an (H) note for
theMaster Settlement of Pediatric Fund amounts. By excluding these notation, theappropriationsfrom
these funds must be applied before the General Fund is expended. This allows the General Fund
appropriationto receive the full ARRA savingsamount of $1.6 million, including the $24,179 fromthe
GFE appropriation and $81,130 from the Tobacco Tax appropriation.

FY 2010-11 Technical Adjustments

Restore One-Time ARRA Reduction: This adjustment is purely technical. Staff is treating ARRA
adjustments as one-time savings that must be restored in the next fiscal year's base. This allows the
Committeeto seethetotal impact of ARRA inthe each fiscal year (rather than the incremental change
in ARRA adjustments).

Revenue Adjustments: The Department requests a total fund reduction of $18,068 and staff
recommends a total fund reduction of $92,000 to reflect updated revenue estimates for the Pediatric
Hospital Fund in FY 2010-11.

FY 2010-11 L ong Bill Policy Adjustments

Reduction to General Fund for Budget Balancing: Staff recommends atotal fund reduction of $1.5
million ($754,000 General Fund), or approximately 11.3 percent in FY 2010-11. This line item's
original intent was to mitigate the losses The Children's Hospital experiences as a high Medicaid and
CICP provider. HouseBill 09-1293 will increase Medicaid and ICP reimbursement rates closer to the
M edicare reimbursement rates. Thusfar, thislineitem has not received any budget reductionssincethe
economic downturn (although the Children's Hospital isimpacted by reductionsto the private hospital
funding in the Safety Net Provider Payment line item and rate reductions). Staff recommends a 11.3
percent reduction to the General Fund appropriation for thislineitem. Thisamount isequivalent to the
discretionary Master Tobacco Settlement and Tobacco Taxes provided to thislineitem.

16-Mar-10 151 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Note: Saff believes that it could be possible to reduce this line item even further than the staff
recommendation. Saff will keep additional budget reductions to this line item as an option for the
Committee to consider during balancing. The only part of this appropriation that staff would not
recommend reducing is the funding for the Kids Street and Medical Day Treatment programs. Last
year, the Committee approved a transfer of $2.2 million total funds ($1.1 General Fund) from the
Medical Services Premiums line iteminto this line item based on advice for the Centers of Medicare
and Medicaid Services (CMS) for these programs.

ARRA Recognition: The Department's request assumes ARRA adjustments for the entire fiscal year
rather than expiring on December 31, 2010 as current law provides. Staff setsthe Long Bill to current
law. Atthetime staff wrotethissection of thefigure setting packet, Congress had not passed an ARRA
extension. If Congress passes and the President signsan ARRA extension prior to introduction of the
Long Bill, staff requests permission from the Committee to include such adjustmentsin the Long Bill
without an additional vote from the Committee to do so. The table below shows staff calculationsfor
ARRA expiring in December 2010 and being extended through June 2011.

Staff Rec. Apply ARRA Apply ARRA

FY 2010-11 Before ARRA (6 Months ONLY) 12 months

General Fund 5,902,997 5,131,451 4,359,905
GFE 0 0 0
Cash Funds 307,000 307,000 307,000
Reappropriated Funds 447,000 447,000 447,000
Federal Funds 6,656,997 7,428,543 8,200,089
TOTAL FUNDS 13,313,994 13,313,994 13,313,994

General Fund Appropriation to Pediatric Speciality Hospital Fund:

Line Item Description: Sectid@4-22-11(71)(c)(I)(A) C.R.Srequiréhat.épercemtfall
tobacdmxrevenueappropriatedthelobacc&axCashFundbeappropriatethaseneral

Fund. Section 24-22-117 (B)re@iirHatOpercent of those revenues appropriate
theSeneral Fund be appropriated to $hecPeliogpicdiind. This line item fulfill
this statutory requirement.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

16-Mar-10 152 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Department requests $450,000 General Fund
Exempt for this line item. Staff's recommendation is $447,000 based on the amount of revenue
available according to the December 2009 Legidlative Council Staff Revenue Forecast.

Tobacco Tax Fund Appropriation to the General Fund

Lineltem Description: Secti@#-22-11(71)(c)(IXA) C.R.Stharequirekat. épercemfall
tobacdmxrevenueppropriattadohelobaccdaxCashFundbeappropriatedhaseneral

Fund. This line item reflects one-half the amount required to be appropriate
TheothelalbfthamountrequireédeappropriatgdundnthdepartmemtPublidealth

and Environment.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Department requests continuation funding from
FY 2009-10. Staff'srecommendation is$447,000 based on the amount of revenue available according
to the December 2009 Legislative Council Staff Revenue Forecast.

Primary Care Fund

Line Item Description: This program provides payments from the Amendment 35 Tobacco Tax
revenues to providers serving indigent care clients. The appropriation is distributed to qualified
providers based on the portion of medically indigent or uninsured patients served relative to the total
amount of medically indigent or uninsured clients served by all qualified providers.

Thislineitem is not impacted by ARRA.

TABLE 1. Primary Care Fund Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change I ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $24,520,000 $0 $24,520,000 $0
HB 10-1321 (Health Care Clinic
Bill) (12,395,000) 0 (12,395,000) 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $0 $12,125,000 $0 $12,125,000 $0

16-Mar-10 153 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1: Primary Care Fund Budget Build

Incremental Budget Change | ssue

Department Request*

Total
Funds

Staff Recommendation

GF

Total
Funds

Staff-Dept

General Fund
Only

Expiration of Statutory Authority to
Transfer funds to offset General Fund

Change in Revenue Forecast
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding
Policy Adjustments - None

FY 2010-11 Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL

JBC Bill #3: Transfer Primary Care
Fund to Maximize General Fund
savings and Federal Funds

FY 2010-11 TOTAL impact
recommended

Fund Source

19,795,000
0
$31,920,000
0

$31,920,000

$31,920,000

The fund source for thislineitem is the Primary Care Fund.

Issue Detail

FY 2010-11 Base Adjustments

19,795,000
(3,610,000)

$28,310,000

$28,310,000

(28,310,000)

0

$0

Expiration of Statutory Authority to Transfer fundsto offset General Fund: Inthe 2009 Legidative
Session, the General Assembly passed S.J.R. 09-035 which declared a state fiscal emergency. This
allowed $19.8 million from the Primary Care Fund to be transferred to fund other health care services
than those specifically authorized in the Colorado Constitution. However, the fiscal emergency
resolution is only applicable for one fiscal year. Because a declared state fiscal emergency only lasts
for oneyear, in FY 2010-11 the Primary Care Fund allocations are restored to their former distribution

from the Amendment 35 Tobacco Taxes.

Changein Revenue Forecast: Staff recommends a decrease of $3.6 million based on the Legislative
Council Staff December 2009 Revenue forecast for the Amendment 35 tobacco taxes. The total

revenue forecast for thisfund in FY 2010-11 is $28.3 million.

16-Mar-10

154

HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

FY 2010-11 L ong Bill Policy Adjustments

None.

FY 2010-11 JBC Bill Recommended

JBC Bill #3 --Transfer Primary Care Fund to Maximize General Fund savings and Federal
Funds: Staff recommends that the JBC sponsor a bill that would temporarily eliminate this program
inFY 2010-11. Under staff's proposal, the clinicswould receive between $20.4 to $23.4 million under
the Health Care Services Fund. Another $3.0 million would be distributed to clinics through the
Primary Care Fund Special Distribution Grant Program (created in HB 10-1321 to mitigate impactsto
certain providerswho receive funding through the Primary Fund but not from the Health Care Services
Fund). Finally, the proposal would also offset $16.3 million in General Fund expenditures. See the
Health Care Services Fund for additional detail about this proposal.

Children's Basic Health Plan

The next four line items are related to the Children's Basic Health Plan (CBHP). The narrative
discussionisin adifferent order than the number pages. Thefirst lineitem that will be discussed isthe
CBHP Premium Costs, including the casel oad forecast for FY 2010-11. Thenextlineitemisthe CBHP
Dental Costs, followed by the CBHP external administrative costs, and then the CBHP Trust Fund.

Theselineitemsalready receive an enhanced federal match of 65 percent. The American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009 did not impact the CBHP program. Therefore, the ARRA
restrictionsrelated to changing eligibility do not apply to the CBHP program (i.e. the State coul d reduce
eligibility for this program and not lose the enhanced federal match in the Medicaid program).
However, before the children's population could be reduced, all adults on the program would need to
be eliminated. Thus, to reduce digibility for this program means capping enrollment or eliminating
pregnant women from health insurance coverage. At thistime, staff does not recommend this option.
Nevertheless, reducing the CBHP casel oad isan option avail abl e to the Committee. Legislationwould
be necessary to do so. Staff would note that this option may need to be considered for FY 2011-12 if
the budget situation does not improve (i.e. FY 2011-12 will be avery chalenging budget year based
on the loss of one-time ARRA funding in the Medicaid program, the pay back or partial pay back of
the Medicaid payment shift (if the Committee el ects to do this), the loss of fiscal emergency moneys,
and the looming deficit in the Health Care Expansion Fund).

16-Mar-10 155 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Children's Basic Health Plan Premium Costs

Line Item Description: Thisline item contains the medical costs associated with serving the eligible
children and adult pregnant women on the CBHP program. Children are served by both managed care
organizations and the Department's self-insured network. The adult pregnant women on the program
are served in the self-insured network.

Thislineitem is not impacted by ARRA.

TABLE 1: Children'sBasic Health Plan Premiums Costs Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appraopriation $0 $133,438,868 $0 $133,438,368 $0
LONG BILL SUPPLEMENTAL 6,972,366 0 7,493,209 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $0 $140,411,234 $0 $140,932,077 $0
Annualize SB 09-265 (payment shift) 0 12,225,344 0 12,225,344 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $0 $152,636,578 $0 $153,157,421 $0
DI #3 & BA #3 - Caseload and Cost
Adjustment* 0 47,650,997 0 49,899,740 0
BA #19 - Administrative Adjustment 0 (509,071) 0 (535,195) 0
FY 2010-11 L ong Bill Recommendation $199,778,504 $0 $202,521,966

*All caseload increases are included in this decision item, including the annualizing the impacts of HB 09-1293. See
explanation below for the costs associated with annualizing HB 09-1293.

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
TABLE 2: Lineltem Fund Split Detail Request* Recommendation (Staff - Dept) (Staff -
By Fund Source Dept)
CF - Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund 23,190,320 25,592,448 2,402,128 10.36%
CF - Immunization Fund 498,280 461,700 (36,580) (7.3%)%
CF - Health Care Expansion Fund 28,835,292 30,000,812 1,165,520 4.04%
16-Mar-10 156 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Department Staff $ %
FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
TABLE 2: Lineltem Fund Split Detail Request* Recommendation (Staff - Dept) (Staff -
By Fund Source Dept)
CF - Hospita Provider Fee 8,285,430 8,297,682 12,252 0.15%
RF - CBHP Trust Fund General Fund
Appropriation 9,435,683 6,856,880 (2,578,803) (27.33)%
Federa Funds 129,533,499 131,312,444 1,778,945 1.37%
TOTAL FUNDS 199,778,504 202,521,966 2,743,462 1.37%

Issue Detail

FY 2009-10 LONG BILL SUPPLEMENTAL

Caseload Adjustment: The Department requests an increase of $6,972,366 total funds (no additional
Genera Fund impact) to fund increased casel oad and cost estimates. Staff recommends an increase of
$7,493,706 total funds (no additional General Fund impact in FY 2009-10) for thisissue. Thetable
bel ow comparesthe Department'sFY 2009-10final request withthestaff FY 2009-10 recommendation
for thislineitem.

Table 3: Final Caseload and Cost Assumptionsfor Department and Staff FY 2009-10 For ecasts

Department Staff
Request Recommendation Difference
Children's Caseload 70,102 70,340 238
Children's Per Capita Costs $1,780.14 $1,780.14 $0.00
Total Costs for Children $124,791,374 $125,215,048 $423,673
Adult Caseload 1,607 1,617 10
Adult Per Capita Costs $9,719.87 $9,719.87 $0.00
Total Costs for Adults $15,619,860 $15,717,030 $97,170

16-Mar-10 157 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table 3: Final Caseload and Cost Assumptionsfor Department and Staff FY 2009-10 For ecasts
Department Staff
Request Recommendation Difference

Total Premiums $140,411,234 $140,932,077 $520,843
CF - Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund $25,024,171 $25,025,938 $1,767
CF - Immunization Fund $443,456 $461,700 $18,244
CF - Health Care Expansion Fund $20,979,913 $21,143,042 $163,129
CF - Hospital Provider Fee $441,984 $441,984 $0
RF - CBHP Trust Fund General Fund

Appropriation $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $0
Federal Funds $91,021,681 $91,359,413 $337,732
Total Funds $140,411,205 $140,932,077 $520,872

Staff's children and adult prenatal caseload forecast is only dightly higher than the Department's
request. Staff recommends the Department's estimated per capita costs.

FY 2010-11 Base | ssues

Annualize SB 09-265: The General Assembly passed SB 09-265 last year which had a one-time
savings to the CBHP Premium Cost line item of $12.2 million total funds by changing the capitation
payments from the month proceeding enrollment of the client (i.e. this delayed the June 2010 payment
until July 2010 -- after the start of the next fiscal year). The Department requests and staff recommends
anincrease of $12.2 million total funds to restore this funding.

Budget balancing option: The savingsfrom SB 09-265 wereasfollows: (a) $2.55 millionto the CBHP
Trust Fund, $1.7 million to the Health Care Expansion Fund, and $7.9 million to federal funds. With
the passage of HB 10-1321, the Heal th Care Expansion Fund can be used to offset other health related
purposes. Therefore, the FY 2009-10 appropriation clausefor SB 09-265 can berewrittento allow all
of the state match savings to come from the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund. This would
increase the fund balance in the CBHP Trust Fund and thereby allow the General Assembly to reduce
the General Fund subsidy to the CBHP Trust Fund by $1.7 millionin either FY 2009-10 or FY 2011-12
(the Committee could choose either year but not both -- depending on which year the Committee needs
to balance). Thisimpact isan option and is not reflected in the funding presented above.

16-Mar-10 158 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

FY 2010-11 Policy I ssue

Caseload and Cost Adjustment: The Department requests an increase of $47.65 million total funds
for forecasted increases to the CBHP program's caseload and medical costs. The Department's
recommendationisbased on serving 83,676 children at aper capitacost of $2,070.79 and 2,426 women
in the prenatal program at a per capita cost of $11,134.44. Staff recommends an increase of $49.9
million total fundsfor thisissue. Staff's recommendation isbased on serving 84,793 children at a per
capita cost of $2,07.79 and 2,467 women at a per capitacost of $11,134.44. Please note the caseload
estimatesinclude the costs associated with implementing HB 09-1293 which expandseligibility to 250
percent FPL for children and pregnant women beginning in May 2010.

Administrative Rate Reduction: The Department requests a reduction of $509,071 total funds and
staff recommendsareduction of $535,195 total fundsrelated toreducingthe FY 2010-11 administrative
rate paid to the third party administrator (TPA) to help manage the State's self funded network.
Normally, this contract receives a COLA adjustment. The Department's proposal and staff
recommendation isto suspend thisCOLA in FY 2009-10 at an estimated savings of $1.21 per member
per month. The reason that staff's recommended reduction is slightly higher than the Department'’s
request isrelated to staff's dightly higher caseload assumption.

Additional Information

Table4 below showsthe differences between the Department'sand staff'srecommendation for the base
caseload and costsin FY 2010-11.

Table 4: BASE Caseload Assumptionsfor Department and Staff Forecastsfor FY 2010-11
Department Staff
Request Recommendation Difference
Children's Caseload 83,676 84,793 1,117
Children's Per Capita Costs $2,070.79 $2,070.79 $0.00
Total Costs for Children $173,275,424 $175,588,496 $2,313,072
Adult Caseload 2,426 2,467 41
Adult Per Capita Costs $11,134.44 $11,134.44 $0.00

16-Mar-10 159 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table 4: BASE Caseload Assumptionsfor Department and Staff Forecastsfor FY 2010-11

Department Staff
Request Recommendation Difference
Total Costs for Adults $27,012,151 $27,468,663 $456,512

Total Premiums $200,287,575 $203,057,160 $2,769,584

*Fund break-out is shown in table 2.

Staff's children caseload is 1,117 clients (1.3 percent) higher than the Department's forecast. Staff's
forecast isthe outcome of staff'strend analysisfor the four different children populations (up to 185%
FPL, from 185% to 200% FPL, from 200% to 205% FPL, and from 205% to 250% FPL). Staff's
children's caseload forecast is an increase of 20.5 percent over staff's final FY 2009-10 caseload
estimate of 70,340. Staff believes that healthy caseload growth will occur in FY 2010-11 for the
following reasons:

Q) State unemployment will continue to be higher than usua throughout FY 2010-11 causing
clientsto enter and stay on the program longer, and

2 The increase in eligibility to 250 percent FPL will add 6,860 clients in FY 2010-11 (staff
recommends the Department's estimate for this expansion population). Staff would note that
this estimate has been revised down from the original fiscal note estimate that assumed 14,700
children would be added in FY 2010-11. Thisis partly because the program is not anticipating
to enroll new children until May 2010 and because of updated uninsured estimates that were
lower than prior estimates.

Staff'sadult prenatal casel oad forecast is41 clients (1.7 percent) higher than the Department'sforecast.
Both the Department and staff forecast a slowing of the growth trend for already eligible popul ations
in FY 2010-11 based on similar patterns for the Baby Care Adult Medicaid program. However, the
expansion population to 250 percent FPL will add 858 more pregnant (staff recommends the
Department's estimate for the expansion population). Including the expansion population, Staff's
children's caseload forecast is an increase of 52.57 percent over staff's final FY 2009-10 caseload
estimate of 1,617.

For both FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11, staff recommends the Department's per capita estimates. The

FY 2009-10 children'sper capitaestimate changed from the current appropriation estimate of $1,917.89
to $1,780.14 (a decrease of $137.75 or 7.0 percent from the original estimate). The new estimate is

16-Mar-10 160 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

based ontheactuarially devel oped ratesfor the program. The Department trended the new FY 2009-10
rates by 7.36 percent which isthe based on the blending of the historical growth ratesfor both the self-
funded and HMO networks. The result isa per capita estimate of $2,070.79 for children in FY 2010-
11.

The FY 2009-10 adult prenatal per capita estimate changed from the current appropriation estimate of
$10,859.07 t0 $9,719.87 (adecrease of $1,139.20 or 10.5 percent from the original estimate). The new
estimateis based on the actuarially devel oped rates for the program. The Department trended the new
FY 2009-10 rates by 5.53 percent which is the based on the three year average growth rate for the
program. The result is a per capita estimate of $11,134.44 for children in FY 2010-11.

Table5 below shows what is driving the costs for the children's population.

Table5: Analysis of Factors Driving the Children's Premium Costs -- BASE |SSUES ONLY

FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
Staff FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Department Staff Rec. Staff Rec.
Recommended Department's Staff Compared to Compared to compared to
Appropriation Request Rec. Suppl. App. Suppl App. Dept. Request
Total
Cost
Estimated $125,215,048 $173,275,424 $175,588,497 | $48,060,376 $50,373,449 $2,313,073
Caseload 70,340 83,676 84,793 13,336 14,453 1,117
$/Client’ $1,780.14 $2,070.79 $2,070.79 $290.65 $290.65 $0.00
Impact Associated with Caseload Change $23,739,947 $25,728,364 $2,313,072
Impact Associated with Cost per Client Changes
(includes compounding effect) $24,320,429 $24,645,085 $1
Subtotal CBHP base forecasting $48,060,376 $50,373,449 $2,313,073

As table 5 above shows, approximately half of the increase to the children's medical program is the
result of higher per capitacosts(i.e. theincreasing costs of health care). Thefinancing for thisprogram
mainly comes from Master Tobacco Settlement funds and from the Health Care Expansion Fund (and
now the Hospital Provider Fee for the new expansion population) and associated matching federal
funds. Asthe Committee is aware, these revenues are stable to declining sources. Therefore, the
Genera Fund has had to backfill a portion of the CBHP costs. In FY 2009-10, the Department
attempted two initiativesto reduce costs: (1) receive children's vaccinations through the Vaccines for
Children program; and (2) increasing reinsurance recoupments. However, these cost savinginitiatives

16-Mar-10 161 HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

have not saved the amount of funding originally assumes-- theVV FC program has not beenimplemented
due to complicationsinvolved with working with thisfederal program and the recoupments have only
brought in $975,000 of the originally estimated $2,000,000.

Table 6 below shows what is driving the costs for the adult prenatal population.

Table6: Analysisof Factors Driving the Adult Pregnant Premium Costs -- Base Issues ONLY
FY 2000-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10
Staff FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Department Staff Rec. Staff Rec.

Recommended Department's Staff Compared to Compared to compared to

Appropriation Request Rec. Suppl. App. Suppl App. Dept. Request
Total
Cost
Estimated $15,717,030 $27,012,151 $27,468,663 | $11,295,121 $11,751,633 $456,512
Caseload 1,617 2,426 2,467 809 850 41
$/Client’ $9,719.87 $11,134.44 $11,134.44 $1,414.57 $1,414.57 $0.00
Impact Associated with Caseload Change $7,863,375 $8,261,890 $456,512
Impact Associated with Cost per Client Changes
(includes compounding effect) $3,431,746 $3,489,743 $0
Subtotal Adult Prenatal Program for base forecasting $11,295,121 $11,751,633 $456,512

AsTable6 above shows, the majority of the new funding isfor the new casel oad eligibility (mainly due
to HB 09-1293 and paid from the Hospital Provider Fee). However, the per capita cost increase does
result in the need for $3.5 million in new total fundsin FY 2010-11.

Budget Balancing Option: In the Medicaid program, provider rates have been reduced -- including
corresponding decreases to the capitation rates paid to HM O providers. Asabudget balancing option,
staff recommendsthe Committee consider reducing the per capitacostsby 2.0 percent (please notethat
2.0 percent per capita cost reduction could result in higher provider rate reductions for some providers
and that the state does not control the rates the HM Os pay their provider).

Table 7 shows staff's estimate for this budget balancing option.

16-Mar-10 162 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table7: FY 2010-11 budget changeisa 2.0 percent reduction to per capita costsare included
Staff Rec. -- Adjusted
for Administrative Option -- 2.0 percent
Reduction Already reduction to per capita
Recommended costs Difference

Children's Caseload 84,793 84,793 0
Children's Per Capita Costs $2,064.90 $2,023.60 ($41.30)
Total Costs for Children $175,089,122 $171,587,284 ($3,501,838)
Adult Caseload 2,467 2,467 0
Adult Per Capita Costs $11,119.92 $10,897.52 ($222.40)
Total Costs for Adults $27,432,844 $26,884,186 ($548,658)
Total Premiums $202,521,966 $198,471,470 (%$4,050,496)
CF - Children's Basic Hedlth

Plan Trust Fund $32,449,328 $31,890,657 ($558,671)
CF - Immunization Fund $461,700 $461,700 $0
CF - Health Care Expansion

Fund $30,000,812 $29,473,757 ($527,055)
CF - Hospital Provider Fee $8,297,682 $8,149,326 ($148,356)
RF - CBHP Trust Fund Genera

Fund Appropriation $0
Federal Funds $131,312,444 $129,020,577 ($2,291,867)
Total Funds $202,521,966 $198,996,017 ($3,525,949)

This budget option would reduce General Fund expenditures by $558,671 and would also reduce the
Health Care Expansion Fund costs by $527,055 (which helpsin out years when revenues in this fund
will be insufficient to pay the costs of the current programs it supports).

16-Mar-10 163 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Children's Basic Health Plan Dental Costs

Line Item Description: Thislineitem funds the dental services provided to eligible children enrolled
inthe Children'sBasic Health Plan. The Department currently has a$600 yearly maximum benefit per
client, and a statewide network with several hundred participating dentists.

Thislineitem is not impacted by ARRA.

TABLE 1. Children'sBasic Health Plan Dental Costs Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $0 $10,062,349 $0 $10,062,349 $0
LONG BILL SUPPLEMENTAL 257,366 0 292,402 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $0 $10,319,715 $0 $10,354,751 $0
Annualize SB 09-265 (payment shift) 0 886,113 0 886,113 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $0 $11,205,828 $0 $11,240,864 $0
Caseload and Cost Adjustment* 0 2,489,423 0 2,637,206 0
FY 2010-11 Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $13,695,251 $0 $13,878,070

*All caseload increases are included in this decision item, including the annualizing the impacts of HB 09-1293. See
explanation below for the costs associated with annualizing HB 09-1293.

Fund Source

%

Department Staff $ Difference
TABLE 2: Lineltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference (Staff -
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation (Staff - Dept) Dept)
CF - Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund $2,502,072 $2,517,883 $15,811 0.63%
CF - Health Care Expansion Fund 1,898,294 1,946,470 48,176 2.54%
CF - Hospita Provider Fee 392,972 392,972 0 0.00%
16-Mar-10 164 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

%

Department Staff $ Difference
TABLE 2: Lineltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference (Staff -
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation (Staff - Dept) Dept)

Federa Funds 8,901,913 9,020,745 118,832 1.33%

TOTAL FUNDS $13,695,251 $13,878,070 $182,819 1.33%

Issue Detail
FY 2009-10 LONG BILL SUPPLEMENTAL

Caseload Adjustment: The Department requests an increase of $257,366 total funds (no additional
Genera Fund impact) to fund increased casel oad and cost estimates. Staff recommends an increase of
$292,402 total funds (no additional General Fund impact in FY 2009-10) for thisissue. The table
below compares the FY 2009-10 Department final request with staff's recommendation for this line
item.

Table 3: Final Caseload and Cost Assumptionsfor Department and Staff FY 2009-10 For ecasts
Department Staff
Request Recommendation Difference

Children's Caseload 70,102 70,340 238
Children's Dental Per Capita Costs $147.21 $147.21 $0.00
Total Costsfor Children $10,319,715 $10,354,751 $35,036
CF - Children's Basic Hedlth Plan Trust Fund $2,240,448 $2,244,003 $3,555
CF - Health Care Expansion Fund $1,349,813 $1,358,520 $8,707
CF - Hospital Provider Fee $21,640 $21,640 $0
Federal Funds $6,707,815 $6,730,588 $22,773
Total Funds $10,319,716 $10,354,751

16-Mar-10 165 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

FY 2010-11 Base | ssues

Annualize SB 09-265: The General Assembly passed SB 09-265 last year which had a one-time
savingstothe CBHP Dental Cost lineitem of $886,113 total fundsby changing the capitation payments
from the month proceeding enrollment of the client (i.e. this delayed the June 2010 payment until July
2010 -- after the start of the next fiscal year). The Department requests and staff recommends an
increase of $886,113 total funds to restore this funding.

Budget balancing option: The savings from SB 09-265 were as follows: (a) $207,860 to the CBHP
Trust Fund, $102,280 to the Health Care Expansion Fund, and $575,973 to federal funds. With the
passage of HB 10-1321, the Health Care Expansion Fund can be used to offset other health related
purposes. Therefore, the FY 2009-10 appropriation clausefor SB 09-265 can berewrittento allow all
of the state match savings to come from the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund. This would
increase the fund balance in the CBHP Trust Fund and thereby allow the General Assembly to reduce
the General Fund subsidy to the CBHP Trust Fund by $102,280 in either FY 2009-10 or FY 2011-12
(the Committee could choose either year but not both -- depending on which year the Committee needs
to balance). Thisimpact is an option and is not reflected in the funding presented above.

FY 2010-11 Policy I ssue

Caseload and Cost Adjustment: The Department requests an increase of $2.5 million total funds for
forecasted increases to the CBHP program's caseload and medical costs. The Department's
recommendation isbased on serving 83,676 children at aper capitacost of $163.67. Staff recommends
anincreaseof $2.6 milliontotal fundsfor thisissue. Staff'srecommendationisbased on serving 84,793
children at aper capitacost of $163.67. Please note the casel oad estimatesinclude the costs associated
withimplementing HB 09-1293 which expandseligibility to 250 percent FPL for children and pregnant
women beginning in May 2010. Staff recommendation is for the Department's per capita estimate
which is based on historical growth trends.

Children's Basic Health Plan External Administration Costs

Line Item Description: This line item provides funding for the private contracts for administrative
services associated with the Children's Basic Health Plan. Internal administrative costs are funded in
thelir respective lineitemsin the Executive Director's Office division (i.e. personal services, operating
expenses, MMIS, etc.).

Thislineitem is not impacted by ARRA.

16-Mar-10 166 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1: Children'sBasic Health Plan Administrative Costs Budget Build
Department Request Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation* $0 $5,537,590 $0 $5,537,590 $0
HB 10-1300 (HCPF Supplemental) 0 (136,473) 0 (136,473) 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $0 $5,401,117 $0 $5,401,117 $0
Annualize Prior Year Legidation 0 18,926 0 18,926 0
Annualize Prior Y ear Budget Actions 0 19,460 0 19,460 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $0 $5,439,503 $0 $5,439,503 $0
BA #19 - Administrative Funding 0 (550,000) 0 (550,000) 0
FY 2010-11 Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $0 $4,889,503 $4,889,503

*Does not include the HB 09-1293 appropriation. However the FY 2009-10 costs are fully annualized in the base
recommendation for FY 2010-11.

Fund Source

%

TOTAL FUNDS

16-Mar-10

$4,889,503

167

$4,889,503

Department Staff $ Difference
TABLE 2: Lineltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference (Staff -
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation (Staff - Dept) Dept)
CF - Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund $1,883,483 $1,939,762 $56,279 2.99%
CF - Hedlth Care Expansion Fund 328,773 272,494 (56,279) (17.12)%
CF - Hospital Provider Fee 6,974 6,974 0 0.00%
Federa Funds 2,670,273 2,670,273 0 0.00%

0.00%

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Issue Detail

FY 2010-11 Base | ssues

AnnualizePrior Year Legislation: Staff recommendsthe Department'sincrease of $18,926 total funds
to annualize theimpacts of prior year legidation. Specifically, thisrequest includesatotal of $19,926
($6,974 from the Hospital Provider Fee and $12,952 federal funds) for the administrative costs
associated with CBHP expansion to 250 percent FPL. Additionally, the request removes $1,000 total
funds ($350 CBHP Trust fund and $650 federal funds) to remove one-time funding associated with SB
08-160 (expansion of CBHP) that erroneously was not excluded from the base last year.

AnnualizePrior Budget Actions: Staff recommendsthe Department'sincrease of $19,460 total funds.
InFY 2009-10, the Committee approved asupplemental actiontoincreasefundingfor the Department's
external quality review contract in order to meet new guidelines under the Children's Health Insurance
Program Reauthorization Act (CHIPR). Thisrequest annualizesthefunding already approvedto afull-
year impact.

FY 2010-11 Policy I ssue

BA #19 - Administrative Funding: Staff recommends the Department's request to reduce marketing
and outreach activities by another $550,000 total funds ($211,227 Hedth Care Expansion Fund).
House Bill 05-1262 originally appropriated $1.3 million for this activity. In FY 2009-10, $250,000 of
this funding was reduced. This request would be an additional $550,000 reduction, leaving only
$500,000inthecontract. If SIR 10-010is passed, then the Health Care Expansion Fund savings could
be used to offset General Fund expenditures elsewhere in the budget. The table below shows the
activities that the recommended appropriation will fund.

Total Administrative Funding Cost
Primary Administration and Customer Service (includes HB 09-1293 impacts) $3,939,516
Actuary Services 170,000
Quiality Assurance (includes CHIPR impacts) 217,597
Claims Audit 62,390
Marketing and Outreach 500,000
Total External Administration Contracts $4,889,503

16-Mar-10 168 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Children'sBasic Health Plan Trust Fund

Line Iltem Description: Thislineitem contains any General Fund appropriations that need to be made
to the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund due to program expenditures exceeding the amount of

revenue sources available to fund the program.

Thislineitem is not impacted by ARRA.

TABLE 1. Children'sBasic Health Plan Trust Fund Budget Build

Department Request Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change I ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation* $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $0
None 2,919 2,919 2,919 2,919 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $2,502,919 $2,502,919 $2,502,919 $2,502,919 $0
Remove One-Time CBMS costs (2,919) (2,919) (2,919) (2,919) 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $0
DI #3/BA #3, BA #6, and BA #9--
All Program Changes Impact on
CBHP Trust Fund 6,984,887 6,984,887 4,356,880 4,356,880 (2,628,007)
FY 2010-11 Request/Recommendation
LONGBILL $9,484,887 $9,484,887 $6,856,880 $6,856,880 ($2,628,007)

*Does not include the HB 09-1293 appropriation. However the FY 2009-10 costs are fully annualized in the base
recommendation for FY 2010-11.

Fund Source

The fund source is General Fund only. All other revenue sources into the CBHP Trust Fund are
deposited into the fund per statutory requirements and therefore, are not appropriated.

Issue Detail

RemoveOne-TimeCBMSCosts: TheDepartment requestsand staff recommendsadecrease of $2,919
Genera Fund for one-time CBM S costs associated with supplemental requests approved in FY 2009-

10.

16-Mar-10

169

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

DI #3/BA #3, BA #6, and BA #9-- All Program Changes I mpact on CBHP Trust: Based on the
Department's casel oad and cost estimatesfor the CBHP program, the Department requests $9.5 million
Genera Fund be deposited into the CBHP Trust Fund to ensure sufficient funding is available for the
program. Thisisanincreaseof $7.0 millionover the current FY 2009-10 appropriation of $2.5 million.
Staff recommends $6.86 million General Fund be appropriated to the CBHP Trust Fund, an increase
of $4.36 million over the base funding of $2.5 million. Staff'sestimateisbased on JBC's action on the
Master Tobacco Tax Settlement Account, the passage of HB 10-1323, and staff's calculated
expenditures from the CBHP Trust Fund. The table below compares staff's estimates with the

Department's estimates.

16-Mar-10

170

CBHP Trust Fund Department Request Staff Recommendation
FY 2009-10* FY 2010-11 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11

Beginning Balance $6,608,063 $817,042 $6,608,063 $2,694,570
General Fund Appropriation 2,500,000 0 2,500,000 0
Tobacco Master Settlement Revenue
(Prior to HB 10-1323) 25,705,183 26,293,535 24,955,183 24,680,764
HB 10-1323 Revenue 0 0 0 2,245,000
Annual Enrollment Fees 429,347 548,909 379,133 502,822
Interest Earnings 428,231 317,583 516,636 451,847
Total Revenue $35,670,824 $27,977,069 $34,959,015 $30,575,003
CBHP EDO Expenditures 504,332 677,457 532,272 607,222
CBHP ICP Expenditures* 34,320,519 36,875,118 31,703,242 36,906,973
CBHP CBMS Expenditures 28,931 30,158 28,931 22,108
Total Expenditures 34,853,782 37,582,733 32,264,445 37,536,303
Estimated Balance 817,042 (9,605,664) 2,694,570 (6,961,300)
Genera Fund Need n/a 9,605,664 n/a 6,961,300
Interest Earnings on General Fund
Appropriation n/a (120,777) n/a (104,419)
TOTAL APPROPRIATION
RECOMMENDED n/a $9,484,887 n/a $6,856,880
Base General Fund in current app. $0 ($2,500,000) $0 ($2,500,000)
Incremental GF needed** $6,984,887 $4,356,880

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

*Matches the Department's exhibit C.1 but not necessarily expenditures staff cal culates as the Department's request.
**Dueto recent volatility in for tobacco revenues, staff does not recommend a decrease in funding but that the funding stay
constant.

The table below summarizes all the line items where CBHP Trust Fund expenditures occur.

Lineltem Staff Recommendation (CBHP Expenditures)
FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11
EDO (A) - General Administration $247,373 $257,479
EDO (C) - Information Technology Contracts 284,899 246,755
EDO (F) - Provider Audits and Services 0 102,988
|CP - CBHP Premium Costs 27,525,938 32,449,328
ICP - CBHP Dental Costs 2,244,003 2,517,883
|CP - CBHP External Administration 1,933,301 1,939,762
DHS - CBMS and CBMS Audit Costs 28,931 22,108
Total CBHP Expenditures $32,264,445 $37,536,303

Comprehensive Primary Care and Preventative Care Grants Program

Lineltem Description: This program awards grantsto health care providersin order to expand primary,
preventative health care services to low income, uninsured residents of Colorado. Over the years, the
majority of the grant money hasbeen spent on expanding clinicsor expanding theavailability of primary
care services for uninsured or medically indigent by hiring additional staff and purchasing equipment
and supplies. Thisprogram isfunded from the Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement. This program
was temporarily eliminated in FY 2010-11 in HB 10-1323.

Department Request and Saff Recommendation: The Department's request reflects the funding that
would have been available for this program prior to the passage of HB 10-1323. The staff
recommendation reflects that funding for this program was eliminated in FY 2010-11 pursuant to HB
10-1323. HouseBill 10-1323, transfersthefunding for this programinto the General Fundin FY 2010-
11.

16-Mar-10 171 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Comprehensive Primary Care and Preventative Care Rural and Public Hospitals Payment

Line Item Description: This program provides funding to public and rural hospitals who participatein
the Colorado Indigent Care Program (CICP). The state funding comesfrom adistribution of "TIER 11"
Tobacco Master Settlement moneys. Thisfundingwaseligiblefor afederal match throughtheMedicaid
program. This program was eliminated in HB 10-1323. The distribution that formerly went to this
program is not distributed to the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund.

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: Both the Department request and staff recommendation
reflects that funding is not available for this program in FY 2010-11. House Bill 10-1323 eliminated
this program and permanently allowed this revenue stream to be placed in the Children's Basic Health
Plan Trust Fund beginning in FY 2010-11.

16-Mar-10 172 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

(5) Other Medical Services

This division contains funding for programs not administered by the Department through the
Medicaid or Indigent Care Programs. Seven of the line items receive Medicaid funding but are
administered by other Departments, Commissions, or hospitals. Two of thelineitemsrelate to the
Old Age Pension State-Only Medical Program and one line item relates to the State Contribution

Payment for the Medicare Part D Benefit.

Table 1: -- Division Funding Summary (Long Bill Appropriation Recommendation)
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
Actual Appropriation* Dept Request Staff Rec.**
Servicesfor Old Age Pension
State Medical Program clients 10,785,075 15,368,483 15,368,483 15,083,483
Tobacco Tax Transfer from
General Fund to the Old Age
Pension State Medical
Program 3,786,592 2,520,000 2,520,000 2,235,000
Commission on Family
Medicine Residency Training
Programs 1,932,052 1,738,846 1,738,846 1,738,846
Enhanced Prenatal Care
Training and Technical
Assistance 108,998 119,006 119,006 119,006
Nurse Home Visitor Program 2,924,123 3,010,000 3,010,000 3,010,000
Public School Health Services 18,918,568 20,004,856 23,787,492 23,787,104
Public School Health Services
Administration 0 525,200 799,700 799,700
M edicare Modernization Act
State Contribution Payment 73,720,837 86,570,177 70,700,172 70,700,172
State University Teaching
Hospitals Denver Health and
Hospital Authority 1,829,008 1,831,714 1,831,714 1,831,714
State University Teaching
Hospitals - University of
Colorado Hospital Authority 697,838 676,785 652,633 676,785
Total (W/O ARRA) $114,703,091 $132,365,067 $120,528,046 $119,981,810

16-Mar-10

173

HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table 1: -- Division Funding Summary (Long Bill Appropriation Recommendation)
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11
Actual Appropriation* Dept Request Staff Rec.x*
General Fund 74,654,930 88,752,602 72,348,186 72,390,329
Cash Funds 23,387,813 25,840,683 25,773,799 27,599,345
Reappropriated Funds 3,181,300 4,025,000 3,676,141 3,391,141
Federal Funds 13,479,048 13,746,782 18,729,920 16,600,995

* Current Appropriation -- does not include supplemental recommendations made in this packet. Seeline item detail.
** Represents the Long Bill Recommendation (current law requirements). Impacts from recommended legislation are shown in
separate tables in this packet.

FY 2009-10 Late Supplementals (Excluding ARRA issue) -- Long Bill Add-Ons

Thefollowing table summarizesthe supplemental appropriations containedinthisdivision that staff
recommends be included as Long Bill Supplemental Add-Ons.

Table2: FY 2009-10 L ate Supplementals Recommended for this Division

FY 2009-10 FY 2009-10

FY 2009-10 Supplementals* Appropriation** Staff Recommendation Difference
Services for Old Age Pension State Medical
Program clients 15,368,483 15,098,483 (270,000)
Tobacco Tax Transfer from General Fund to
the Old Age Pension State Medical Program 2,520,000 2,250,000 (270,000)
Medicare Modernization Act State
Contribution Payment 86,570,177 66,587,400 (19,982,777)
Total $104,458,660 $83,935,883  ($20,522,777)
General Fund 86,570,177 66,587,400 (19,982,777)
Cash Funds 15,368,483 15,098,483 (270,000)
Reappropriated Funds 2,520,000 2,250,000 (270,000)

*See ARRA impact for ARRA recommended supplemental.
** Current Appropriation -- includes supplementa bills aready passed.

16-Mar-10 174 HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Summary of Special Legislation Recommended for this Division

Table 3 below shows the impact of |egislation recommended by JBC staff impacting lineitemsin
thisdivision. Because these budget changes can not be made without achangeto current law, these
impactsare not included in the number pagesor inthe Division Summary Table. Seelineitem detail
for explanations.

Table 3: Impactsfrom L egislation Recommended | mpacting Line ltemsin this Division

FY 2010-11 L egislation Recommended* CF RF TF

HB 10-1353: OAP Pension Eligibility Change** ($2,850,000) $0  ($2,850,000)

JBC Bill Recommended #1: Transfer of
Amendment 35 moneys to augment the loss of

Genera Fund (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (4,000,000)
TOTAL ($4,850,000) ($2,000,000)  ($6,850,000)

*Thereisno ARRA impact for theseissues. Reflectsonly the appropriation impactsinthisdivision (not entirefiscal impact of hill).

** Thishill hasalready been introduced. If thishill passesbeforethe Long Bill isintroduced, then staff will include thefiscal impact
for thisbill in the Long Bill. Otherwise, the impact shown in this table will be added as an appropriation clause to the bill.

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) I mpacts

This subdivision has line items that will receive enhanced federal match under the American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009. Table4 below showsthetotal estimated ARRA
impact for thisdivision. Seethelineitem detail for specific ARRA calculationsfor each lineitem.

Table4: ARRA Appropriations I mpactsfor Supplemental and L ong Bill
OM S Division FY 2009-10** FY 2010-11
ARRA Impacts* ARRA Appropriation Savings ARRA Appropriation Savings
Total (W/O ARRA) $0 $0
General Fund (492,268) (492,268)
Reappropriated Funds (348,859) (348,859)
Federal Funds 841,127 841,127

*Includes only the ARRA impactsthat will be appropriated intheLong Bill. Recommended legislation for FY 2010-11 will include
the ARRA impacts.
**| ncludes supplemental appropriations recommended in this figure setting packet.

16-Mar-10 175 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Lineltem Detail

Services for Old Age Pension State Medical Program clients:

Line Item Description: The Old Age Pension (OAP) Health and Medical program was established
through Article XXIV of the Colorado Constitution and by Section 25.5-2-101, C.R.S. to provide
health care services to persons who qualify to receive old age pensions but who are ineligible for
Medicare or Medicaid. Under current law, staff estimates that approximately 4,500 clients will be

served by this program in FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11, before recommended law changes.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

TABLE 1. Old Age Pension State M edical Program Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change I ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $0 $15,368,483 $15,368,483 $0
Revenue Adjustment to Amendment
35 Funding -- LONG BILL ADD-
ON Supplemental 0 0 (270,000) 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $0 $15,368,483 $15,098,483 $0
Revenue Adjustment to Amendment
35 Funding 0 0 (15,000) 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $0 $15,368,483 $15,083,483 $0
Current Law Policy Adjustments 0 0 0 0
FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation
LONGBILL $0 $15,368,483 $15,083,483 $0
H.B. 10-1053 OAP Eligibility Change 0 0 (2,850,000) 0
JBC Recommended Bill #1 --
Transfer Amendment 35 M oneys 0 0 (2,000,000) 0
FY 2010-11 TOTAL
Request/Recommendation $15,368,483 $10,233,483

16-Mar-10

176

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Total General Fund | mpact Recommended

$5,135,000

$5,135,000

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference

By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
CF - Old Age Pension Health and Medical Fund
(Constitutional Distribution) 9,998,483 9,998,483 0 0.00%
CF - Old Age Pension Supplemental Health and
Medical Fund (Statutory Distribution
Requirement) 2,850,000 2,850,000 0 0.00%
RF - Old Age Pension Supplemental Health and
Medical Fund (Constitutiona Distribution) 2,520,000 2,235,000 (285,000) (11.31)%
TOTAL FUNDS-- LONG BILL 15,368,483 15,083,483 (285,000) (1.85)%
H.B. 10-1053: Change OAP Eligibility
CF - Old Age Pension Supplemental Health and
Medical Fund (Eliminate Statutory Distribution
Requirement) 0 (2,850,000) (2,850,000) N/A
Recommended JBC Bill #1: Transfer
Amendment 35 Moneys
RF - Old Age Pension Supplemental Health and
Medical Fund (Constitutional Distribution) 0 (2,000,000) (2,000,000) N/A
TOTAL PROGRAM FUNDING
RECOM M ENDED $15,368,483 $10,233,483  ($5,135,000) (33.41)%

*Total by fund type matches Department'srequest but total by fund source may not due to the Department not providing detail for some

of their decision items regarding the fund source.

Issue Detail

FY 2009-10

LONG BILL SUPPLEMENTAL: Staff recommends a negative supplemental of $270,000
reappropriated funds to reflect the lower amount of Amendment 35 tobacco tax revenue anticipated
in FY 2009-10 over the original projection. Thisamount includes $2,220,000 in anticipated revenues
in FY 2009-10 and $30,000 in carry forward revenues from the prior year.

16-Mar-10

177

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

FY 2010-11 Technical Adjustments

Revenue Adjustment to Amendment 35 Moneys. Based on the Legidative Council Staff Revenue
Forecast in December 2009, the Old Age Pension Supplemental Health and Medical Care Fund will
receive $2,235,000 in distributions from the Amendment 35 Tobacco Taxes. Thisamount is$15,000
lower than the final amount staff recommends for FY 2009-10.

FY 2010-11 Long Bill Policy Adjustments
None.
FY 2010-11 Special L egislation

H.B. 10-1053- OAP Eligibility Changes: This bill eliminates the statutory distribution from the
Genera Fundinto the OAP Supplemental Health and Medical Fund. The Committeevoted toinclude
this recommendation in thisbill on February 18, 2010. Based on information from the Department,
staff estimatesthat approximately 1,953 clientswill loseeligibility for the Medical program: (1) 1,367
from enforcing the five year ban on public assistance eligibility for legal immigrants, and (2) 586
clients due to enforcing the sponsorship affidavit of support requirements. Therefore, staff estimates
43.4 percent of the caseload will lose eligibility during FY 2010-11 if ARRA isnot extended or 30.0
percent of the caseload will lose digibility if ARRA is extended (the 5 year ban does not impact
Medicaid eligibility rulesand therefore, can go into effect even during the ARRA timeframethat bars
changesin Medicaid eligibility).

JBC Recommended Bill #1 - Transfers of Amendment 35 Moneys: Staff recommendsthefollowing
change to statute be added to the Amendment 35 moneys transfer bill (if it fits under the title --
separate bill if thiswon't fit under the title):

Section 25.5-2-101 (3) (c): FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010-11, UP TO TWO MILLION OF THE FUNDING
DISTRIBUTED TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL OLD AGE PENSION HEALTH AND MEDICAL CARE FUND PURSUANT
TO SECTION 24-22-117 (1) (c) (II) SHALL BE USED TO PROVIDE MEDICAL ASSISTANCE UNDER THE
COLORADOMEDICAL ASSISTANCEACT (TITLE25.5, ARTICLE4ATHROUGH 6) TOPERSONSWHO QUALIFY
TO RECEIVE OLD AGE PENSIONS.

(d) FOR FisCAL YEAR 2011-12 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER, FUNDING DISTRIBUTED TO THE
SUPPLEMENTAL OLD AGE PENSION HEALTH AND MEDICAL CARE FUND PURSUANT TOSECTION 24-22-117
(2) (c) (I) SHALL BE USED TO PROVIDE MEDICAL ASSISTANCE UNDER THE COLORADO MEDICAL
ASSISTANCEACT (TITLE25.5, ARTICLE4 THROUGH 6) TOPERSONSWHO QUALIFY TORECEIVE OLD AGE
PENSIONS.

16-Mar-10 178 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Section 24-22-117 (1) (c) (I1): Fifty percent of the moneys specified in this paragraph (c) to the
supplemental old age pension health and medical carefund to provide servicesunder the supplemental
health and medical care program, section 25-5-20-101 (3), C.R.S. ORUNDERTHE COLORADOMEDICAL
ASSISTANCE ACT, for persons who qualify to receive old age pensions.

Discussion: Staff's recommendation would permanently allow 1.5 percent of the annual funding
available under the Amendment 35 Tobacco Taxes to be used to fund the state Medicaid costs for
those persons eligible for Medicaid and the OAP pension program. In FY 2010-11, staff's
recommendationwould resultina$2.0 million General Fund offset inthe Medical ServicesPremiums
lineitem by refinancing costsfor OAP eligibility Medicaid clients from the General Fund to the OAP
Supplemental Health and Medical Fund (similar to the JBC Bill 09-261 from last year). However,
unlike last year, staff's recommendation is for a permanent refinance.

The JBC bill, H.B. 10-1053, will permanently eliminate about 40 percent of this program'’s casel oad.

In addition, H.B. 09-1293 will provide Medicaid digibility for al adults under 100 percent of FPL
beginninginJanuary 2012. Thesetwo billswill effectively eliminatethe casel oad for the OAPMedical
Program and Supplemental Medical Program.> Therefore, staff recommends a statutory change to
allow Medicaid costs for the individuals moved from OAP medical eligibility to Medicaid eigibility
to be partially paid from the OAP Supplementa Health and Medical Fund. In FY 2010-11, staff
estimates that the OAP program, at the current reimbursement rates, simply won't need this funding.
Therefore, thisfunding can directly offset General Fundinthe Medicaid program. InFY 2011-12 and
thereafter, the funding will be used to pay for the OAP clients moving from the OAP program into the
Medicaid program.?

Is there a supplant issue? No. This funding is not covered by the supplant language in Article X,
Section 21, (6) of the State Constitution.

The following table shows staff's estimated costs for this program for FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11.

!please note that individuals who lose digibility for the OAP pension program will lose medical benefits
and will be uninsured with no assistance. However, aso please note that for those individuals moved to the
Medicaid program, the medical benefits under the Medicaid program are much better than those available under the
OAP medical program.

2Staff also believes that the OAP Medical Fund (the $10.0 million provided in the Constitution for the
original OAP Medica Program) can also be used to pay for the Medicaid costs of persons eligible for OAP
pensions. However, thisissue can be addressed in FY 2011-12 when the vast majority of these clients begin to move
to the Medicaid program.

16-Mar-10 179 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Beginning Balance

Revenues

-- Congtitutionally Required

-- Congtitutionally Required

-- Statutorily Required

Change to Amendment 35 forecast
Total Revenue

Transfer to Offset General Fund
Expendituresin Medical Services Premiums
(S.B. 09-261)

Estimated Expenditures for Program*

Ending Balance

OAP M edical Program FY 2009-10

FY 2010-11* FY 2010-11*
Before Rec. After Rec.

$3,222,744 $1,122,744 $1,122,744
$10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000
$2,520,000 $2,235,000 $350,000
$2,850,000 $2,850,000 $0
($270,000) $0 $0
$18,322,744 $16,207,744 $11,472,744
(%6,000,000) $0 $0
($11,200,000) ($11,200,000) ($11,200,000)
$1,122,744 $5,007,744 $272,744

* Expenditures before the impacts to caseload from Committee bill to reduce OAP eligibility and assuming no change to

rates currently paid to providers.

Lastly, staff anticipatesthat dueto the decrease
in casdload served by this program, the
Department will be able to increase some
provider reimbursement ratesin order to spend
the recommended appropriation for FY 2010-
11. However, staff strongly encourages the
Department to not increase any provider
reimbursement rates until after the impact of
HB 10-1053 can be determined (probably
January 2011 at the earliest). Therefore, staff
recommendsthefollowing footnotebeaddedto
the Long Bill.

16-Mar-10

Claim Type

Capitation
Phar macy
Inpati ent

Outpatient

Practitioner/Physician

Dental

Independent L abor atory

Medical Supply

Home Health
Transportation

Mcare Part A Crossover
McarePart B Crossover
Mcare UB92 Part B Crossover

180

FY09-10 Rates

100.00%
75.00%
10.00%
65.00%
65.00%
65.00%
65.00%
65.00%
65.00%
65.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Other Medical Services, Services for OAP State Medical Program Clients: The Department is
requested to inform the Joint Budget Committee of any planned reimbursement increases for the

program prior to presentation to the Medical Services Board.

Transfer of Tobacco Tax Cash Fund into the Supplemental Old Age Pension Health and Medical

Care Fund:

Line Item Description: Amendment 35 to the Colorado Constitution provided that three percent of
the revenues from the new tobacco taxes be distributed to the General Fund, the Old Age pension
Medical Program (OAP), and to counties and cities. House Bill 05-1262 requires that the General
Assembly annually appropriate 50 percent of the 3 percent (1.5 percent) of the Tobacco Revenuesto
the Supplemental Old Age Pension State Medical Fund. This line item contains the annual

appropriation required under H.B. 05-1262.

Thislineitem isnot impacted by ARRA.

TABLE 1. Transfer of Tobacco Tax Cash Fund to OAP Health and M edical Care Fund Budget Build

16-Mar-10

181

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change I ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $2,520,000 $0 $2,520,000 $0
Revenue Adjustment to Amendment
35 Funding -- LONG BILL ADD-
ON Supplemental 0 0 (270,000) 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $2,520,000 $0 $2,250,000 $0
Revenue Adjustment to Amendment
35 Funding 0 0 (15,000) 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $2,520,000 $0 $2,235,000 $0
Current Law Policy Adjustments 0 0 0 0
FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation
LONGBILL $2,520,000 $2,235,000

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Lineltem Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)

CF - Transfer from Tobacco Tax Cash Fund to
OAP Supplemental Health and Medical Care
Fund (Constitutional Distribution)

2,520,000 2,235,000 (285,000) (11.31)%

Issue Detail
FY 2009-10
LONG BILL SUPPLEMENTAL: Staff recommends a negative supplemental of $270,000 cash
funds to reflect the lower amount of Amendment 35 tobacco tax revenue anticipated in FY 2009-10

over theoriginal projection. Thisamount includes $2,220,000 in anticipated revenuesin FY 2009-10
and $30,000 in carry forward revenues from the prior year.

FY 2010-11 Technical Adjustments

Revenue Adjustment to Amendment 35 Moneys. Based on the Legislative Council Staff Revenue
Forecast in December 2009, the Old Age Pension Supplemental Health and Medical Care Fund will
receive $2,235,000 in distributions from the Amendment 35 Tobacco Taxes. Thisamount is$15,000
lower than the final amount staff recommends for FY 2009-10.

FY 2010-11 Long Bill Policy Adjustments

None.

Commission on Family Medicine Residency Training Programs:

Line Item Description: Thisline item provides payments to eight hospitals to help offset their costs
for providing residency programsfor family medicine physicians (University Hospital's payments are
in aseparate lineitem). All of the funding in this line item goes directly to the residency programs.
Federal regulations alow Medicaid financial participation for the payments to the hospitals enrolled
in the program.

16-Mar-10 182 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Thislineitem isimpacted by ARRA.

TABLE 1: Commission on Family M edicine Residency Training Programs Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $966,026 $1,932,052 $966,026 $1,932,052 $0
HB 10-1300 - HCPF Supplemental (96,603) (193,206) (96,603) (193,206) 0
ARRA Recognition (201,532) 0 (201,532) 0 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $667,891 $1,738,846 $667,891 $1,738,846 $0
Restore One-Time ARRA
Adjustment 201,532 0 201,532 0 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $869,423 $1,738,846 $869,423 $1,738,846 $0
ARRA Recognition (201,532) 0 (201,532) 0 0
FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $1,738,846 $1,738,846

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
Genera Fund 869,423 869,423 0 0.00%
Federal Funds 869,423 869,423 0 0.00%
TOTAL FUNDS-- PreARRA 1,738,846 1,738,846 0 0.00%
Genera Fund 667,891 667,891 0 0.00%
Federal Funds 1,070,955 1,070,955 0 0.00%

ARRA Adjusted TOTAL FUNDS

16-Mar-10

$3,477,692

183

$3,477,692

0.00%

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Issue Detail

FY 2009-10

LONG BILL SUPPLEMENTAL: Staff recommends the Department's request to appropriate the
ARRA impactsinthe Long Bill Add-On. In FY 2009-10, thisreducesthe General Fund appropriation
by $201,532 and increases the federal appropriation by $201,532.

FY 2010-11 Technical Adjustments

Restore One-Time ARRA Reduction: This adjustment is purely technical. Staff istreating ARRA
adjustments as one-time savings that must be restored in the next fiscal year's base. Thisalowsthe
Committeeto seethetotal impact of ARRA inthe each fiscal year (rather than theincremental change
in ARRA adjustments).

FY 2010-11 L ong Bill Policy Adjustments

TheDepartment request and Staff recommends continuation fundingin FY 2010-11 at the FY 2009-10
level. HouseBill 10-1300 reduced thisprogram by 10 percent. At thistime, staff doesnot recommend
any further adjustments to thisline item other than the ARRA adjustment described below.

ARRA Recognition: Thisisthe ARRA impact assuming Congress extends ARRA to June 30, 2011.

Enhanced Prenatal Care Training and Technical Assistance:

LineltemDescription: Thislineitem was established in FY 1995-96 to providetraining to providers
in order to coordinate and eval uate servicesto at-risk pregnant women, with the goal of reducing low-
weight births. The Department of Public Health and Environment is responsible for administration
of this program.

Thislineitem isNOT impacted by ARRA.
Issue Detail

Department Request and Staff Recommendation: The Department requestsand staff recommends
continuation funding for thisline item. Staff requests permission to adjust thislineitem to reflect the

16-Mar-10 184 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Committee'sdecisionsin the Department of Public Health and Environment related to common policy
decisions. Lastly, staff recommends moving thislineitemtothe EDO, Transfer to Other Departments
subdivision. Thiswill more accurately reflect that thisline item is transferred to the Department of
Public Health and Environment for administrative costs.

Nurse Home Visitor Program:

Line Item Description: This line item was established in FY 2003-04 to receive federal matching
Medicaid funding for those nurse home visiting program activities provided to Medicaid €eligible
clients. The Department of Public Health and Environment (DPHE) isresponsible for administering
this program and this funding is transferred to DPHE.

Thislineitem isimpacted by ARRA.

TABLE 1. NurseHome Visitor Program Budget Build

16-Mar-10

185

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change I ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $3,010,000 $0 $3,010,000 $0
ARRA Recognition 0 0 0 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $3,010,000 $0 $3,010,000 $0
Restore One-Time ARRA
Adjustment 0 0 0 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $3,010,000 $0 $3,010,000 $0
ARRA Recognition 0 0 0 0
FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation
LONGBILL $3,010,000 $3,010,000

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference

By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
Reappropriated Funds -- Transfer from
Department of Public Health and Environment 1,505,000 1,505,000 0 0.00%
Federa Funds 1,505,000 1,505,000 0 0.00%
TOTAL FUNDS-- PreARRA 3,010,000 3,010,000 0 0.00%
Reappropriated Funds 1,156,141 1,156,141 0 0.00%
Federa Funds 1,853,859 1,853,859 0 0.00%
ARRA Adjusted TOTAL FUNDS $3,010,000 $3,010,000 0.00%

Issue Detail

FY 2009-10

LONG BILL SUPPLEMENTAL: Staff recommends the Department's request to appropriate the
ARRA impacts in the Long Bill Add-On. In FY 2009-10, this reduces the reappropriated fund
appropriation by $348,859 and increases the federal appropriation by $348,859.

FY 2010-11 Technical Adjustments

Restore One-Time ARRA Reduction: This adjustment is purely technical. Staff istreating ARRA
adjustments as one-time savings that must be restored in the next fiscal year's base. Thisallowsthe
Committeeto seethetotal impact of ARRA inthe each fiscal year (rather than theincremental change
in ARRA adjustments).

FY 2010-11 Long Bill Policy Adjustments

The Department request and Staff recommends continuation fundingin FY 2010-11 at the FY 2009-10
level. Atthistime, staff does not recommend any further adjustmentsto thislineitem other than the

ARRA adjustment described below.

ARRA Recognition: This recommendation assumes that ARRA is extended to June 30, 2010. See
the Fund Source Table for the impact of thisissue.

16-Mar-10 186 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Public School Health Services:

Line Item Description: The Public School Health Services Program began in 1997 with the passage
of S.B. 97-101. Under this program, school districtsare ableto bill Medicaid for health care services
that the districts provide to Medicaid eligible children. The expenditures incurred by the district for
these servicesarethe State match for thefederal financia participation. The Department then allocates
the federal financial participation back to the school districts, minus the administrative costs to the
State for the program. The additional federal funds that the school districts receive are then used to
support local school health services, increase accessto primary and preventative care programsto low-
income, under, or uninsured children, and to improve the coordination of care between schools and
health care providers.

Thislineitem isimpacted by ARRA. However S.B. 09-264 provides that the State shall retain any
additional federal revenues received by this program rather than distribute this funding to the school
districts. Therefore, the appropriation amount for this line item will not show an ARRA impact.
Rather, theadditional ARRA will beanincreaseto General Fund revenuesshown onthe General Fund
overview. Staff estimatesthat the additional revenueto the State asapproximately $2.4 millionin FY
2009-10 and $2.4 millionin FY 2010-11.

TABLE 1. Public School Health Services Budget Build

16-Mar-10

187

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change I ssue Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $0 $20,004,856 $0 $20,004,856 $0
HB 10-1300 -- HCPF Supplemental 0 499,780 0 499,780 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $0 $20,504,636 $0 $20,504,636 $0
Technical Adjustments - Adjust for
DOE Costs 0 0 0 (388) 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $0 $20,504,636 $0 $20,504,248 $0
BA #7: Public School Health
Services Administrative Claiming 0 3,282,856 0 3,282,856 0
FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $23,787,492 $23,787,104

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference

By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
CF -- Certification of Expenditures at Public
School Districts 12,515,862 12,515,862 0 0.00%
Federa Funds 11,271,630 11,271,242 (388) 0.00%
TOTAL FUNDS-- PreARRA 23,787,492 23,787,104 (388) 0.00%

Issue Detail
FY 2010-11 Long Bill Policy Adjustments

BA #7 -- Public School Health Services Administrative Claiming: Staff recommends the
Department's request to increase funding in this line item by approximately $3.3 million total funds
for administrative claiming. In HB 10-1300 (HCPF Supplemental Bill), the Committee approved
additional funding in FY 2009-10 for the Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) program. The
Department's request and staff's recommendation annualizes the funding approved in FY 2009-10.

Discussion: The Public School Health Services program provides reimbursement for eligible medical
servicesprovided by school districtsto eligibleMedicaid clients. Thefederal reimbursement fromthis
program isthen used to provide additional medical servicesto eligible Medicaid, uninsured or under
insured children. On June 30, 2009, the Centersfor Medicareand Medicaid Services(CMS) rescinded
afederal school-based servicesrulethat prohibited statesfrom receivingfederal financial participation
onadministrative costsincurred by public schools. Becausethisrulenolonger applies, school districts
can now be reimbursed for administrative activities that directly support effortsto identify and enroll
potentially eligible children and their familiesinto Medicaid. The Department estimates that school
districts will be able to claim approximately $4.1 million in administrative costs related to these
activities. Of thisamount, $2.04 million will be certified public expenditures at the school districts
and $2.04 million in federal match. The State retains a portion of the federal reimbursement in order
to pay the State's administrative costs (including auditing and training activities). Therefore, the
Department and staff estimatethat an additional $1.7 millioninfederal revenuewill bemadeavailable
and distributed to the school districts for the Public School Health Services program.

16-Mar-10 188 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Additional FY 2010-11 Information Regarding thisLine ltem

Calculation of ARRA Revenue Impact to Sate Pursuant to SB. 09-264 -- Thetable bel ow shows staff's
calculations of how much revenue the State will retain pursuant to SB 09-264 in FY 2009-10 and FY

2010-11 from this program.

FY 2010-11*
FY 2010-11* If ARRA is
Public School Health Services FY 2009-10 Current Law. Extended

Estimated Claims $20,944,400 $25,031,724 $25,031,724
Deduct Administrative Claims ($529,968) ($4,087,324) ($4,087,324)
Eligible Claims $20,414,432 $20,944,400 $20,944,400
Federal Match at ARRA Rate $12,573,249 $11,685,928 $12,899,656
Minus State Administrative Costs ($939,544) ($1,244,232) ($1,244,232)
Tota Federa Fund Available for Distribution to
School Districts With ARRA Included $11,633,705 $10,441,696 $11,655,424
Total federal funds that would have been distributed
to the schools prior to ARRA passage at forecasted
claim amount ($9,267,672) ($9,227,968) ($9,227,968)
Difference -- Schools receive the same amount of
funding they would have received prior to ARRA
and the State retains the excess as additional
revenue to the State $2,366,033 $1,213,728 $2,427,456

Sate Administrative Funding for this Program -- The table below shows staff's calculations for the
administrative funding for this program. Staff requests permission to adjust this line item if the
administrative costs in the Department of Education are change due to common policy decisions.

FY 2010-11 Public School Health Services Cash Funds Federal Funds Total Funds
Base Appropriation $12,515,862 $12,515,862 $25,031,724
Deduct Audit Costs 0 (799,700) (799,700)
Deduct HCPF Internal Administration 0 (294,532) (294,532)
Deduct Department of Education Administration 0 (150,388) (150,388)
16-Mar-10 189 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

FY 2010-11 Public School Health Services Cash Funds Federal Funds Total Funds
Recommended Appropriation $12,515,862 $11,271,242 $23,787,104
Amount of Federal Funds Used for Administration* 9.94%

*Federal law prohibits using more than 10 percent of the federal funds for administration.

Public School Health Services Contract Administration:

LineltemDescription: ThislineitemwasaddedtothisdivisioninHB 10-1300in order to consolidate
all of the auditing costs for the Public School Health Services Contract. This line item includes
$433,700 for base audit costs and $366,000 related to the audit costs associated with Medicaid
Administrative Claiming (MAC) program described above. The funding for this program is entirely
federal funds.

Thislineitem in not impacted by ARRA.

Issue Detail

FY 2010-11 L ong Bill Policy Adjustments

BA #7 -- Public School Health Services Administrative Claiming: Staff recommends the
Department's request to increase funding in thisline item by $274,500 federal fund over the current

FY 2009-10 appropriation. Theincreaseisdue solely to annualizing the Committee'sdecisionto fund
the audit contract for the MAC program in HB 10-1300.

Medicare Modernization Act State Contribution Payment: On January 1, 2006, the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) implemented the Part D prescription drug benefit for
Medicareclients. Clientswho wereeligiblefor both Medicaid and Medicare were required to switch
their prescription drug benefit from Medicaid to Medicare. However, the M edicare M odernization Act
of 2003 required that the states till retain some responsibility for paying for the prescription drug
coverage for Medicaid clients. For caendar year 2006, states had to pay 90 percent of the federal
Medicaid portion of their average dual eligible drug benefit from calendar 2003, inflated to 2006
estimated costs based on the National Healthcare Expenditure average growth rate. Aseach calendar
year passes, the 90 percent factor is reduced by 1.67 percent until it reaches 75 percent in 2015.

16-Mar-10 190 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Thislineitem isimpacted by ARRA. Thislineitemisa"Medicare" program line item and reflects
only the State funding for the "clawback™ payment. However, on February 25, 2010, the Centersfor
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMYS) ruled that this payment is eligible to receive the enhanced
federal match availableto Statesunder ARRA and will reducethe required paymentsaccordingly back
to October 2008 through December 2010. For FY 2009-10, the CM S decision will lower the current
appropriation by $20.0 million General Fund and in FY 2010-11, the payment will belower by $21.2

million).
TABLE 1: Medicare Modernization Act State Contribution Payment Budget Build
Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $88,808,586 $88,808,586 $88,808,586 $88,808,586 $0
HB 10-1300 (HCPF Supplemental) (2,238,409) (2,238,409) (2,238,409) (2,238,409) 0
S#4 -- Updated Caseload
Information 61,285 61,285 61,285 61,285 0
ARRA Adjustment - Per CMS
Letter (29,108,257) (29,108,257) (29,108,257) (29,108,257) 0
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $57,523,205 $57,523,205 $57,523,205 $57,523,205 $0
Reverse ARRA Adjustment 29,108,257 29,108,257 29,108,257 29,108,257 0
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $86,631,462 $86,631,462 $86,631,462 $86,631,462 $0
BA #4: Caseload Adjustment 4,501,720 4,501,720 4,501,720 4,501,720 0
Caseload Adjustment for enrolling
more clientsinto Medicare 792,720 792,720 792,720 792,720
ARRA Adjustment - Per CMS
Letter (21,225,730) (21,225,730) (21,225,730) (21,225,730) 0
FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $70,700,172 $70,700,172 $70,700,172 $70,700,172

Fund Source

Thislineitem is completely General Fund.

16-Mar-10

191

HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Issue Detail
FY 2009-10

LONG BILL SUPPLEMENTAL: Based on anticipated payment information through March 2010,
staff recommends the Department's request for a $61,285 adjustment to the supplemental approved in
HB 10-1300.

The Department and staff both request that the appropriation be adjusted to reflect the ARRA payments
back to October 2008. This saves the state $29.1 million in FY 2009-10.

FY 2010-11 Technical Adjustments

Restore One-Time ARRA Reduction: This adjustment is purely technical. Staff is treating ARRA
adjustments as one-time savings that must be restored in the next fiscal year's base. This allowsthe
Committeeto seethetotal impact of ARRA inthe each fiscal year (rather than theincremental change
in ARRA adjustments).

FY 2010-11 L ong Bill Policy Adjustments

DI #4/BA #4 Caseload Growth: The Department request an increase of $4.5 million for caseload
growth and cost increases for this program. Staff recommends the Department's request.

Caseload Adjustment for enrollingmor eclientsintoMedicare: Staff recommendsthe Department's
adjustment of $792,720 General Fund based on the budget reduction action in the Medical Services
Premiums line item to enroll Medicaid clients eligible for Medicare into the Medicare program.

ARRA Adjustment: Staff aso recommends of $21.2 million to reflect the increased ARRA match
anticipated in FY 2010-11.

Discussion: For FY 2009-10, staff recommendsthe Department's estimated casel oad of 55,645 clients
at an average monthly cost of $129.81. For FY 2010-11, staff recommendsthe Department's estimated
caseload of 56,908, an increase of 2.3 percent from the prior year. The average monthly cost in FY
2010-11 isestimated at $134.09, an increase of 3.3 percent. Table 1 below shows the estimated costs
in FY 2010-11 before the ARRA change.

16-Mar-10 192 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

Table 1: Calculation Assumptionsfor MMA State Contribution Payment for FY 2010-11
Estimated Cost

May 2010 through December 2010 (Paid July through February)

Weighted Monthly Per Capita Cost multiplied by the Phase down $132.73
Average Monthly Enrollment (1% Eight Months of FY) for Dual Eligibles 56,679
Total paymentsfor thefirst eight months of FY 2010-11 $60,185,476
January 2010 through April 2010 (Paid March through June)

Weighted Monthly Per Capita Cost multiplied by the Phase down $138.32
Average Monthly Enrollment (Last Four Months of FY) for Dual Eligibles 57,367
Total paymentsfor thelast four months of FY 2010-11 $31,740,426
TOTAL MMA State Contribution Payment Estimate for FY 2010-11 $91,925,902
Impact of ARRA ($21,225,730)
TOTAL Recommendation $70,700,172

State University Teaching Hospitals Denver Health and Hospital Authority:

LineltemDescription: Thislineitemwascreatedin S.B. 08-230in order to clarify the status of Denver
Health and Hospital Authority asa"Unit of Government” initsroleasaprovider of Graduate Medical
Education (GME). Prior to S.B. 08-230, the costsincurred by Denver Health and Hospital Authority
for GME were appropriated in the Medical Services Premiumslineitem (as part of the calculation for
fee-for-service and manage care organization payments). Thislineitem was created for two reasons:
(2) to help the Department better identify the funding designated for GME, and (2) to ensure Denver
Health and Hospital Authority fit under the CM Srulesdefining which hospitalsqualify to certify public
expenditures. These CMS rules were vacated by the United State District Court for the District of
Columbia summary judgement for "Alameda County Medical Center, the National Association of
Public Hospitals and Systems, the American Hospital Association, and the Association of Medical
Colleges vs. Michael Leavitt".

Thislineitem isimpacted by ARRA.

16-Mar-10 193 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1: State University Teaching Hospitals-- Denver Health Budget Build

Incremental Budget Change | ssue

FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation
ARRA Recognition
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation

Restore One-Time ARRA
Adjustment

FY 2010-11 BASE Funding
ARRA Recognition

FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund

GF Funds GF Funds Only
$915,857 $1,831,714 $915,857 $1,831,714
(212,296) 0 (212,296) 0 0
$703,561 $1,831,714 $703,561 $1,831,714

212,296 0 212,296 0
$915,857 $1,831,714 $915,857 $1,831,714
(212,296) 0 (106,148) 0 106,148
$703,561 $1,831,714 $1,831,714

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
Genera Fund 915,857 915,857 0 0.00%
Federal Funds 915,857 915,857 0 0.00%
TOTAL FUNDS-- PreARRA 1,831,714 1,831,714 0 0.00%
Genera Fund 703,561 703,561 0 0.00%
Federal Funds 1,128,153 1,128,153 0 0.00%

ARRA Adjusted TOTAL FUNDS

FY 2009-10

$1,831,714

$1,831,714

0.00%

LONG BILL SUPPLEMENTAL: Staff recommends the Department's request to appropriate the
ARRA impactsinthe Long Bill Add-On. In FY 2009-10, this reduces the General Fund appropriation
by $212,296 and increases the federal appropriation by $212,296.

16-Mar-10

194

HCP-Figure Setting




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

FY 2010-11 Technical Adjustments

Restore One-Time ARRA Reduction: This adjustment is purely technical. Staff is treating ARRA
adjustments as one-time savings that must be restored in the next fiscal year's base. This allowsthe
Committeeto seethetotal impact of ARRA inthe each fiscal year (rather than the incremental change
in ARRA adjustments).

FY 2010-11 L ong Bill Policy Adjustments
The Department request and Staff recommends continuation fundingin FY 2010-11 at the FY 2009-10
level. At thistime, staff does not recommend any further adjustmentsto thisline item other than the

ARRA adjustment described below.

ARRA Recognition: Thisisthe ARRA impact with it being extended to June 30, 2011.

State University Teaching Hospitals University of Colorado Hospital Authority :

LineltemDescription: Thislineitemwascreatedin S.B. 08-230in order to clarify the status of Denver
Health and Hospital Authority asa"Unit of Government” initsroleasaprovider of Graduate Medical
Education (GME). Prior to S.B. 08-230, the costs incurred by University Hospital for GME were
appropriated in the Medical Services Premiums and Commission on Family Medicine Residency
Program line items. This line item was created for two reasons: (1) to help the Department better
identify the funding designated for GME, and (2) to ensure Denver Health and Hospital Authority fit
under the CM S rules defining which hospitals qualify to certify public expenditures. These CMSrules
were vacated by the United State District Court for the District of Columbia summary judgement for
"Alameda County Medical Center, the National Association of Public Hospitals and Systems, the
American Hospital Association, and the Association of Medical Colleges vs. Michael Leavitt".

Thislineitem isimpacted by ARRA.

TABLE 1. State University Teaching Hospitals-- Denver Health Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change I ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
FY 2009-10 Original Appropriation $350,468 $700,935 $350,468 $700,935 $0
HB 10-1300 (HCPF Supplemental) (12,075) (24,150) (12,075) (24,150) 0
16-Mar-10 195 HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

TABLE 1: State University Teaching Hospitals-- Denver Health Budget Build

Department Request* Staff Recommendation Staff-Dept
Total Total General Fund
Incremental Budget Change | ssue GF Funds GF Funds Only
Supplemental Request Not Funded (22,075) (24,151) 0 0 12,075
ARRA Recognition (75,641) 0 (78,440) (2,799)
FY 2009-10 Revised Appropriation $250,677 $652,634 $259,953 $676,785 $9,276
Restore One-Time ARRA
Adjustment 75,641 0 78,440 0 2,799
FY 2010-11 BASE Funding $326,318 $652,634 $338,393 $676,785 $12,075
ARRA Recognition (75,641) 0 (39,220) 0 36,421
FY 2010-11
Request/Recommendation
LONG BILL $250,677 $299,173

Fund Source
Department Staff $ %
Line Item Fund Split Detail FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 Difference Difference
By Fund Source Request* Recommendation  (Staff - Dept)  (Staff - Dept)
Genera Fund 326,317 338,393 12,076 3.70%
Federal Funds 326,316 338,392 12,076 3.70%
TOTAL FUNDS -- PreARRA 652,633 676,785 24,152 3.70%
Genera Fund 250,676 259,954 9,278 3.70%
Federal Funds 401,957 416,831 14,874 3.70%

Issue Detail

FY 2009-10

ARRA Adjusted TOTAL FUNDS

$652,633

$676,785

$24,152

3.70%

LONG BILL SUPPLEMENTAL: Staff recommends the Department's request to appropriate the
ARRA impactsinthe Long Bill Add-On. In FY 2009-10, this reduces the General Fund appropriation

16-Mar-10

196

HCP-Figure Setting



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2010-11 FIGURE SETTING
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT -- DECISIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
STAFF RECOMMENDATION DOES NOT REPRESENT COMMITTEE ACTION

by $78,440 and increases the federal appropriation by $78,440. Please note that Department'soriginal
supplemental request of this line item double counted the reduction for the Commission on Family
Medicineresidency program in thislineitem. House Bill 10-1300 corrected this error. However, the
Department's request still reflect the impact.

FY 2010-11 Technical Adjustments

Restore One-Time ARRA Reduction: This adjustment is purely technical. Staff is treating ARRA
adjustments as one-time savings that must be restored in the next fiscal year's base. This allowsthe
Committeeto seethetotal impact of ARRA inthe each fiscal year (rather than the incremental change
in ARRA adjustments).

FY 2010-11 Long Bill Policy Adjustments

The Department request and staff recommends continuation fundingin FY 2010-11 at the FY 2009-10
level. At thistime, staff does not recommend any further adjustmentsto thisline item other than the
ARRA adjustment described below.

ARRA Recognition: Thisisthe impact with ARRA being extended to June 30, 2010.

16-Mar-10 197 HCP-Figure Setting



	Number Pages
	Executive Director's Office
	Medical Service Premiums
	Medicaid Mental Health
	Indigent Care Program
	Other Medical Services




